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Preface 

This Report deals with the results of audit of Government companies and 
Statutory corporations, including Bihar State Electricity Board and has been 
prepared for submission to the Government of Bihar under Section 19A of 
the Comptroller & Auditor General's (CAO) (Duties, Powers and Conditions 
of Service) Act, 1971, as amended from time to time. 

2. Audit of accounts of Government companies is conducted by the 
CAO under the provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

3. In respect of Bibar State Road Transport Corporation and Bibar State 
Electricity Board which are Statutory corporations, the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India is the sole auditor. As per the State Financial 
Corporations (Amendment) Act 2000, CAO has the right to conduct the audit 
of accounts of Bihar State Financial Corporation in addition to the audit 
conducted by the Chartered Accountants appointed by the Corporation out of 
the panel of auditors approved by the Reserve Bank of India. In respect of 
Bibar State Warehousing Corporation, the CAO has the right to conduct the 
audit of their accounts in addition to the audit conducted by the Chartered 
Accountants appointed by the State Government in consultation with the 
CAO. In respect of Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commissio~ the CAO is the 
sole auditor. The Audit Reports on annual accounts of all these corporations 
are forwarded separately to the State Government. 

4. The cases mentioned in this Report are those which came to notice in 
the course of audit during the year 2011-12 as well as those which came to 
notice in earlier years but were not dealt with in the previous Reports. 
Matters relating to the period subsequent to 2011-12 have also been included, 
wherever necessary. 

5. Audit in relation to the materials included in this Report has been 
conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards issued by the CAO. 
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1. Overview of State Public Sector Undertakings 

Audit of Government companies is 
governed by Section 619 of the Companies 
Act, 1956. The Accounts of Government 
companies are audited by Statutory 
Auditors appointed by CAG of India. 
These Accounts are also subject to 
supplementary audit conducted by CAG of 
India. Audit of Statutory corporations is 
governed by their respective legislations. 
As on 31 March 2012, the Stat£ of Bihar 
had 26 working PSUs (22 Companies and 
four Statutory corporations) and 40 non­
working PSUs (all companies), which 
employed 0.18 lakh employees. The State 
working PSUs had registered a Turnover 
of~ 7,811.28 crore for 2011-12 as per their 
latest finalised Accounts. This Turnover 
was equal to 2.98 per cent of State GDP. 
The PSUs had aggregate losses of 
~ 2,619.35 crore as per their latest finalised 
Accounts as of 30 Sept£mber 2012. 

/m•estme11ts in PSlJs 

As on 31 March 2012, the investment 
(Capital and long term loans) in 66 PSUs 
was ~12,374.75 crore. Power Sector had 
account£d for 79.52 per cent of total 
investment in 2011-12. The Government 
contribut£d ~ 3,587.11 crore towards 
Equity, Loans and Grants I Subsidies 
during 2011-12. 

Perfon11a11ce of PSlJs 

As per the latest jilfalisetl Accounts, out of 
26 working PSUs, 14 PSUs had earned 
ProjiJ of ~ 149.70 crore and 10 PS Us had 
incurred Loss of ~ 2,744.16 crore. The 
major contributors to Profit were Bihar 
State Road Development Corporation 

Limited ( ~75.45 crore) and Bihar Rajya 
Pu/ Nirman Nigam Limited ( ~ 37.89 
crore). Heavy Losses were incurred by 
Bihar State Electricity Board ( ~2,662.38 
crore). 

Audit noticed various dejiciencU!s in the 
functioning of PSUs. A review of latest Audit 
Reports of CAG shows that the State 
working PSUs incu"ed losses to the tune 
of ~2,424.87 crore and infructuous 
investment of~ 53.87 crore were attributable 
to deficiencies in fmancial management, 
planning and implementation of their 
activities. 

Quality of Accounts 

The quality of Accounts of PS Us needs 
improvement. During the year 2011-12, 
all 21 Accounts of the companies 
received were given qualified 
certificates. The compliance of 
companies with the Accounting 
Standards was poor as there were 25 
instances of non-compliance in nine 
Accounts during the year. 

Arrears i11 Acco1111ts mid ni11ding up 

Out of 26 Working PSUs, 25 PSUs had 
a"ears of 191 Accounts as of 30 
Sept£mber 2012. The extent of a"ears 
was one to 22 years. There were 40 
non-working PSUs including seven under 
liquidation. 

(Chapter-I) 
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2. Performance Audit relating to Government Company 

A Performance Audit on 'Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation 
Limited' was conducted. Executive summary of the audit findings is given 
below: 

Intr.:Jduction 

The Bihar State Text Book Publishing 
Corporation Limited (Company) was 
incorporated in April 1965 as a wholly 
owned State Government Compa11y 
11nder the Companies Act, 1956. The 
main objectives of the Company are to 
publish, print, sell a11d supply textbooks 
i11 all lang11ages for primary and 
secondary education in the State of 
Bihar. 

Uoderni\·ation of Printing Press 

The Company had a Printing Press with 
installed capacity to print 100.50 lakh 
books in a year. The capacity of the Press 
decreased over the years due to (a) old 
age of machines (b) lack of proper 
maintenance (c) non-replacement of 
worn-out parts (d) heavy breakdown, and 
(e) interrupted running due to sub­
standard production. The Printing Press 
had become almost non-operational and 
needed complete revival through 
modernisation or up-gradation process. 
However, the Management due to its 
dilly-dallying attitude had failed to take 
any concrete measures to modernise/ 
up-grade/replace the obsolete Printing 
Press despite availability of surplus fund. 
This deprived the benefits of new 
technology to the Company and it had to 
get the books printed from Private 
Printers. 

Purchase of Paper 

The required text papers were being 
purchased by the Company and supplied 
to the Private Printers. The papers were 
procured during 2010-12 from 
Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited 
(HPCL), a Government of India 

Enterprise without inviting any tender. 
The Company had neither entered into 
any rate contract nor executed agreement 
with HPCL for purchase and supply of 

papers. In the absence of agreement, the 
Company failed to get 842 reels found 
damaged, repaired or replaced by HPCL. 

Vlll 

Delay in Pri11tillg & S11pply of Books 

The Company could not complete the 
printing and supply of the books under 
Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, a Ce11trally 
Sponsored Scheme pursued by Bihar 
Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad as per 
supply orders which deprived the 
students of the facility of getting the 
books in time. The Company had taken 
excessive time from three months to 12 
months during the period 2007-08 to 
2011-12 for finalisation of placement of 
orders to the Private Printers for printing 
of books under the scheme. Printers were 
required to supply the textbooks within 
the time schedule mentioned in the work 
order. However, there were delays 
ranging between 36 and 170 days during 
the period 2009-10 to 2011-12 on part of 
the Printers in printing and supply of the 
textbooks to the Set-makers. The Bihar 
Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad deducted 
an amount of~ 3.13 crore on account of 
delay in supply of textbooks during 
2009-10 and 2010-11 and~ 15. 72 crore 
due to supply of poor quality of textbooks 
during 2007-08 to 2010-11. The 
Company, however, failed to invoke 
provisions of the agreement with the 
Printers for imposition of penalty. 

lfarketi11g & Sales Performance 

The Company had not formulated any 
concrete marketing policy for optimising 
the sale of books under Genera I Sales. 
The accumulatio11 of obsolete books 
under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and 
General Sales amounted to~ 9.07 crore. 

Fi11a11cial JUanagement 

The Financial Management of the 
Company was deficient The system of 
preparation of Cash/Funds Flow 
statements was not in vogue in the 
Company. Accounts of the Company 
were in arrears since 1998-99. Bank 
Reconciliation Statement was not 
prepared. The periodicity/age-wise and 
party-wise details of creditors and loans 
& advances were not available. The 



Company had made payments of Service 
Tax of ~ 2.39 crore to a Set-maker 
against the provisions. 

Conclusion & Recommendations 

Though the basic activity of the 
Company was to print and publish 
textbooks, its own Printing Press was 
non-functional since long and despite 
availability of funds no effective 
measures were taken to modernise/ 
up-grade the Press. As a result, the 
Company had to resort to the services of 
Private Printers. The Company failed to 
realise the cost of damaged papers from 
HPCL in the absence of any formal 
agreemenL There were delays in supply 
of textbooks to BSPP leading to payment 
of penalty by the Company. Due to 
deficient marketing policy and planning 
there were huge accumulations of 
obsolete books. The Internal Control 
System as prevalent in the Company was 
deficient. 

1X 

Overview 

We have made six recommendations 
which included, effective pursuance by 
the Company to modernise/up-grade its 
Printing Press to avoid dependency on 
Private Printers for printing and supply 
of textbooks; improving planning of 
assessing quantities of books to be 
published and supplied and adherence to 
time schedule for printing and 
distribution before start of academic 
period; formulating an effective 
marketing policy for optimising the sale 
of books; making efforts to realise the 
penalty from the defaulting printers/ 
Set-makers on account of poor 
quality/late supply of textbooks; to 
recover the Service Tax as per the 
provisions of the contract and to 
strengthen the financial and Internal 
Control System. 

(Chapter-JI) 
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I 3. Performance Audit relating to Statutory Corporation 
'Performance Audit on Power Transmission Activity of Bihar State 
Electricity Board' was conducted. Executive summary of the audit findings is 
given below: 

Introduction 

Transmission of electricity and Grid 
operations in Bihar are managed and 
controlled by Bihar State Electricity 
Board (Board). As on 31 March 2007, 
the Board had a transmission network of 
5559.05 Circuit Kilometer (Ckm) and 67 
Extra High Tension (EHT) Sub-stations 
(SSs) which rose to 6400 Ckm and 86 
SSs with installed capacity of 7078 Mega 
volt ampere (Mva), by 31 March 2012. 
The quantity of energy transmitted 
increased from 7371.44 Million Units 
(MUs) in 2007-08 to 10799.30 MUs in 
2011-12. The performance audit of the 
Board was conducted to assess the 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness of 
its transmission activities. 

Planning and Dei•elopment 

The Board did not prepare any State 
Electricity Plan (SEP) during the period 
covered under Performance Audit. 
Further, year-wise Short Term plan for 
addition/augmentation in the 
transmission system of Bihar was also 
not prepared by the Board. However, 
Detailed Project Reports for 
strengthening of transmission system in 
Bihar was prepared by the Power Grid 
Corporation of India Limited (PGCIL) 
on behalf of the Board. Further, the 
Board also took decision for construction 
of five SSs and five transmission lines 
during the above period. 

Capacity Additions 

The capacity creation of SSs and lines 
did not meet the targets, as only 19 SSs 
and 841.16 Ckm of EHT lines were 
constructed during the five year period 
against the target of 30 SSs and 2202.30 
Ckm of EHT lines. The shortfall was due 
to delay in completion of the projects. 

Project \fanagement 

The Board could not complete its projects 
as per schedule. We noticed instances of 

x 

time overrun ranging from four to 
78 months and cost overrun of ~ 2. 71 
crore during the period 2007-2012. 
Shortfall in achievement of targeted 
additions were attributable to delay in 
finalisation of tenders, delay in getting 
approvals from railways, delays in 
approval of drawings and designs, delay 
in land acquisition, etc. 

Operation and llaintenance 

The overall transmission capacity was in 
excess of the requirement for every year. 
The Board failed to ensure the maximum 
and minimum voltages as per the norms. 
Out of 38 f eeders in Patna Zone, eight 
feeders were loaded above 366 amps. Out 
of eight 220 KV SSs (three single bus bar 
SSs and five double bus bar SSs), Bus 
Bar Protection Panel (BBPP) was 
provided at four SSs only. 

Jlailllenance 

Performance of Power Transformers 

Out of 16 transformers failed during the 
period covered in the Performance Audit, 
two caught fire and burnt due to failure 
of the installed protection system, four 
transformers failed due to failure of 
buchho/z and differential relay, two 
failed due to failure of winding, and the 
remaining eight failed due to internal 
defects which could have been avoided by 
conducting periodical test and proper 
maintenance. 

Transmission losses 

The transmission losses ranged between 
5.13 per cent and 9. 7 5 per cent and 
exceeded the norms of four per cent of 
CEA and BERC in all the five years up to 
2011-12. The quantum of transmission 
loss suffered by the Board in excess of 
the norms for the period 2007-08 to 
2011-12 was 1830.29 MUs valued at 
~ 710.40 crore. The reasons for excess 
transmission loss included no~ 

accounting of energy consumed by sub -
station transformers and excessive 



transformation losses by the old power 
transformers. 

Grid Management 

Out of 86 SSs and one generator, only 
eight (9.3 per cent) Remote Terminal 
Units were found utilised as on June 
2012. Further, the Board received 135 (A 
type), 71 (B type) and 79 (C type) 
messages from Eastern Region Load 
Dispatch Centre for violation of Grid 
norm during 2007-12. 

Financial lfanagement 

We noticed that the Board failed to 
increase the contract demand of 
consumer as per provisions of the tariff 
order which resulted in short billing and 
loss of revenue of ~11. 67 crore 

Further, the Board delayed the process of 
entering into agreement with the 
consumer Hhich deprived the Board to 
earn revenue of ~ 8. 08 crore. 

Material Management 

The Board had huge quantity of the 
closing stock which indicated that the 
procurement policy of the Board was 
defective. During the period from 2007-
08 to 2011 -12, the closing stock in terms 
of months consumption ranged between 
19 to 59 months. 

Non-co11ducting of Physical 1•erification 
of Hock\ in store.\ 

The Physical Verification (PV) of the 
stores was not being conducted annually 
and was conducted only in 2007..08 and 
2011-12. Further, the Board had not 
taken action to conduct survey reports 
and dispose of the scrap/obsolete 
material, which could have earned 
revenue. 

Monitoring and control 

Management Information System (MIS) 
implemented for monitoring the 
operations of SSs was incomplete. The 

Xl 
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Board failed to finalise the tender in time 
for dismantling the cable and sustained 
the loss of ~ 1.50 crore on account of 
theft/damage of cable and security of 
cable. 

Conclusion and Recommendations 

The Board did not prepare year-wise 
plan for addition/augmentation in the 
Transmission System of Bihar. Operation 
of the transmission system was not 
efficient and effective, as a result, the 
transmission losses of the Board was in 
excess of the norms, the voltage level of 
SSs were not maintained within the 
limits, feeders were found loaded beyond 
their Thermal Loading Limit. Disaster 
management facilities of the Board were 
not adequate. Energy accounting system 
of Board was not effective as existence of 
high percentage of losses and negative 
losses were found. Energy audit was not 
done by the Board. Huge quantity of 
closing stock indicated that the 
procurement policy of the Board was 
defective. Physical Verification of the 
stocks were not done annually and no 
action were taken to conduct survey and 
dispose of the scrap/obsolete material by 
the Board. The monitoring system of the 
Board was not effective as a result of 
which, transmission lines tripped several 
times. 

The audit made seven recommendations 
which included preparation of short-term 
as well as perspective plan, compliance of 
the recommendation of the Task Force to 
avoid delays in construction, operation of 
the transmission system carried as per 
norms, implementing effective measures 
to reduce transmission losses, ensuring 
availability of adequate disaster 
management facility, reforming the 
purchase wing and monitoring activities. 

(Chapter-Ill) 
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I 4. Transaction audit observations 

Transaction audit observations included in the Report highlight deficiencies in 
the management of Public Sector Undertakings involving serious financial 
implications. The irregularities pointed out are broadly of the following 
nature: 

Loss/non-recovery of ~ 29. 04 crore in seven cases due to non-compliance 
with rules, directives, procedures, terms and conditions of contracts. 

(Paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 4.5, 4.6, 4.8, 4.9, and 4.11) 

Loss of~ 0.47 crore in one case due to non-safeguarding of the financial 
interests of the organisation. 

(Paragraph 4.10) 

Loss of~ 16.47 crore in three cases due to inadequate/ deficient monitoring 
system. 

(Paragraph 4.3, 4.4 and 4. 7) 

Gist of some of the important audit observations are given below: 

The Bihar State Hydroelectric Power Corporation Limited incurred 
unfruitful expenditure of~ 29.62 lakh and loss of revenue of~ 4 .72 crore due 
to non-compliance with the directives of BERC. 

(Paragraph 4.1) 

Absence of system for ensuring proper assessment of tax liability in Bihar 
State Road Development Corporation Limited and Bihar Rajya Pul 
Nirman Nigam Limited led to short payment of advance income tax resulting 
in avoidable payment of interest of~ 1.39 crore. 

(Paragraph 4.3) 

Bihar State Electricity Board's failure in obtaining TDS certificates from the 
payee Banks and non-claiming of refund of TDS resulted in a loss of~ 12.87 
crore to the Board. 

(Paragraph 4.4) 

Bihar State Electricity Board's failure to install working meters at the 
consumers' premises as well as to inspect consumer's premises to detect 
unauthorised use of electricity led to loss of revenue of~ 17.40 crore. 

(Paragraph 4. 5) 

Inordinate delay on the part of Bihar State Electricity Board in enhancement 
of the load resulted in a revenue loss of~ 2.2 1 crore. 

(Paragraph 4. 7) 

(Chapter IV) 
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Chapter I 

1. Overview of State Public Sector Undertakings 

I Introduction 

1.1 The State Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) consist of State 
Government companies and Statutory corporations. The State PSUs are 
established to carry out activities of a commercial nature while keeping in 
view the welfare of the people. In Bihar, the State working PSUs registered a 
Turnover of< 7 ,8 11 .28 crore for 2011-12 as per their latest finalised accounts 
as of September 2012. This Turnover was equal to 2.98 per cent of the State 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for 2011-12. The major activities of State 
PSUs are concentrated in Power and Finance Sectors. The State PSUs 
incurred a Loss of < 2,6 19.35 crore in the aggregate for 2011-12 as per their 
latest finalised Accounts. They had 0. 18 lakh1 employees as of 31 March 
2012. 

1.2 As on 31 March 2012, there were 66 PSUs as per the details given 
below and none of them was listed on the stock exchange(s). 

Typeof PSUs Workin2 PSUs Non-workin2 PSUs l Total 
Government 22 40 62 companies3 

Statutory 
4 - 4 

corporations 
Total 26 40 66 

1.3 The above 22 working Government companies include a Company, 
namely, Bihar Medical Services and Infrastructure Corporation Limited 
incorporated on 26 July 2010 under the Companies Act, 1956. 

I Audit Mandate 

1.4 Audit of Government companies is governed by Section 619 of the 
Companies Act, 1956. According to Section 617 of the Act, a Government 
company is one in which not less than 51 p er cent of the paid up capital is held 
by Govemment(s). A Government company includes a subsidiary of a 
Government company. Further, a Company in which not less than 51 per cent 
of the paid up capital is held in any combination by Government(s), 
Government companies and corporations controlled by Government(s) is 
treated as if it were a Government company (deemed Government company) 
as per Section 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956. 

1.5 The Accounts of the State Government companies (as defined in 
Section 617 of the Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors, 

1 As per the deta ils provided by 23 PS Us. 
2 Non-worki ng PSUs are those which have ceased to carry on thei r operations. 
3 Includes 6 I 9-B Companies. 
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who are appointed by Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG) as per 
the provisions of Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These Accounts 
are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by CAG as per the 
provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

1.6 Audit of Statutory corporations is governed by their respective 
legislations. Out of four Statutory corporations, CAG is the sole auditor for 
the Bihar State Electricity Board (BSEB) and Bihar State Road Transport 
Corporation (BSRTC). In respect of Bihar State Warehousing Corporation 
(BSWC) and Bihar State Financial Corporation (BSFC), the audit is conducted 
by Chartered Accountants and CAG. 

I Investment in State PSUs 

Type of 
PS Us 

1. 7 As on 31 March 2012, the investment (Capital and Long-Term 
Loans) in State PSUs (including deemed Government companies) was 
~ 12,374.75 crore as per detai ls given below: 

~in crore) 

Government com tanies Statutory corporations 
Long Long Grand 

Capital Term Total Capital Term Total Total 
Loans Loans 

Working 
264. 14 99 1.28 1,255.42 185.53 10,201.85 10,387.38 ] 1,642.80 PS Us 

Non-
working 183 .97 547.98 73 1.95 - - - 731.95 
PS Us 

Total 448.11 1,539.26 1,987.37 185.53 10,201.85 10,387.38 12,374.75 

A summarised position of Government investment in State PSUs is detailed in 
Annexure- 1. 

1.8 As on 31 March 2012, of the total investment in State PSUs, 94.09 
per cent was in working PSUs and the remaining 5.91 per cent in non-working 
PSUs. This total investment consisted of 5. 12 per cent towards equity capital 
and 94.88 per cent in long-term loans. Thi.5 investment has grown by 43.02 
per cent from~ 8,652.43 crore in 2006-07to~12,374.75 crore in 20 11 - 12 as 
shown in the graph below: 

U ,ll00.00 1U7415 

12.llOO.OO 

,,.000.00 

10.000.00 .... 
1,uo• 

I 122.G2 

7,000.00 

a.ooo.oo 

/ / / / / 
I -- Inves tment (Capital and lon g-term loans) (~ in crore) I 

2 
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1.9 The investment in various important sectors and percentage thereof 
at the end of 31 March 2007 and 3 1 March 20 12 are indicated below in the bar 
chart. The thrust of PSU investment was mainly on the Power sector during 
the past six years which increased by40.44 p er cent from ~7,007.23 crore in 
2006-07 to ~ 9,840.87 crore in 20 11 -1 2 due to Loan and Grant extended to 
BSEB by State Government/Central Government/Others. However, the 
investment in other sectors had increased by 158.03 per cent in 2011-12 as 
compared to 2006-07. There was marginal increase in investment in 
manufacturing sector also. 
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(Figures in brackets show the percentage of total investment) 

I Bud1etary oatgo, Grants/subsidies, Guarantees and loans 

1.10 The details regarding Budgetary outgo towards equity, Loans, Grant/ 
Subsidies, Guarantees issued, Loans written off, Loans converted into equity 
and interest waived in respect of State PSUs are given in Annexure- 3. The 
summarised details are given below for three years ended 2011-12. 

~in crore) 

SI. 
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

No. Partkulan No.of No. of Amount No.of Amount 
PSU1 

Amount 
PSU1 PSU1 

l. 
Equity Capital outgo 

3 26.00 3 41 .29 2 2.00 
from budget 

2. 
Loans outgo from 

3 770.36 3 879.69 4 1,464.87 
budget 

3. Grants/Subsidy 
outgo 

3 873.79 3 l, 103.50 1 2, 120.24 

4. Total outgo4 8 1,670.15 7 2,024.48 6 3,587. 11 

5. 
Interest/Penal l 0.12 - - - -
interest written off 

6. Guarantees issued - - l 194.58 - -
7. 

Guarantee 
l 44.15 I 31.85 I 3.47 

Commitment 

4 Total outgo represents the total budgetary support to actual number of companies in form of 
equity, loans and grant/subsidy during the year. 
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1.11 The details regarding budgetary outgo towards Equity, Loans and 
Grants/ Subsidies for past six years are given in a graph below. 
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2,000.00 

1.600 00 
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--+- Budgetary outgo towards Equity, Loans and Grants/ ubsidies (~ in crore) 

The budgetary support in the form of Equity, Loans and Grants/ Subsidies by 
the State Government during the years 2006-07 to 2011-12 had been showing 
a varying trend . The budgetary support increased from ~ 320.16 crore in 
2007-08 to~ 3,587.11 crore in 2011-12. During the year 2011-12, Bihar State 
Electricity Board received a total Subsidy of~ 2, 120.24 crore (59.11 per cent 
of the total budgetary support) from State Government. At the end of the year, 
Guarantees on Loans aggregating ~ 249.58 crore were outstanding against 
four 5 PSUs. Guarantee commission of ~ 8.87 lakh was payable to the State 
Government by Bihar State Financial Corporation since 1982-83. 

I Reconciliation with Finance Accounts 

1.12 The figures in respect of Equity, Loans and Guarantees outstanding 
as per records of State PSUs should agree with that of the figures appearing in 
the Finance Accounts of the State. In case the figures do not agree, the 
concerned PSUs and the Finance Department should carry out reconciliation 
of differences. The position in this regard as on 31 March 2012 is stated 
below. 

~in crore) 
Outstanding in Amount uper Amountuper 

Dift'erence resoect of Finance Accounts' records of PSUs 
Equity 420.83 527.20 106.37 

Loans 15,502.99 10,958.28 4,544.71 

Guarantees 890.07 249.58 640.49 

1.13 The Principal Accountant General had taken up (October 2011) the 
issue with the Chief Secretary and the Finance Secretary with the latest 
reminder in December 2012 to the Principal Secretary, Finance Department, 

5 Bihar Sta te Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation , Bihar State Minorities 
Finance Corporation Limited, Bihar State Electric ity Board and Bihar State Financial 
Corporation. 

6 The information is in respect of39 PS Us as appearing in Finance Accounts. 
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Government of Bihar, to reconcile the differences after examination. However, 
this has not yet been done. The Government and the PSUs should take 
concrete steps to reconci le the differences in a time bound manner. 

I Performance of PSUs 

1.14 The financial resuJts of all the PSUs are given in Annexure-2. The 
financial position and working results of Statutory corporations are detailed in 
Annexure 5 and 6 respectively. Ratio of PSUs Turnover to State GDP shows 
the minor role of PSUs contribution in the State Economy. Table below 
provides the detai ls of working PSUs ' Turnover and State GDP for the period 
2006-07 to 2011- 12. 

~ in crore) 
Particulan 2006~ 2007-08 2008~ 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

Turnover7 l,337.29 l,587.96 l ,996.59 2,508.83 4,031.46 7,81 l.28 

State GDp8 1,03,5 17 1,18,923 l ,51,650 1,77,537 2,17,814 2,62,230 
Percentage of 

1.29 1.34 1.32 1.41 1.85 2.98 Turnover to 
State GDP 

The percentage of Turnover of PSUs to the State GDP remained stagnant 
between 1.29 per cent and 1.41 per cent during 2006-07 to 2009-10 and 
increased from 1.41 percentin2009-10 to 2.98percentduring20ll-l2. This 
was mainly due to increase in Turnover of seven9 PSUs during 2011-12. 

1.15 Losses incurred by working PSUs during 2006-07 to 2011-12 are 
given below in a bar chart. 
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C Overall loss Incurred during the year by working PS Us (~ In crore) 

(Figures In brackets show the number of working PS Us In respective years) 

7 Turnover as per the latest finalised accounts as of 30 September 2012. 
8 Figures of State GDP at current price, 2009- 10 (provisional), 20 I 0-11 (quick estimates) and 

2011-12 (advance estimates). 
9 Seven PSUs viz. Bihar Rajya Pul Nirman Nigam limited, Bihar State Road Development 

Corporation Limited, Bihar State Electronics Development Corporation Limited, Bihar 
State Beverages Corporation Limited, Bihar State Food & Civil Supplies Corporation 
Limited, Bihar State Electricity Board & Bihar State Warehousing Corporation as per latest 
finalised accounts on 30 September, 20 12. 
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As per latest finalised Accounts, out of 26 working PSUs, 14 PSUs earned 
Profit of~ 149.70 crore and 10 PSUs incurred Loss of~ 2,744.16 crore. Out of 
the remaining two PSUs, one PSU submitted its first Accounts which 
consisted of only pre-operating expenses and another PSU10 had not finalised 
its first Accounts so far (November, 2012). The major contributors of Profit 
were Bihar State Road Development Corporation Limited ( ~75.45 crore) and 
Bihar Rajya Pul Nirman Nigam Limited (~37.89 crore). The above included 
heavy losses incurred by Bihar State Electricity Board(~ 2662.38 crore) as per 
their latest finalised accounts for the year 2011-12. 

1.15.1 The Losses of PSUs were mainly attributable to deficiencies in 
financial management, planning, implementation of their activities, their 
operations and monitoring. A review of latest Audit Reports of CAG shows 
that the State working PSUs incurred losses to the tune of~ 2,594.46 crore and 
infructuous investment of~ 21.48 crore. Year-wise details from Audit Reports 
are stated below. 

(~ in crore) 
Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Total 

Net Loss 1,174.59 1,293.43 2,594.46 5,062.48 
Controllable 
losses as per 33.21 1,539.24 852.42 2,424.87 
CAG's Audit 
Report 
Infructuous 3.45 28.94 21.48 53.87 
Investment 

1.16 The above Losses pointed out by Audit Reports of CAG are based on 
test check of records of PSUs. The actual controllable Losses could be much 
more. The above table indicates the need for effective management and 
control and ensuring accountability in the functioning of PSUs. 

1.17 Some other key parameters pertaining to State PSUs are given below. 

(~in crore) 

Particulan 2006-07 2007-08 2008--09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
Return on Capital 
Employed 17.68 Nil 7.44 Nil Nil Nil11 

(Per cent) 

Debt 8,01 2.25 8,152.92 8,614.53 9,037.60 10,240.33 11,741.11 
Turnover12 l,337.29 l ,587.96 1,996.59 2,508.83 4,031.46 7,811.28 
Debt/Turnover 5.99:1 5. 13: l 4.33:1 3.60:1 2.54:1 1.50:1 
Ratio13 

Interest Payments 613.25 924.16 918.70 991.72 1,243.70 1,573.88 
Accumulated 1,686.94 2,956.74 3,593. 15 4,617.88 7,212.86 9,819.49 
Losses 

(Above figures pertain to all PS Us except Turnover which is for working PS Us). 

10 Bihar State Building Construction Corporation Limited. 
11 Nil indicates the negative return on Capital Employed. 
12 Turnover of working PSUs as per the latest finalised accounts as o f 30 September 201 2. 
13 Debt I Turnover Ratio represents Debt divided by Turnover. 
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1.18 As per the latest finalised Accounts as of 30 September 20 12, the 
Return on Capital Employed of all PSUs has decreased from 17 .68 per cent in 
2006-07 to negative return of 15. 79 p er cent in 20 11- 12. However, there was 
an improvement in Debt/Turnover Ratio from 5.99: l in 2006-07 to 1.50: I in 
20 11 -12 due to increase in Turnover. 

1.19 The State Government had not formulated any Dividend Policy for 
PSUs to pay a minimum Dividend so as to ensure return on its investments. As 
per their latest finalised Accounts, 14 PSUs earned an aggregate Profit of 
~ 149.70 crore. However, only three Companies out of 14 viz Bihar State 
Road Development Corporation Limited, Bihar Rajya Pul Nirrnan Nigam 
Limited and Bihar State Beverages Corporation Limited proposed a total 
Dividend of~ 3 .52 crore. 

I Arrears in finalisation of Accounts 

1.20 The Accounts of the Companies for every financial year are required 
to be finalised within six months from the end of the relevant financial year 
under Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956. 
Similarly, in case of Statutory corporations, their Accounts are finalised, 
audited and presented to the Legislature as per the provisions of their 
respective Acts. The table below prov ides the details of progress made by 
working PSUs in finalisation of accounts by September 2012. 

SI. Partlculan 2007-418 200~ 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
No. 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Number of Working PSUs 22 23 25 25 26 
Number of Accounts 

13 15 17 34 23 14 

fina lised during tbe year 
Number of Accounts in 

197 205 213 186 191 15 

arrears 
Average arrears per PSU 

8.95 8.91 8.52 7.44 7.35 
(3/ 1) 
Number of Working PSUs 22 23 
with arrears in Accounts 

25 23 25 

Extent of arrears (years) I to 19 I to 20 I to 21 I to 21 1to22 

1.21 Out of 26 working PS Us, 25 PS Us had arrears of 191 Accounts as of 
30 September 20 12. The Accounts of 25 PS Us were in arrears for periods 
ranging from one to 22 years. The Average of arrears per PSU had shown 
marginal decrease from8 .95 per PSU in 2007-08 to 7.35 perPSU in 2011-1 2. 
The reasons for arrears in Accounts were delays in preparation/certification of 
Accounts, de lays in holding of Annual General Meeting and shortage of 
manpower. 

14 Figure includes two Accounts finali sed for the year 20 I 0-11 of Bihar Educational 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited and Bihar Medical Services & 
Infrastructure Corporation Limited which were not considered as arrear of Accounts as on 
30 September 20 11 . 

15 Arrears in respect of Bihar Air Products Limited has been excluded due lo change in the 
s tatus of the Company as non -Government company. 
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1.22 In addition to above, there were also arrears in fmalisati.on of 
Accounts by non-working PSUs. Out of 40 non-working PSUs, seven were in 
the process of liquidation as of 31 March 2012. Of the remaining 33 non­
working PSUs, the extent of arrears of accounts was from 16 to 35 years. 

1.23 The State Government had invested ~ 2,353.47 crore (Equity: 
~ 97.72 crore, Loans: ~ 1,900.57 crore, Grants: ~ 91.76 crore and others: 
~ 263.42 crore) in 27 PSUs during the years for which Accounts had notbeen 
finahsed as detailed in Annexure- 4. In the absence of finalised Accounts and 
their subsequent audit, it could not be ensured whether the Investments and 
Expenditure incurred had been properly accounted for and the purpose for 
which the amount was invested had been achieved. Thus, Government's 
Investment in such PSUs remained outside the scrutiny of the State 
Legislature. Further, delay in finalisation of Accounts may also result in risk 
of fraud and Jeakage of public money apart from violation of the provisions· of 
.the Companies Act, 1956. 

1.24 The administrative departments have the responsibility to oversee the 
activities of these entities .and to ensure that the Accounts are finalised and 
adopted by these PSU s within the prescribed period. The Principal Accountant 
General brought ·the position of arrears of Accounts to the notice of the 
concerned administrative departments and officials. of the Government 
(OctOber 2012). No significant remedial measures were taken. As a result of 
this, the net worth of these PSUs .could not be assessed in audit. 

1.25 In view of above state of arrears, it is recommended that the 
Government should expedite the clearance of arrears in finalisation of 
Accounts and monitor the timely finalisation of Accounts in conformity with · 
the provisions of Companies Act, 1956. 

I Wmding lillp of non.;.w®rkffig · PSUs 

1.26 There were 40 non-working PSUs (all companies) as on 31 March 
2012. Of these, seven PSUs were under liquidation process as on 31 March 
2012. The non-working PSUs should be closed down as their continuance is 
not going to serve any purpose. During 2011:..12, one 16 non-working PSU 
incurred an expenditure of ~- 0.12 crore towards salary, wages, establishment 
expenditure; etc. 

16 Bihar State Fruits &Vegetable~ Devel~pme~tCorporationLimited. 
. . 
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Chapter-I Overview of State Public S ector U11dertaki11gs 

1.27 The stages of closure m respect of non-working PSUs as on 3 1 
March 2012 are given below: 

SI. Particulan Companies Statutory Total No. corporations 
I. Total No. of non-working PS Us 40 - 40 
2. Of (1) above, the Number under 

(a) Liquidation by Court (liquidator 31 7 - 3 appointed) 
Closure, i.e. closing orders/ 

(b) instructions issued but liquidation 4 18 - 4 
process not yet started. 

1.28 During the year 20 11-1 2, no PSU was finally wound up. The 
companies which have taken the route of winding up by Court order are under 
liquidation for a period of more than 12 years. The process of voluntary 
winding up under the Companies Act, 1956 is much faster and needs to be 
adopted I pursued vigorously. It is recommended that the Government should 
take a decision regarding winding up of the remaining 33 non-working PSUs 
where no decision about their continuation or otherwise has been taken after 
they became non-working. 

I Accounts Comments and Internal Audit 

1.29 Twelve working companies forwarded their 2 1 Accounts to the 
Principal Accountant General during the year 2011-12 19

. Of these, 12 
Accounts of nine companies were selected for supplementary audit. The 
Audit Reports of Statutory Auditors appointed by CAG and the supplementary 
audit of CAG indicated that the quality of maintenance of Accounts needs to 
be improved substantially. The detai ls of aggregate rmnetary implications of 
comments of Statutory Auditors and CAG are given below. 

(~in crore) 

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
Partlculan No.or No.of No.of 

Accounts 
Amount 

Accounts 
Amount 

Accounts 
Amount 

Decrease in 2 1.7 1 4 5.59 6 64.86 
Profit 
Increase in Loss 10 16 .63 9 17. 17 4 17. 19 
Non-disclosure I 0.15 
of material facts 

Ni l Nil I 3.7 1 

1.30 During the year 2011- 12, all the 2 1 Accounts received had been 
g iven qualified certificates. The compliance by companies with the 

17 Kumardhubi Metal Casting & Engineering Limited, Bihar State Leather Industries 
Development Corporation Limited and Bihar State Finished Leathers Corporation Limited. 

18 Bihar State Handloom & Handicrafts Corporation Limited, Bihar State Small Industries 
Corporation Limited, Bihar State Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals Development Corporation 
Limited and Bihar State Texti les Corporation Limited. 

19 From October 2011 to September 2012. 
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Accounting Standards needs enforcing as there were 25 instances of non­
compliance in nine Accounts20 during the year. 

Jl.311 Some of the important comments in respect of Accounts of 
Companies fmalised during the year 2011-12 are stated below:-

Billunr State Educational Infrastn1cture Development Corporation 
Limited (20W-11) 

Interest earned on State Government fund was treated in the Accounts as 
Company's own revenue in contravention. of Accounting Standard-9 and 
resulted in under-statement of Liabilities and over-statement of Profit by 
~ 10.84 crore. 

Bihar State Road Development Corporation Limited (2010-11) 

The Company treated the interest earned on deposits made out of funds 
provided by the State Government for execution of specific projects as its own 
income which resulted in under-statement of Current Liabilities and 
over-statement of Income and Profit by~ 33.88 crore. 

! JBili.ar Rajya Pul Nirman Nigam Limited (2009-10) 

Depreciation on staging & shuttering. was either not charged or under charged 
which resulted in understatement of Depreciation and over-statement of Profit 
by~ 6.76 crore. 

Biliar State Hydroeiectric Power Corporation Limited (1998-99) 

The advances pending for adjustment against different suppliers since Jong has 
not been provided for in the Accounts which resulted in over-statement of 
Loans & Advances and under-statement of Provision and Loss by~ 7.82 crore. 

1.32 Simifarly, two working Statutory corporations forwarded two 
Accounts to PAG during the year 2011-12. The Accounts of Bihar State 
Financial Corporation and Bihar State Electricity Board were selected for 

· audit The Audit Reports of Statutory Auditors and the audit of CAG indicate 
that the quality of maintenance of Accounts needs to be improved 
substantiaUy. The details of aggregate monetary implications of comments of 
Statutory auditors and CAG are given below: 

20 Bihar State Road Development Corporation Limited (2010-11), Bihar Rajya Pul Nirman 
Nigam Limited (2008-09), (2009-10) & (2010-11), Bihar State Hydro Electric Power 
Corporation Limited (1997-98), (1998-99) & (1999-2000), Bihar State Credit & Investment 
Corporation Limited · (2004-05), Bihar State Educational Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Limited (2010-11). 
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(~ in crore) 
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

Particalan No.of No.of No.of 
Accounts 

Amount 
Accounts 

Amount 
Accoaats AmH•t 

Decrease in 1 1.74 2 17.34 1 0.33 
profit 
Increase in loss 2 3,475.34 2 9;2.67.22 1 1,888.94 
Non-disclosure 1 7.08 Nil Nil Nil Nil 
of material facts 
Errors of 
classification 

I 2.47 I 7.85 Nil Nil 

1.33 Some of the important comments in respect of Accounts of Statutory 
corporations finalised during the year 20 11-1 2 are stated below. 

Bihar State Electricity Board (2011-12) 

• Non charging of shortages of 68263 .56 MT of coal as consumption 
resulted in over- statement of stock and under-statement of Loss by 
{ 18. 79 crore each 

• Non-accountal of Delayed Payment Surcharge since 2006-07 on 
accrual basis and subsequent provisions for doubtful debts for the 
same resulted in under-statement of debtors by { 2,77 1.06 crore, 
under-statement of provisions by { 1,22 1.80 crore and 
over- statement of loss by { 1,549.26 crore. 

• Non provision of time barred claim of { 12.87 crore being the 
amount of Advance Tax deducted at source pertaining to the year 
2008-09 and 2009- 10 resulted in over-statement of Loans and 
Advances and under-statement of Loss by { 12.87 crore. 

• Non-accountal of { 382.82 crore being the amount of subsidy 
receivable from Agriculture Department, Government of Bihar in 
respect of loss suffered by the Board for additional power supply to 
drought affected villages in the year 2009- 10 and 2010- 11 resu lted 
into under-statement of Subsidy receivable from Government and 
over-statement of Loss by { 382.82 crore each 

• Non-provisioning of Current Liabilities amounting to { 307.20 
crore being the amount claimed by Patna Municipal Corporation 
from the Board on account of Holding tax resulted in under­
statement of Current Liabilities and loss for the year by { 307 .20 
crore. 

Bihar State Financial Corporation (2010-11) 

Non-accountal of rent receivable waived off in March 2011 resulted in over 
statement of rent receivable and Profit by { 0.25 crore each 

1.34 The Statutory Auditors (Chartered Accountants) are required to 
furnish a detailed report on various aspects including Internal controls/ 
Internal audit systems in the companies that are audited by them in accordance 
with the directions issued by the CAG under Section 619(3)(a) of the 
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Companies Act, 1956 and to identify areas which needed improvement. An 
illustrative resume of important comments made by the Statutory Auditors on 
possible improvement in the Internal audit/ Internal control systems in respect 
of 10 Companies 21 for the year 2010-11 and 12 Companies 22 for the year 
20 11 -12 are given below: 

SI. Nature of comments made by Number of Reference to serial 
No. Statutory Audlton companies where number of the 

recommend• tions companies as per 
were made Annex11re-2 

l. Non-fixation of minimum/ 06 A-3, A-8, A-9, A-
maximum limits of store and spares 12, A-17, C-17 

2. Absence of Internal audit system 11 A-3, A-6, A-8, A-9, 
commensurate with the nature and A-11, A-12, A-16, 
size of business of the company A-17, A-18, A-20, 

C-17 
3. Non-maintenance of proper records 10 A-3, A-4, A-6, A-8, 

showing full particulars including A-9,A-11 A-16 A-
' ' quantitative details, situations, 17, A-20, C-17 

identity number, date of 
acquisitions, depreciated value of 
fixed assets and their locations 

Recoveries at the Instance of audit 

1.35 During the course of propriety audit in 2011-12, recoveries to be 
made amounting to ~ 4.82 crore were pointed out to BSEB, of which, an 
amount of ~ 2. 71 crore were admitted by BSEB. An amount of ~ 2.54 crore 
pertaining to the period prior to 2010-11 was recovered during the year 2011-
12. 

I Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports 

SI. 
o. 

I. 

2. 

1.36 The fo llowing table shows the status of placement of vanous 
Separate Audit Reports (SARs) issued by the CAG on the accounts of 
Statutory corporations in the Legislature by the Government. 

Name of Year upto Year for which SARs not placed in Legislature 
Statutory which SARs 

Year of Date of Issue to the Reasons for corporation placed In 
SAR Government delay in Legislature 

placement In 
Lfflslature 

Bihar State 2005-06 2006-07 26 May 2009 
Electricity Board 2007-08 IS April 2010 

2008-09 29 April 2011 
2009-10 26 September 2011 
2010- 11 01 March2012 

Bihar State Ware- 2007-08 2008-09 28 February 201 1 
housing Corporation 

21 Serial Number A-3 , A-4 , A-8 , A-9, A- II , A-12 , A-13, A-14, A-17 and A-18 as per 
A 1111e.xure- 2. 

22 Serial Number A-3 , A-4, A-6, A-8, A-9, A- 11 , A-12, A-16, A-17, A-18, A-20 and C- 17 as 
per An11e.xure- 2 . 
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Name of Year up to Year for which SARI not placed in L eglslature 
Statutory which SARs 

Year of Date of Issue to the Reasons for corporation placed in 
SAR Government delay in Legislature 

placement in 
Letdslature 

No reasons for 
Bihar State 2009-10 2010- 11 24 September 20 12 non-placement of 
Financial SARs made 
Corporation available by the 
Bihar State Road 1973-74 1974-75 Government. 
Transport to 
Corporation 2002- 03 

(29) 9 June 1997 
Details 2 September 1998 
1991-92 2 September 1998 
1992-93 4 December 1998 
1993-94 18 April 2000 
1994-95 19 March 2004 
1995-96 19 October 2004 
1996-97 12 April 2005 
1997-98 07 October 2005 
1998-99 24 September 2007 
1999-00 26 October 2007 
2000-01 25 January 20 I 0 
200 1-02 
2002-03 

Delay in placement of SARs weakens the legislative control over Statutory 
corporations and dilutes the latter 's financia l Accountability. The Government 
should ensure prompt placement of SARs in the Legislature. The issue of 
delay in placement of SARs before the State Legislature was also brought to 
the notice of Hon'ble Chief Minister, Bihar by the CAG in December 2010. 
There was no improvement in respect of placement of SARs of Bihar State 
Road Transport Corporation. The Principal Accountant General brought the 
issue to the attention of the Principal Secretary, Finance Department, 
Government of Bihar (May 20 11 ) with the latest reminder in December 2012. 

I Disinvestment, Privatisation and Restructuring of PSUs 

1.37 The State Government did not undertake the exercise of 
disinvestment and restructuring of any of its PSUs during 2011-12. Further, 
subsequent to the formation of Jbarkhand State, restructuring of all the PSUs 
was to be taken up. The decision on the division of assets and liabilities as 
well as of the Management of 12 PSUs was taken in September 2005. The 
implementation, however, has been done only in the case of five PSUs23 

(September 201 2). 

23 Bihar Rajya Beej Nigam Limited, Bihar State Hydroelectric Power Corporation Limited, 
Bihar State Text Book Publ ishing Corporation Limited, Bihar State Warehousing 
Corporation and Bihar State Mineral Development Corporation Limited. 
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Reforms in Power Sector 

1.38 The State has Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission (BERC) 
formed in April 2002 under Section 17 (1) of Electricity Regulatory 
Commission Act, 1998 with the objective of rationalisation of electricity tariff, 
advising in matters relating to electricity generation, transmission and 
distribution in the State and issue of licenses. During 2011-12, BERC issued 
Tariff Order for the financial year 2012-13 and orders/regulations pertaining to 
the Fuel and Power Purchase Cost Adjustment (FPPCA) charges for the period 
from October 2009 to January 2012. It also issued orders/regulations, 
regarding, Truing up of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the 
years 2006-07 to 2009-10, matters pertaining to the Standard Bid Document, 
Amendment to the BERC (Fees, Fines and Charges) Regulations, 2005 and 
Delegation of Financial Powers Regulations, 20 11 . 

1.39 A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was signed (September 
2001) between the Union Ministry of Power and the State Government as a 
joint commitment for implementation of reforms programme in Power Sector 
with identified milestones. The progress achieved so far in respect of 
important milestones is stated below: 

Milestone Targeted Achievement as at March 2012 
Compledon 

Schedule 
State Electricity December BERC has been constituted vide Government of Bihar 
Regulatory 2001 notification No. 1284 dated 15 April, 2002. The 
Commission Commission had notified last tariff order for the year 

2012-13 on 30 March 2012 and was effective from 0 I 
April 2012 

Rural Electrification October The vi llage electrification work was being executed by 
Programme 2012 Central Agencies (NHPC & PGCIL) as well as BSEB. 

Out of 22,484 villages, 17,79 1 (79.13 per cent) villages 
have been electrified (31 March 2012). The details are as 
under:-

Implementing Total coverage Achievement 
agency under 10th & I Ith (Energised & 

Plan (Revised) Taken over) 
PGCIL 15,960 14,387 
NHPC 3,736 3,062 
BSEB 2,788 342 

Total 22,484 17,791 
Reorganisation oftbe December The Government of Bihar decided (March 2012) to form 
Board 2001 five new Companies i.e Bihar State Power {I folding) 

Company Limited, Bihar State Power Transmission 
Company Limited, Bihar State Power Generation 
Company Limited, South Bihar Power Distribution 
Company Limited and North Bihar Power Distribution 
Company Limited. These companies have commenced 
their business with effect from 0 I November 2012. 

I 00 per cent metering 31 March, The installation of meters in 11 KV distribution feeders 
ofall II KV 2013 (84 per cent) and 71 per cent metering of all consumers 
distribution feeders and completed till September 2012. 
I 00 per cent metering 
of all consumers 
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Chapter-I Overview of State Public Sector U11dertaki11gs 

SI. Milestone Targeted Achievement as at March 2012 
o. Completion 

Schedule 
5. Energy audit Not (i) M/s. Power Finance Corporation, a central PSU has 

Available appointed (May 20 11 ) MIS Pranat Engineering Limited 
under Restructured Accelerated Power Development 
Reform Programme (RAPDRP) scheme to conduct third 
party energy audit. Experience gathered from it would be 
applied for non-APDRP area. 

(ii) BSEB was installing ring fencing meters, system 
meters and conswrer meters in all 64 towns covered 
under RAPDRP and 7 towns covered under ADB plan. 
The status on 30 September 201 2 is as below:-

Target Installed 
Ring Fencing (33KV) 6 6 
Ring Fencing (I I KV) 164 164 
Feeder Meter (33KV) 131 131 
Feeder Meter ( 11 KV) 272 272 
Consumer Meter (33KV) 20 17 
Consumer Meter ( 11 KV) 238 238 
OT Meter 7563 5164 

6. Reduction in Not T&D losses of the Board for the year 20 10-11 were 
transmission and Available 43.59 per cent which increased to 44 .05 per cent during 
distribution (T&D) the year 20 I 1- 12. 
losses up to 15.5 per 
cent 

7. Three per cent return March 2004 The Board did not achieve three per cent return on fixed 
on fixed assets assets upto the year 20 I 1-12. 

8. Distribution Not Distribution and In formation Management System was 
Information Avai lable operational through Supervisory Control and Accelerated 
Management System Data Acquisition (SCADA) System in Patna and in rest 

of Bihar through RAPDRP which was under progress. 
(September 2012) 

9. Minimum agriculture Not The State Electric ity Regulatory Commission (SERC) 
tariff of 50 paise per Available has approved tariff rates for the financial year 2012-13 
unit for Irrigation and Agricultural Services -I ( IAS-I) and 

Irrigation and Agricultural Services -11 ( IAS-Il) as under:-
IAS-1 CUnm~tered} 
Rural Feeder-~ 120/ HP/Month 
Urban Feeder - ~ I 4S'HP/Month 
IAS-1 CMet~re!!} 
Rural Feeder-~ 1.00/unit 
Urban Feeder - ~ 1. 50/unit 
Subj~ct to Monthly minimum ~haree 
Rural Feeder - ~ 85fHP!Month 
Urban Feeder - ~ l 30/ 11 P/Month 
FPP~A - NQt a1mlicable 
IAS-11 - Stat~ tubewell & LI (L!nmet~red} 
Rural Feeder - ~ 900/ H PfMonth 
Urban Feeder - ~ I 000/HP/Month 
IAS-TI - (Metere!!} 
Rural Feeder - ~ 6.00/unit 
Urban Feeder - ~ 7.00/unit 
FPPCA charges as applicable wi ll be charges extra. 

- (September 2012) 
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Chapter-II 

2. Performance Audit on Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation 
Limited 

I Executive Su••ary 

flltroduction 

The Bihar State Text Book Publishing 
Corporation Limited (Company) was 
incorporated in April 1965 as a wholly 
owned State Government Company 
under the Companies Act, 1956. The 
main objectives of the Company are to 
publish, print, sell and supply textbooks 
in all languages for primary and 
secondary education in the State of 
Bihar. 

Modemi.\ati<m of Prillti11K Pre.\ .\. 

The Company had a Printing Press with 
installed capacity to print 100.50 /akh 
books in a year. The capacity of the Press 
decreased over the years due to (a) old 
age of machines (b) lack of proper 
maintenance (c) non-replacement of 
worn-out parts (d) heavy breakdown, and 
(e) interrupted running due to sub­
standard production. The Printing Press 
had become almost non-operational and 
needed complete revival through 
modernisation or up-gradation process. 
However, the Management due to its 
dilly-dallying attitude had failed to take 
any concrete measures to modernise/ 
up-grade/replace the obsolete Printing 
Press despite availability of surplus fund. 
This deprived the benefits of new 
technology to the Company and it had to 
get the books printed from Private 
Printers. 

Purcl1a\C of Paper 

The required text papers were being 
purchased by the Company and supplied 
to the Private Printers. The papers were 
procured during 2010-11 from 
Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited 
(HPCL), a Government of India 
Enterprise without inviting any tender. 
The Company had neither entered into 
any rate contract nor executed agreement 

with HPCL for purchase and supply of 
papers. In the absence of agreement, the 
Company failed to get 842 reels found 
damaged, repaired or replaced by HPCL. 

Delay i11 Pri11tillg & Supply of Books 

The Company could not complete the 
printing and supply of the books under 
Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, a Centrally 
Sponsored Scheme pursued by Bihar 
Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad as per 
supply orders which deprived the 
students of the facility of getting the 
books in time. The Company had taken 
excessive time from three months to 12 
months during the period 2007-08 to 
2011-12 for finalisation of placement of 
orders to the Private Printers for printing 
of books under the scheme. Printers were 
required to supply the textbooks within 
the time schedule mentioned in the work 
order. However, there were delays 
ranging between 36 and 170 days during 
the period 2009-10 to 2011-12 on part of 
the Printers in printing and supply of the 
textbooks to the Set-makers. TheBihar 
Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad deducted 
an amount of~ 3.13 crore on account of 
delay in supply of textbooks 
during 2009-10 and 2010-lland ~ 15.72 
crore due to supply of poor quality of 
textbooks during 2007-08 to 2010-11. 
The Company, however, failed to invoke 
provisions of the agreement with the 
Printers for imposition of penalty. 

Marketing & Sales. Performa11£'e 

The Company had not formulated any 
concrete marketing policy for optimising 
the sale of books under General Sales. 
The accumulation of obsolete books 
under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and 
General Sale amounted to f 9.07 crore. 



A udit Report on Public Sector Undertaki11gs for t/1e year e11ded 31 M arcil 2012 

Fi11a11cial \fa11agement 

The Financial Management of the 
Cotnpany was dejicienL The systetn of 
preparation of Cash/Funds Flow 
statetnents was not in vogue in the 
Cotnpany. Accounts of the Company 
were in arrears since 1998-99. Bank 
Reconciliation Statement was not 
prepared. The periodicity/age-wise and 
party-wise details of creditors and loans 
& advances were not available. The 
Co1npany had 1nade paytnents of Service 
Tax of ~ 2.39 crore to a Set-maker 
against the provisions. 

Co11c/11sio11 & Recomme11datiom 

Though the basic activity of the Cotnpany 
was to print and publish textbooks, its 
own Printing Press was non-functional 
since long and despite availability of 
funds no effective 1neasures were taken 
to 1nodernise/up -grade the Press. As a 
result, the Cotnpany had to resort to the 
services of Private Printers. The 
Cotnpany failed to realise the cost of 
damaged papers from HPCL in the 
absence of any f ortnal agreemenL There 
were delays in supply of text books to 

I Introduction 

BSPP leading to payment of penalty by 
the Company. Due to deficient marketing 
policy and planning there were huge 
accumulations of obsolete books. The 
Internal Control System as prevalent in 
the Company was dejicienL 

We have 1nade six recotnmendations 
which included, effective pursuance by 
the Cotnpany to 1noderniselup-grade its 
Printing Press to avoid dependency on 
Private Printers for printing and supply 
of textbooks; itnproving planning of 
assessing quantities of books to be 
published and supplied and adherence to 
titne schedule for printing and 
distribution before start of acadetnic 
period; f ortnulating an effective 
1narketing policy for optimising the sale 
of books; making efforts to realise the 
penalty from the defaulting Printers/ 
Set-tnakers on account of poor 
quality/late supply of textbooks; to 
recover the Service Tax as per the 
provisions of the contract and to 
strengthen the financial and Internal 
Control Syste1n. 

2.1 Bibar State Text Book Publishing Corporation Limited (Company) was 
incorporated in April 1965 as a wholly owned Government Company under 
the Companies Act, 1956. The administrative control of the Company is with 
the Education Department of Government of Bibar. The main objectives of the 
Company, inter-alia, are:-

• to acquire and take over the business and other activities relating to 
publication of textbooks; 

• to publish, print, sell, supply or otherwise deal in text and other books and 
literatures on all subjects and in all languages for Primary, Secondary and 
University education in the State; 

• to carry on business as Publishers and Printers; and 

• to use trademarks or trade names or brands for the publication and 
products of the Company. 

The main activities being undertaken by the Company included publishing, 
printing, sale and supply of textbooks required under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 
of Government of India. In addition, the books are also sold in the open 
market under General Sale. 
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Chapter II- Performa11ce audit relati11g to Gover11me11t Co111pa11y 

The Company had a Printing Press which was installed in the year 1972 with a 
capacity of printing 100.50 lakh of books per annum by working two shifts a 
day for 300 days. The operational capacity of the Press decreased gradually 
with passage of time, due to lack of proper repair and non- replacement of the 
equipment, etc. The Press bad become almost obsolete (November 2012) 
requiring modernisation/up-gradation /replacement to regain its capacity and 
the Company had been getting the books printed from outside sources. 

The publishing and selling activities of the Company were last reviewed and 
incorporated in the Reports of Comptroller and A uditor General of India 
(Commercial), Government of Bihar for the year ended 3 l March 1998 and 31 
March 2007 which are yet to be discussed (November 2012) by the 
Committee on Public Undertakings. 

I Organisational set-up 

2.2 The Management of the Company is vested in a Board of Directors 
(BoD) consisting of not more than fifteen and not less than three Directors. As 
on 31 March 2012, the Board consisted of a Chairman, Managing Director 
(MD) and three nominee Directors from State Government. The Managing 
Director is the Chief Executive of the Company who is assisted by five 
Sectional in-charges. Detailed organisation chart is as under: 

Works 
Manager 

+ 
Superintendent 
Sales Depot, 
Ga ya 

ORGANISATION CHART 

Board of Directors 

Managing Director 

Manager (Sales 
& Marketing 

• Superintendent 
Sales Depot, 
Muzaffarpur 

Secretary 

t 
Superintendent 
Sales Depot, 
Purnea 

Financial 
Advisor 

+ 
Superintendent 
Sales Depot, 
Bhagalpur 

The Company was operating five 1 Sales Depots and attached Godowns. Each 
Sales Depot (Centre) was managed by a Superintendent, under the supervision 

1 Bhagalpur, Gaya, Muzaffarpur, Patna and Purnea. 
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of Manager (Sales & Marketing) at Company headquarters, Patna, who sends 
reports to the Managing Director of the Company. 

I Scope of Audit 

2.3 The present Performance Audit conducted between April 2012 and 
June 2012 covered, inter-alia, the modernisation/ up-gradation /replacement of 
Printing Press, purchase of papers, publishing and selling activities and 
Financial Management of the Company during the period 2007-08 to 201 1-12. 
For this purpose checking of records at the Company headquarters and two 
Sales Depots2 out of a total of five alongwith attached godowns was carried 
out. The selection of the two depots WclS based on judgement sampling taking 
the percentage of closing stock of books available at Sales Depot as basis. 

I Audit Objectives 

2.4 Performance Audit of the publishing and selling activities of the 
Company was carried out to assess whether: 

• effective actions were taken for revival/modernisation/replacement of 
Printing Press; 

• purchase and consumption of paper was economical and wastage of paper 
was within the prescribed norms; 

• printing and supply of books were as per the schedu le; 

• the Company had formulated a reliable marketing policy for optimis ing the 
sale of textbooks; and 

• there existed an efficient Internal Control and Internal Audit system. 

I Audit Criteria 

2.5 Norms, instructions and provisions contained in the following 
documents were used as criteria: 

• Terms and Conditions contained in the tender document/purchase orders 
for procurement of paper; 

• Applicable rules, Procedures, Guidelines, Government directives for 
printing and supply of textbooks; 

• Terms and Conditions of the agreements with Printers/Set-makers; 

• Board's resolutions and Recommendations of Technical Committee rn 
respect of modernisation of Press and other matters; and 

• Provisions relating to supply of textbooks, quality of books, etc. in 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Bihar Shiksha Pariyojana 
Parishad (BSPP). 

2 Gaya , Patna. 
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Chapter II- Performance audit relating to Government Company 

I Audit Methodology 

2.6 The following mix of audit methodology was adopted for attaining the 
audit objectives: 

• Examination of the Agenda papers and Minutes of the meetings of the 
Board of Directors; 

• Scrutiny of records of the Company and its depots, collection of data from 
records of the Company, Financial Statements, etc. 

• Examination o f records w ith reference to Directives issued by the State 
Government to the Company. 

• Examination of interna l control procedures inherent in the Company; and 

• Interaction w ith the Management. 

I Audit Findings 

2.7 A n Entry Conference was he ld on 4 May 201 2 to apprise the 
Government and the Management about the objectives of Perfo rmance Audit. 
The Audit findings were reported (August 201 2) to the 
Government/Management and discussed in an Exit Confe rence held on 16 
November 2012 which was attended by Managing Director and Financial 
Advisor of the Company. There was no representation from the Government. 
While the reply of the Government was awaited, the views expressed by the 
Company have been cons idered while finalising the Performance Aud it. The 
audit findings are discussed in subsequent paragraphs. 

I M odemisation/u"radation of Printing Press 

2.8 The installed capacity of the Printing Press established in 1972 was to 
print 100.50 lakh books in a year by working two shi fts a day for 300 days. 
The capac ity of Press decreased over the years due to (a) old age of machines 
(b) lack of proper maintenance ( c) non-replacement of worn-out parts ( d) 
heavy breakdown, and (e) interrupted runn ing due to sub-standard production. 
The Printing Press had become almost non-operationa l and needed complete 
revival through modernisation or up-gradation process. We noticed that the 
Management had not taken effective steps fo r revival of the Press or 
replacement of worn-out machinery. A Project Report was prepared by 
Nationa l Productivity Council (NPC) in 1999 w hich, inter alia, recommended 
for enhancing printing capability by way of insta lling new equipments . After a 
lapse of seven years, the NPC was again approached (August 2006) for 
submission of Report and was appointed by the Company as nodal agency for 
assessment of revised requi rement and finalisation of machine specification, 
preparation of implementation plan and tender documents for purchasing 
machines, recommendation of suitable supplier for purchase and installation of 
equipments, periodic review of progress, preparation of training module for 
employees, etc. In its Report (August 2006), the NPC estimated that ~ 3.50 
crore would be required fo r purchase of machines and associated equ ipments 
in the first phase. The Board of Director (BoD) accepted (November 2006) the 
Report submitted by NPC and also approved the proposa l for purchase of 
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machines out of the Company's own resources. The Management, after a lapse 
of one year, invited (November 2007) open tenders for supply, erection, 
installation and commissioning of various machines. The reason for delay was 
not furnished to audit though called for. The technical bids were placed before 
Technical Committee in January 2008 and the Committee had made the 
following observations: 

o No reputed supplier had participated in the bidding; 

@ Part of the technical specifications of machines was either skipped or not 
responded fully; 

® The quoted machines were not branded (i.e. not of a well reputed and 
renowned manufacturer); and 

@ Only one bidder was fulfilling the criteria. 

fa view of the above, the Technical Committee decided (January 2008) to 
cancel the tender and float a fresh tender to enable the renowned/reputed 
manufacturers to participate in the tender. No action was, however, taken by 
the Management to invite fresh tender. The BoD subsequently decided (July 
2010) to dispose of the old machines and requested NPC (November 2011) for 
disposal of machines after its evaluation and to prepare fresh bid documents 
for purchase of new machinery. 

NPC proposed (January 2012) to implement Press modernisation plan in two 
phases - Phase I for review of status and disposal of existing machines and 
procurement of new machine and Phase II for installation of new machines. 
There was nothing on record to show any action taken by the Management on 
the Report submitted by NPC (November 2012). 

Thus, inaction on the part of Management not only led to payment of idle 
wages to the staff who became redundant due to non-functional Press 
(discussed in paragraph 2.15 infra) and also deprived the benefits of new 
technology to the Company. Consequently, the Company had to get the books 
printed from Private Printers. Further, cost-benefit analysis was not done to 
find out the viability of in-house printing of books (by replacing/modernising 
its own Printing Press) or justification for continuing with present system of 
getting the books printed from outside sources. We noticed that despite 
availability of surplus funds the Company failed to take any effective step to 
modernise/up-grade the Press in the last ten years. 

The Management stated (November 2012) that efforts were made to 
buy/outsource some new machines with the help of NPC but that did not 
materialise. Finally, the Company had decided to dispose of the old machines 
with the help of NPC (November 2011). NPC had submitted the report 
_(January, 2012) which was under consideration. 
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Chapter II- Performance audit relating to Government Company 

The reply is not acceptable as the Company had merely adopted dilly-dallying 
attitude and failed to take any effective action on the Report submitted by the 
NPC on various occasions since 1999 for modernisation of the Printing Press. 

I Purchase of Paper 

2.9 The Company was getting the books printed from the Private Printers, 
and the required text papers were being purchased by the Company and 
supplied to the Private Printers. We observed that open tenders were invited 
for purchase of paper during 2007- I 0 and based on the lowest quotation, the 
purchase orders were placed on Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited 
(HPCL), a Government oflndia Enterprise. Subsequently, during 2010- 12, the 
papers were procured from the HPCL without inviting any tender on the 
fo llowing considerations: 

• The Company had been procuring papers from HPCL for the last 25 years 
and the quality of the paper supplied by them was better than other 
suppliers. 

• HPCL was the only supplier that could have fulfilled the requirement 
(30000 MT text paper and 3000 MT cover paper per annum 
approximately) of the Company. 

• HPCL had agreed to supply papers o n the lower rates through negotiation. 

We noticed that the Company had neither entered into any rate contract nor 
executed agreement with HPCL for purchase and supply of papers expounding 
terms and conditions for levy of penalty in case of supply of damaged papers, 
etc. 

Non-replacement of damaged paper 

2.9.1 Scrutiny of records re lating to purchase of printing paper for the year 
20 I 0- l l had revealed that out of a tota l of 3276 reels of paper received during 
August/September 2010, core pipe of 842 reels were found damaged and not 
fit for the purpose of printing. On being asked by the Company, the HPCL had 
repaired 356 reels only and the balance quantity of 486 reels3 valuing ~ 79.89 
lakh were neither repaired nor replaced by HPCL till date (November 20 12) 
even after lapse of more than two years. It was further noticed that Company 
incurred an amount of ~ 6.72 lakh on rent of godown hired for storage of 
damaged papers. 

The Management stated (November 20 12) that the matter had been taken up 
with HPCL authorities and they had agreed to repair the reels at their own cost 
by unwinding /rewinding. It further stated that the Company had also withheld 
their payment on this account and losses, if any, would be recovered. 

3 486 reels = 2 11.92 MT valui ng ~ 79.89 lakh ( 2 11.92 x ~ 37700/ MT). 
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The reply confirms the fact that in the absence of any agreement, the Company 
failed to settle the matter with HPCL even after a lapse of more than two 
years. 

I Printing & Supply of textbooks 

2.10 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme was 
launched in 2001-02 to provide useful and relevant elementary education to 
the children in the age group of six to 14 years. The Bihar Shiksha Pariyojana 
Parishad (BSPP) entered into Memorandum of Understandings (MoUs) 
annually with the Company during the period 2007-12 for printing of books 
under SSA. According to the MoUs signed/entered into between the Company 
and BSPP, the requisition regarding printing and supply of estimated number 
of books required for each class and subject was to be issued by BSPP to the 
Company by July every year for the forthcoming academic session and final 
requisition in this regard was to be placed by September every year. The 
Company was required to deliver the textbooks to BSPP by March every year. 
The table below shows, the date of placement of initial requisition by BSPP to 
the Company, the number of books for which requisitions were placed for 
printing and supply and the number and the date of books actually supplied to 
BSPP over the last five years ended 31 March 2012. 

Academic Year 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

Date of in itial Not received Not received Not received 
14May 25 May 

requisition of BSPP 2009 2010 
Date of final 15 November 06 September 13 November 05 October 08 November 
requisition of BSPP 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

No. of books ordered 
350.07 632.8 1 

966.5 1 833.60 1017.22 
(in Lakh) {18 1.79 Sets) (154.53 Sets) ( 190.28 sets) 

No. of books( in 
853.87 8 18.86 1015.49 lakh)/set of books 350.01 632.80 (166.97 sets) ( 152.60 sets) (190.04 sets) supplied 

Date by which supply 07 February 13 January 
7 March2009 

15 January 5 October 
started 2007 2008 20 10 2010 
Date of completion of 16 June2007 17 January 15 November 3 1 August 20 September 
supply 2009 2009 20 10 2011 
Delay in supply (with 
respect to March 76 days 260 days 228 days 153 days 172 days 
every year) 

(Source: /Jlformatio11funrished by the Company) 

As is evident from the above table, the placement of final reqms1tion of 
textbooks was delayed by BSPP for about one and a half month during 
2007-08 and 2009-10. Likewise, the supply of textbooks was also delayed for 
76 days to 260 days by the Company which deprived the students of the 
availability of books in time. A further scrutiny of the records revealed the 
following points: 

a) There was no system in the Company prescribing the time frame for 
completion of printing work. We noticed that the Company had taken 
excessive time from three months to 12 months during the period 
2007-08 to 2011-12 for finalisation of placement of orders to the 
Private Printers as against the provision of supply of the books within a 
period of six months to the BSPP. Thus, the Company did not follow 
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Chapter II-Perfor111 a11ce audit re/ati11g to Government Company 

the time schedule for printing and supply of books under SSA before 
placing orders. 

b) According to provisions mentioned in the bid document which is the 
part of agreement/work order, any unexcused delay by the Printer/Set­
makers in the performance of delivery/obligation shall render the 
Printer/Set-makers liable to forfeiture of its performance 
security/imposition of liquidated damages and termination of the 
contract. As such the Printers were required to supply the textbooks 
within the time schedule mentioned in the work order. It was, however, 
observed that there were delays ranging between 36 and 170 days 
during the period 2009-10 to 2011-12 on part of the Printers in printing 
and supply of the textbooks to the Set-makers4

. In spite of the enabling 
provisions, the Company fai led to take any action against the 
defaulting Printers. Further, there were also delays on the part of Set­
makers in supply of books to the destinations specified ranging from 
five months to nine months during 2009-10 to 2011-12. 1t was also 
noticed that only two Set-makers in 2009- l 0 and one Set- maker in 
20 l 0-11 and 2011- 12 were engaged to handle/supply of bulk quantity 
of 9.67 crore, 8.33 crore and 10.17 crore of books respectively which 
also affected the timely supply of books. 

The Management, whi le accepting the audit observations, stated (November 
2012) that the work involved arranging crores of books in packets by the 
Set-makers at Patna after collecting various books from more than 60 odd 
Printers and sending them to 535 block headquarters of Bihar. It was further 
stated that due to the nature of work, some delay occurred at each stage of the 
process. However, monitoring system was being strengthened to avoid delays. 
The reply is not acceptable as the Company being in business for almost 47 
years could have avoided the delays by monitoring the steps involved with 
proper planning. The Company must rise to the occasion and supply the 
books well within the time so that students do not suffer in future due to non­
receipt of textbooks as per academic calendar. 

Non-imposition of penalty on Printers for supply of textbooks of poor 
printing quality 

2.11 According to clause 38 of the bid document and clause 2(a) of the 
agreement between the Company and Printers regarding printing of textbooks, 
if the quality of the printing, binding/cover pasting, stitching, trimming etc., is 
found to be inferior or sub standard, the Company may impose at its discretion 
a penalty up to 15 per cent of the value of allotted books. The penalty has to 
be in addition to the penalties under other clauses. 

Audit scrutiny disclosed that the BSPP had deducted an amount of ~ 15. 72 
crore for supply of poor quality of textbooks during 2007-08 to 2010-11 from 
the various bills of the Company. The Company had, however, not imposed 

4 The Company had engaged Set-makers to supply the packets of printed books to the 
specified destinations since 2009-10. 
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penalty in turn on the Printers for supply of textbooks of poor quality. Thus, 
the Company had suffered an avoidable loss of ~I 5.72 crore. Reasons for 
not imposing penalty on the Printers were not available on records. 

The Management stated (November 20 12) that deta ils of Printers whose books 
were found to be of poor quality were not known, as a result penalty could not 
be imposed on the concerned Printers. Now the detai ls of Printers were being 
collected from the BSPP and subsequently penalty would be imposed on the 
concerned Printers. 

The reply is indicative of absence of Internal Control System in the Company. 

Non-invocation of the provisions of the agreement for delayed supply of 
books. 

2.12 According to the MoU signed between the Company and BSPP, the 
Company wi ll complete the delivery of textbooks/printing material to District 
as specified in the requisition/order as agreed time to time with the First Party 
fai ling which penalty may be imposed by BSPP which will be acceptable to 
the Company. As per requisition ofBSPP, the textbooks should be supplied by 
15 March. According to clause 27. 1 of the bid documents and clause 2(a) of 
the agreement between the Company and Printers regarding printing and 
supply of textbooks, any unexcused delay by the Printer in the performance of 
delivery/obl igations would render the Printer liable for forfeiture of its 
performance security, imposition of liquidated damages, and termination of 
the contract for default. 

We noticed that BSPP deducted an amount of ~ 3 .13 crore on account of delay 
in supply of textbooks during 2009-10 and 20 J 0- I I . The Company, however, 
fai led to invoke provisions of the agreement with the Printers for imposition of 
penalty for late delivery of books. 

The Management stated (November 2012) that some time extension was also 
granted by the Government for supply of books under special c ircumstances. 
The figures were being worked out and matter would be taken with the BSPP. 

The fact remains that the Company failed either to deduct penalty from the 
Printers or to take up the matter with BSPP. 

I Marketing & Sales Performance 

Books sold in the market (General Sales) 

2.13 Besides printing of books fo r supply under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 
(SSA), the Company also got the textbooks printed for the students of class IX 
to class XII for sale in the open market under General Sales. This required a 
sound Marketing Policy and proper assessment of the number of books to be 
printed. We noticed that: 

• The Company had no Marketi ng Policy for the sale of these books to the 
students of class IX to class XII in the state. 
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• Prior to 2008-09, the assessment of books to be printed in a particular 
academic year was done on the basis of average sales during the preceding 
three years with marginal increase/decrease on estimation basis. However, 
from 2008-09 onwards the said practice was discontinued and the number 
of books were being printed as per decision of the Management without 
adopting any scientific basis. The reasons for discontinuance of assessment 
on average basis were not available on the records. 

• The Company did not sell the books in the open market directly. The sale 
of the books in the market was done through agents who were paid 
commission at the rate of 17 per cent of the value (sell ing price) of the 
books sold through them. The table below indicated the total number of 
books available, number of books so ld , closing balance of the books, 
percentage of total sa les to total availability of books and percentage of 
closing stock to total sales during 2007-1 2. 

(No.of books in lakh) 

Opening Receipt Total Sale Closing Value of Percentage Percentage 
Balance (N•mber Balance closing of total of closing 

of boob stock of sales to stock to 
prblted books. ('In total total stock ........ crore) avallabllity available 
die year) of stock 

46.47 37.04 83.51 44.49 39.02 o t ava ilable 53 46.72 

39.02 55.83 94.85 5 1.42 43.43 6.94 54 45.79 

43.44 55.15 98.59 38.78 59.8 1 9.58 39 60.67 

59.8 1 73.70 133.5 1 47.73 85.78 26.8 1 36 64.25 

85.78 7.80 93.58 30.20 63.38 Not available 32 67.73 

(Source: l11formatio11fumished by the Company) 

As would be seen from the above details, the Company could sell only 32 to 
54 per cent of the total books available during the period 2007-08 to 2011-12. 
The Percentage of closing stock to total availab le stock ranged between 45.79 
and 67. 73. The number of books held in closing stock was much more than the 
books sold during the years 2009-10 to 20 11 - 12. The Company's fa ilure to sell 
majority of the available books led to avoidable blocking of funds ranging 
from ~ 6.94 crore in 2008-09 to ~ 26.8 1 crore in 20 l 0-11 on unsold stock of 
books. This showed deficient planning on the part of the Company to assess 
the proper requirement of number of books to be pri 11 ~~d. Thus, there were 
significant gaps between textbooks ordered/ri:.~c:ived and sold. The 
Management fa iled to formulate and implemer1r a concrete sales strategy to 
optimise the sales of the textbooks under Ge:ieral Sales. 

The Management while accepting the audit observation stated (November 
2012) that in the absence of any authentic figure, the number of books to be 
printed and sold had always been challenging task since beginning as shortage 
of books leads to stock-out and excess causes overstocking and consequent 
obsolescence. Normally, the average of three years sales and stock as well as 
trial methods were adopted I taken into consideration for ordering printing of 
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books. Efforts were on to increase the sale of books by way of advertisements 
in the newspapers/magazines, etc. 

The reply did not justify the accumulation of huge stock which was mainly 
owing to deficient planning for assessment of books to be printed. 

Avoidable loss on account of obsolete books 

2.13.1 As discussed in paragraph 2. l 0 supra, the Company gets the textbooks 
printed according to orders placed by BSPP under SSA for classes I to VIII 
and the books have to be supplied before the start of new session, i.e., March 
every year at the destinations specified by BSPP. The Company also gets the 
textbooks printed for the classes IX to XII under General Sales. On test check 
of records regarding printing and supply of textbooks under the above 
mentioned schemes, it was observed that 50.00 lakh5 books valuing ~ 9.07 
crore6 printed for various classes remained unsold and became obsolete as on 
31 March 2012 . The change in syllabus during the period 2009-10 and 2010-
11 was attributed by the Management as the reason for obsolescence of books. 
However, our audit scrutiny disclosed the fo llowing:-

• The change of syllabus was not the exclusive reason for the textbooks 
becoming obsolete. We noticed that the delay in supply of the books 
within time/extended time to BSPP was the main reason for the textbooks 
becoming obsolete. The Company was infonned (August 2009) by BSPP 
that the syllabus for certain classes under SSA was going to be changed 
and new syllabus would be applicable with effect from 20 10- 11 . However, 
no action was taken by the Company to cancel the printing orders placed 
by it for the textbooks remaining unsupplied till the change in syllabus i.e. 
by 12 August 2009. 

Obsolete books lyillg ill the godow11 of Company 

5 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan - 36.46 lakh + General sale- 13.54 lakh. 

6 
'{' 6.93 crore under SSA + '{' 2. 14 crore under General Sal es = ~ 9.07 crorc. 
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• The huge number of books remaining unsold under General Sale was due 
to non-adoption of any scientific basis for assessment of number of books 
to be printed by the Company (discussed in Para 2.13 supra), availability 
of printed books to the targeted users after change in syllabus, printing of 
fresh lots of books despite their availability in the stock, etc. 

• It was further observed that these obsolete books were kept in the hired 
godown since December 2009 on which an expenditure of ~ 89 Iakh 
towards rent was incurred during the period December 2009 to April 2012. 

The Company, thus, incurred a loss of~ 9.96 crore ~ 9.07 crore + ~ 0.89 
crore) due to delay in supply of books and consequent non-acceptance of the 
same by BSPP coupled with deficient planning to assess the requirements of 
books to be printed. 

The Management, whi le accepting the audit observation stated (November 
2012) that time constraints and other reasons such as lack of space, complex 
nature of packing, Parliament e lection and floods in some districts, etc, led to 
the non-delivery of printed textbooks. It also stated that the 38.18 lakh books 
had been free supplied to certain other Government departments and 
remaining 10.62 lakh books which were damaged and not fit for use were 
being disposed of by auction sale. 

The main reasons for obsolescence of books, as observed in audit, were 
improper assessment of number of books to be printed, failure to deliver the 
books within the delivery schedule despite knowing change in the syllabus and 
printing of books already available in stock. 

I Financial Management 

Efficient F inancial Management provides fo r establishing a sound system of 
control over funds as it serves as a tool for decision making and optimum 
utilisation of the available reserves. Audit analysis revealed the following 
deficiencies in the Financial Management. 

Arrears in the finalisation of Accounts 

2.14 Section 210 of the Companies Act, 1956 read with Sections 166 and 
2 16, requires the BoD of the Company to place the Accounts of the Company 
along with Auditor's Report, including supplementary comments of C&AG in 
the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the shareholders, within six months of 
the close of its financial year. 

The Company had finalised its Accounts upto the year 1997-98 and there were 
arrears of 13 years ( 1998-99 to 2011-12) in finalisation of its Accounts as on 
31 March 2012. In the absence of timely finalisation of Accounts, it could not 
be verified in audit as to whether the financial transaction had been properly 
accounted for and the purpose for which the amount realised and incurred had 
been achieved. Further, delay in fina lisation of Accounts is not only fraught 
with the risk of fraud but might lead to non-fixation of accountability and 
responsibility. 
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The Management stated (November 2012) that the delay was due to non­
completion of audit by Statutory Auditor as well as non-holding of Annual 
General Meeting from December 2007 to April 2012 due to non-nomination 
of a director /shareholder in the Company by the Government of Jharkhand. 
Having failed to get any response from the Government of Jharkhand in this 
regard, the Company after seeking the legal opinion, held AGM on 07 May 
2012 without the nominated director from Jharkband Government in which the 
accounts for the year 1997-98 were adopted. 

We are not convinced with the reply as the position of arrear of accounts was 
brought to the notice of the Government from time to time. The accounts of 
the Company were in arrears since 1998-99 for which non-holding of AGM 
was not a deterrent upto November 2007. For holding of AGM during the 
period from December 2007 to April 2012, the Company could have taken 
legal recourse earlier considering the fact that hold ing the meeting was 
feasible. The fact remains that the Management did not take adequate 
measures to liquidate the arrears. 

Deficiencies in Financial Control 

2.14.1 We noticed the fo llowing deficiencies in the Financial Control: 

• The system of preparation of Cash/Funds Flow statement was not in vogue 
in the Company. 

• There was no budgeting system prevalent in the Company. 

• The Fixed Assets Register was not maintained. 

The Bank Reconciliation Statements were not prepared by the Company 
during 2007-12. A sum of ~ 30.54 lakb being the balance in current 
account with scheduled banks was carried over for more than four years 
for which no details were available. 

• The age-wise and party-wise details of Creditors and Loans & Advances 
were not available. 

• Subsidiary ledger pertaining to Sundry debtors, Creditors and Loans & 
advances, etc. were not up-dated. 

Non-consideration of bills by BSPP 

2.14.2 The Company gets the textbooks printed as per the requisition received 
from BSPP and supply the textbooks at the designated locations of BSPP. 
Subsequently, the Company submits the bills for textbooks supplied to BSPP 
for reimbursement. The examination of records revealed that the Company 
had submitted the bills for ~ 64.82 crore for the period 2007-08, out of which 
an amount of ~ 64.33 crore only had been considered by BSPP for payment, 
thereby leaving a balance of ~ 0.49 crore remaining unpaid by BSPP. No 
reasons were assigned by BSPP for not considering above amount for 
payment. Thus , the claims were unsettled due to lack of persuasion to realise 
the same in absence of sound Financial Management. 
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The Management while accepting the audit observation stated (November 
2012) that the matter would be pursued with BSPP to realise the dues. 

Non-recovery of Service Tax 

2.14.3 According to Clause 19(b) of the bid document read with clause 2(a ) of 
the agreement between the Company and the Set-makedb idder all taxes, octroi 
duty, Service Tax and other tax leviab le and demurrage,etc incurred in respect 
of de livery of sets of textbook, for whatever reason, shall be borne by the 
bidder. 

We noticed (June 2012) that a sum of~ 1.02 crore and ~ 1.37 crore were paid 
as Service Tax during the year 20l0-2011 and 2011- 12 respectively by the 
Company to the Set-makers/bidders besides the bill amount. As the Service 
Tax was to be borne by the bidders as per the terms and conditions of the 
agreement, the payment of ~ 2.39 crore to the Set-makers on account of 
Service Tax was not admissible and should be recovered. However, the 
Company had not taken any action to recover the amount. 

The Management stated (November 201 2) that clause 19 (b) is about taxes, 
octroi, Service Tax, etc. which are incidental to delivery of textbooks. In other 
words godown rent paid to godown owner, consultancy charges, if any, paid to 
the supplier of machinery and freight paid for transportation of books by 
trucks/lorries attract Service Tax which is to be borne by the bidder in terms of 
clause 19 (b ). As such the bidder becomes entitled to charge Service Tax after 
completing the Set-making process. 

As per clause l 9(b) of the bid document, all duties, octroi and taxes, etc. 
including Service Tax are to be borne by the bidder. Further clause 24 of the 
bid document also made clear that bidder shall be entirely responsible for all 
taxes, duties, license fees, all type of insurance, octroi, etc. incurred until 
delivery of the set-making of textbooks from the prospective bidder godown at 
Patna to respective blocks. Thus, the Company in violation of aforesaid clause 
made excess payment of ~ 2.39 crore to the contractor/bidder on account of 
Service Tax. 

I Mupower 

Payment of idle wages 

2.15 The main objective of the Company was to publish, p-int, sell and 
supply the textbooks. The Printing Press of the Company which was 
estab lished in 1972 was almost non-functional since long time. Further, as 
Printing Press was not functioning, staff were not utilised for the purpose for 
which they were recruited . 

The Company had 89 staff in Press unit as on 3 1 March 201 2 who remained 
idle due to non-functioning of the Press. Out of 89 staff, only seven to 13 
workers "'ere engaged for monitoring of outsourced printing work and 
remaining staff remained idle due to non - functiona l Printing Press. Our 
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scrutiny of records revealed that the Company incurred an expenditure of 
~ 20.76 crore on account of salary/wages during 2007-12. 

The Management stated (November 2012) that staffs were being utilised in the 
publication wing and for monitoring work of printing and supply of textbooks 
at the Printers' /Set-makers ' premises. Some staff had also been posted with the 
Education Department which is the controlling department of the Company. 
The reply of the Management is not convincing as due to non-functioning of 
its Press it could not gainfully deploy all the staff for the purpose for which 
they were employed. The Management has not furnished the details of staff 
deployed for monitoring work and in the Education Department. Further 
deployment of Press staff in the Education Department and payment of salary 
through the Company is not justifiable as both are completely different 
entities. 

I Internal Control & Internal Audit 

Internal Control 

2.16 Internal Control is a Management tool used to provide reasonable 
assurance that the objectives are being achieved in an economical, efficient 
and orderly manner. It was noticed that the Internal Control System of the 
Company was deficient as detailed below:-

• The Company had not devised any comprehensive Management 
Information System for collection and consolidation of information/data 
for effective governance. 

• The Annual Accounts of the company were in arrears since 1998-99. 

• The Company had not devised any Accounts Manual for preparation of the 
Financial Accounts of the Company. 

• Physical verification of stores and books, etc. was not done. Thus actual 
value of shortages or excesses could neither be pin-pointed nor any 
responsibility be fixed. 

• There was no reconciliation between financial and physical records. 

Internal Audit 

2.17 Despite being in existence for more than 47 years, the Company had 
no Internal Audit Wing of its own and the Internal Audit of the Company was 
being carried out by the firm of Chartered Accountants. Further the Company 
had also not prepared any Internal Audit Manual. Our scrutiny revealed that 
the observations raised in the Internal Audit Reports were not fully complied 
with by the Company. 

Thus, strengthening of Internal Control & Internal Audit System was required 
to provide reasonable assurance regarding functioning of the Company. 

The Management stated (November 2012) that the Internal Control & Internal 
Audit system would be strengthened as suggested by audit. 
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I Conclusion 

The performance of the Company was found to be sub-optimal in many 
areas. Though the basic activity of the Company was to print and publish 
textbooks, its own Printing Press was non-functional since long as no 
concrete measures were taken to modernise/up-grade/replace its obsolete 
Printing Press despite availability of surplus fund. The Company had to 
resort to the services of Private Printers for printing. The Company failed 
to realise the cost of damaged papers from Hindustan Paper Corporation 
Limited in the absence of any formal agreement to this effect. There was 
delay in supply of books to Bihar Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad ranging 
from 76 days to 260 days as the time schedule of printing of books under 
Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan was not adhered to. The Company had to make 
avoidable payment of penalty to Bihar Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad due 
to late delivery of books which were not recovered from Printers/ 
Set-makers as per the terms & conditions of the agreement entered with 
them. The Company had not formulated any concrete marketing policy 
for optimising the sale of textbooks under General Sales resulting in 
accumulation of obsolete books and closing stock. The Financial Controls 
and Internal Control System were found to be deficient. The Annual 
Accounts of the Company were not finalised since 1998-99. 

I Recommendations 

The Company needs to: 

• effectively pursue the matter of modernisation/up-gradation/ 
replacement of its Printing Press to avoid dependence on Private 
Printers for printing and supply of textbooks; 

• improve planning of assessing quantities of books to be published and 
supplied and adhere to time schedule for printing and distribution 
before start of academic period; 

• formulate an effective marketing policy for optimising the sale of 
books; 

• make efforts to realise the penalty from the defaulting Printers / 
Set-makers on account of poor quality/late supply of textbooks; 

• recover the Service Tax as per the provisions of the contract; and 

• strengthen the Financial and Internal Control System. 
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Chapter-Ill 

3. Performance Audit on Power Transmission Activity of Bibar State 
Electricity Board 

Executive Summary 

/11trod1'ction 

Transmission of electricity and Grid 
operations in Bihar are managed and 
controlled by Bihar State Electricity 
Board (Board). As on 31 March 2007, 
the Board had a transmission network of 
5559.05 Circuit Kilometer (Ckm) and 67 
Extra High Tension (EHT) Sub -stations 
(SSs) which rose to 6400 Ckm and 86 
SSs with installe"' capacity of 7078 Mega 
volt ampere (Mva), by 31 March 2011. 
The quantity of energy transmitted 
increased from 7371.44 Million Units 
(MUs) in 2007-08 to 10799.30 MU'> in 
2011-12. The performance audit of the 
Board was conducted to assess the 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness of 
its transmission activities. 

Planning a11d De~·efopme11t 

The Board did not prepare any State 
Electricity Plan (SEP) during the period 
covered under P~rformance Audit. 
Further, year-wise Short Term plan for 
additioN'augmentation in the 
transmission system of Bihar was also 
not prepared by the Board. However, 
Detailed Project Reports for 
strengthening of transmission system in 
Bihar was prepared by the Power Grid 
Corporation of India Limited (PGClL) 
on behalf of the Board. Further, the 
Board also took decision for construction 
of jive SSs and jive transmission lines 
during the above period. 

C opacity A dditio11 \ 

The capacity creation of SSs and lines 
did not meet the targets, as only 19 SSs 
and 841.16 Ckm of EHT lines were 
constructed during the five year period 
against the target of 30 SSs and 2202.30 
Clem of EHT lines. The shortfall was due 
to delay in completion of the projects. 

Project J·la11ageme11t 

The Board could not complete its projects 
as per schedule. We noticed instances of 
time overrun ranging from four to 
78 months and cost overrun of f 2. 71 
crore during the period 2007-2012. 
Shortfall in achievement of targeted 
additions were attributable to delay in 
finalisation of tenders, delay in getting 
approvals from railways, dela)'S in 
approval of drawings and designs, delay 
in land acquisition, etc. . ..... ... 
Operation and Mainfl:lta1tce. • . 

The overall transmission capacity was in 
excess of the requiremenJ/orevery yeilf' .. 
The Board/ailed to ensurt!'the "1,,0.Ximum • 
and minimum voltages as per th~ nth1nJ, 1 

Out of 38 feeders in Patna Zbne, eighi 
feeders were loaded above 366 amp!i.· Out. 
of eight 220 KV SSs (three s_ingle- bus bar 
SSs and five double bus bar SSs), Bus · . . . . 
Bar Protection Panel . (BBPP) was 
provided at four SSs only. · . • • 

Jlai111e11a11ee 

Performa11ce of Power TFa1u[urmers • 

Out of 16 transformers failed duritlg the • 
period covered in the Performance Audit, 
two caught fire and burnt due to failure 
of the installed protection system, four 
transformers failed due to failure of 
buchholr. and differential · re/a)', two 
failed due to failure of winding, and the­
remaining eight failed due to internal 
defects which could have been avoided by 
conducting periodical test and proper 
maintenance. 

Tra11.rn1iHitm lo.H B.\ 

The transmission losses ranged between 
5.13 per cent and 9. 75 per cent and 
exceeded the norms of four per cent of 
CEA and BERC in all the five years up to 
2011-12. The quantum of transmission 
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loss suffered by the Board in excess of 
the norms for the period 2007-08 to 
2011-12 was 1830.29 MU valued at 
~ 710.40 crore. The reasons for excess 
transmission loss included non­
accounting of energy consumed by sub­
.'itation transformers and excessive 
transformation losses by the old power 
transformers. 

Grid Management 

Out of 86 SSs and one generator, only 
eight (9.3 per cent) Remote Terminal 
Units were found utili.o;ed as on June 
2012. Further, the Board received 135 (A 
type), 71 (B type) and 79 (C type) 
meuages from Eastern Region Load 
Dispatch Centre for violation of Grid 
norm during 2007-12. 

Firia11cial Manage111e11t 

SJ~ noticed that the Board failed to 
increase the contract demand of 
consumer as per provisions of the tariff 
order which resulted in short billing and 
loss of revenue of~ 11.67 crore 

Further, the Board delayed the process of 
entering into agreellfent with the 
consumer which deprived the Board to 
earn revenue of~ 8.08 crore. 

Material \fa11a~emtmt 

The Board had huge quantity of the 
closing .'itock which indicated that the 
procurellfent policy of the Board was 
defective. During the period from 1007-
08 to 2011-12, the closing stock in terms 
of llfOnths consumption ranged between 
19 to 59 months. 

!\on-conducting of PhJ ical ierificatio11 
of stock~ in ~tore 

The Physical Verification (PV) of the 
stores was not being conducted annually 
and wa.'i conducted only in 2007-08 and 
2011-12. Further, the Board had not 
taken action to conduct survey rt!ports 
and di.'ipose of the scrap/obsolete 
material, which could have earned 
revenue. 
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Monitoring and control 

Management Information System (MIS) 
implemented for llfonitoring the 
operations of SSs was incollfplete. The 
Board failed to finalise the tender in time 
for dismantling the cable and sustained 
the los... of ~ 1.50 crore on account of 
theft/damage of cable and security of 
cable. 

Canclu~ion and Recommendations 

The Board did not prepare year-wise plan 
for addition/augmentation in the 
Transmission System of Bihar. Operation 
of the transmission system was not 
efficient and effective, as a result, the 
transmission losses of the Board was in 
excess of the norms, the voltage level of 
SSs were not maintained within the 
limits, feeders were found loaded beyond 
their ThenlulJ Loading Limit Disaster 
management facilities of the Board were 
not adequate. Energy accounting system 
of Board was not effective as existence of 
high percentage of losses and negative 
losses were found. Energy audit was not 
done by the Board. Huge quantity of 
closing stock indicated that the 
procurement policy of the Board was 
defective. Physical Verification of the 
stocks were not done annually and no 
action were taken to conduct survey and 
dispose of the scrap/obsolete 111aterial by 
the Board. The 111onitoring system of the 
Board was not effective as a result of 
which, transmission lines tripped several 
ti111es. 

The audit made seven recommendations 
which included preparation of short-term 
as well as perspective plan, compliance of 
the recommendation of the Task Force to 
avoid delays in construction. operation of 
the trans111ission system ca"ied as per 
norms, implementing effective measures 
to reduce transmission losses, ensuring 
availability of adequate disaster 
management facility, reforming the 
purchase wing and 111onitoring activities. 
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I Introduction 

3.1 With a view to supply reliable and quality power to a ll by 2012, the 
Government of India (GoT) prepared the National Electricity Policy (NEP) 
in February 2005 which stated that the Transmission System required 
adequate and timely investment besides efficient and coordinated action to 
develop a robust and integrated power system for the country. It also, inter­
alia, recognised the need for development of National and State Grids with 
the coordination of Central/ State Transmission Utilities. 

Transmission of electricity and Grid operations in Bihar are managed and 
controlled by Bihar State Electri city Board (Board) which is mandated to 
provide an efficient, adequate and properly coordinated Grid management 
and transmission of energy. The Board reports to Energy Department of 
Government of Bihar. The Board was constituted in 1958 under Section 5 of 
the Electricity Supply Act, 1948. The Board is engaged in the business of 
generation, transmis ion and distribution of electricity in the State of Bihar. 
In terms of Section 172 of the Electrici ty Act, 2003, the Board constituted 
under the repealed laws shall be deemed to be the State Transmission Utility 
(STU) and a licensee under the provisions of the Act for a period of one 
year from 10 June 2003 i.e. the appointed date. On the request of 
Government of Bihar from time to time Ministry of Power, Government of 
India has agreed (August 201 2) to extend the time upto 31 December 2012 
to continue the Board to function as a STU and Distribution licensee. 

3.2 The Management of the Board is vested in the Board of Members with 
seven members appointed by the State Government. The day-to-day 
operations are carried out by the Chairman of the Board with the assistance 
of Member (Administration), Member (Fi nance and Revenue), Member 
(Transmission), Member (Generation) and Secretary. During 2007-08, 
737 1.44 Million Uni ts (MUs) of energy was transmitted by the Board which 
increased to 10799.30 MUs in 20 11- 12, i.e. an increase of 47.18per cent 
during 2007-12. As on 31 March 20 12, the Board had transmission network 
of 6400 Circuit Kilometer (Ckm) and 86 sub-stations (SSs) with installed 
capacity of 7078 Mega volt ampere (Mva) (2450 Mva at 220/ 132 KV and 
4628 Mva at 132/33 KV), capable of annually transmitting 15023.40 MUs 
at 220 KV. The turnover of the Board was ~ 5268.79 crore in 20 11 - 12, 
which was equal to two per cent of the State Gross Domestic Product The 
number of employees in the Board was 10278 as on 3 I March 201 2. 

Power Sector Reforms in Bihar 

3.3 As part of the Power Sector Reforms, the Bihar State Electricity Board 
(Board) was to be unbundled. The Government of Bihar (GoB) decided 
(March 2012) to form and operate five Companies i.e Bihar State Power 
(Holding) Company Limited, Bihar State Power Transmission Company 
Limited, Bihar State Power Generation Company Limited, South Bihar 
Power Distribution Company Limited and North Bihar Power Distribution 
Company Limited. These companies have commenced their business with 
effect from 0 1 November 20 12. 
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A Performance Audit on Incomplete Transmission Schemes of Bihar State 
Electricity Board was included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India (Commercial), Government ofBihar for the year ended 31 
March 2003. The Report was discussed by COPU in July 2010. 

I Scope and Methodology of Audit 

3.4 The Performance Audit conducted during April 2012 to July 2012 
covered the five years period from 2007-08 to 2011-12. Audit examination 
involved scrutiny of records of different wings at the Head Office of the 
Board, State Load Dispatch Centre (SLDC), five1 out of seven Circles and 
eight2 out of 16 Transmission Divisions located in the State. 

The Board constructed 19 Sub-stations ( SSs) (capacity: 940 Mva) and 
28 lines (capacity: 841.16 Ckm) ( including 15 SSs and 24 lines constructed 
by Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (PGCIL) on behalf of the 
Board), as well as augmented existing transformation capacity by 1660 Mva 
during the Performance Audit period. Out of four SSs and four lines (length 
52 Ckm) constructed by the Board, two SSs (capacity: 80 Mva), four lines 
(Length: 52 Clan) and augmentation of existing transformation capacity by 
170 Mva were examined. Selection of the sample was done on the basis of 
capacity of the working SSs in the Divisions using random selection 
method. 

The methodology adopted for attaining audit objectives with reference to 
audit criteria consisted of explaining audit objectives to the top management 
in the entry conference, scrutiny of records at Head Office and selected 
units, interaction with the audited entity's personnel, analysis of data with 
reference to audit criteria, raising of audit queries, discussion of audit 
findings with the Management and issue of draft Performance Audit to the 
Management/ Government for comments. 

I Audit Objectives 

3.5 The objectives of the Performance Audit were to assess whether : 

• Perspective Plan was prepared in accordance with the guidelines of the 
National Electricity Policy/ Plan and Bihar Electricity Regulatory 
Commission (BERC) and assessment of impact of failure to plan, if any; 

• The transmission system was developed and commissioned in 
economical, efficient and effective manner; 

• Operation and maintenance of transmission system was carried out in 
economical, efficient and effective manner; 

• Disaster Management System was set up to safeguard its operations 
against unforeseen disruptions; 

Electric Transmission Circle, Patna, Muzaffarpur, Biharsharif, Gaya and Dehri-on-sone. 
2 

Electric Transmission Division, Khagaul, Patna, Muzaffarpur, Motihari, liazipur, 
Biharsharif, Gaya and Dehri-on-sone. 
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• Effective Energy Accounting and Audit was in place; 

• There was an effective and efficient Financial Management system with 
emphasis on timely raising and collection of bills; 

• Efficient and effective system of inventory control mechanism was in 
existence; and 

• There was a monitoring system in place to review performance of Sub­
stations and lines as per Grid Code Standards, preparation of 
Management Information System (MIS) Reports. 

I Audit Criteria 

3.6 The audit criteria adopted for assessing the achievement of the audit 
objectives were: 

• Provisions of National Electricity Policy I Plan and National Tariff 
Policy; 

• Perspective Plan and Project Reports of the Board; 

• Standard procedures for award of contracts with reference to principles 
of economy, efficiency, effectiveness, equity and ethics; 

• Report of the Task force constituted by the Ministry of Power to analyse 
critical elements in transmission project implementation; 

• Manual of Transmission Planning Criteria (MTPC) such as Thermal 
Loading Limit of 366 ampere for ACAR Panther conductor, 

• Code of Technical Interface (CTI)/ Grid Code consisting of planning, 
operation, connection codes viz. Voltage level of 198-245 KV and 119-
145 KV for 220 KV and 132 KV SSs respectively, Control Measures 
such as installation of Bus Bar Protection Panels, etc.; 

• Norms/Guidelines with respect to transmission loss issued by 
BERC/Central Electricity Authority (CEA); 

• Report of the Committee constituted by the Ministry of Power 
recommending the "Best Practices in Transmission"; and 

• Reports of Eastern Region Power Committee (ERPC)/ Eastern Region 
Load Dispatch Centre (ERLDC). 

I Brief dacrl~n of transmission process 

3.7 Transmission of electricity is defined as bulk transfer of power over 
long distances at high voltages, generally at 132 KV and above. Electric 
power generated at relatively low voltages in power plants is stepped up to 
high voltage power before it is transmitted to reduce the loss in transmission 
and to increase efficiency in the Grid. Sub-stations (SSs) are facilities within 
the high voltage electric system used for stepping-up/ stepping down 
voltages from one level to another, connecting electric systems and 
switching equipment in and out of the system. The step-up transmission SSs 
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at the generating stations use transformers to increase the voltages for 
transmission over long distances. 

Transmission lines carry high voltage electric power. The step down 
transmission SSs, thereafter, decreases voltages to sub transmission voltage 
levels for distribution to consumers. The distribution system includes lines, 
poles, transformers and other equipment needed to deliver electricity at 
specific voltages. 

Electrical energy cannot be stored; hence generation must be matched to 
demand of power. Therefore, every transmission system requires a 
sophisticated system of control called Grid management to ensure balancing 
of power generation closely with the demand. A pictorial representation of 
the transmission process is given below: 

I Audit Findings 

Transmission lines 
•lltllllkY 

Trwnission Customer 
IJ2 kV or nlkV ,_,_...,.. _ __ ....,._ • 

CJ 

~-s..I 
5'* ........ 
JJ kV and II kV 

3.8 We explained the audit objectives to the Board during an 'Entry 
Conference' held on 18 April 2012. Subsequently, audit findings were 
reported to the Board and the State Government in September 2012 and 
discussed in an 'Exit Conference' held on 29 November 2012. The Exit 
Conference was attended by Deputy Secretary, Energy Department, 
Government of Bihar, Chairman and other officia ls of the Board. The views 
expressed by the Board have been considered while finali sing this 
Performance Audit. The audit findings are discussed in the subsequent 
paragraphs. 

I Piannina and U.Velopment 

National Electricity Policy/Plan 

3.9 The Central Transmission Utility (CTU) and the State Transmission 
Utilities (STUs) have the key responsibility of network planning and 
development based on the National E lectricity Plan in coordination with all 
concerned agencies. At the end of Tenth Plan (March 2007), the 
transmission system in the country at 765/HVDC/400/230/220/KV stood at 
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1.98 lakh circuit kilometres (Ckm) of transmiss ion lines which was planned 
to be increased to 2.93 lak.h Ckm by the end of Eleventh Plan i.e. March 
2012. The National Electricity Plan assessed the total inter-regional 
transmission capacity at the end of 2006-07 as 14100 mega watt (MW) and 
further planned to add 23600 MW in Eleventh Plan bringing the tota l inter­
regional capacity to 37,700 MW. 

Similarly, the Board's transmission network at the beginning of 2007-08 
consisted of 67 Extra High Tension ( EHT) SSs with a transmission capacity 
of4478 Mva and 5559.05 Ckm of EHT transmission lines. The transmission 
network as on 31 March 20 12 consisted of 86 EHT SSs with transformation 
capacity of 7078 Mva and 6400 Ckm of EHT transmission lines with an 
increase of28.36, 58 and 15.13 per cent respectively over the year 2007-08. 

The STU was responsible for planning and development of the intra-state 
transmission system. Assessment of demand is an important pre-requisite 
for planning capacity addition. We observed that the Board did not prepare 
any State Electricity Plan (SEP) during the period covered under 
Performance Audit. Further, year - wise Short Term plan for 
addition/augmentation in the transmission system of Bibar was also not 
prepared by the Board. However, for strengthening the sub-transmission 
system in Bihar, Detailed Project Reports (Phase-II, Part-I and Part-II ) 
containing planning for additions in the capacity of sub-stations and 
transmission lines during 2007-08 to 201 1-1 2 was prepared by the Power 
Grid Corporation of India Limited (PGCIL) on behalf of the Board 
containing plan for construction of 25 SSs ( 1740 Mva), 50 lines ( 1967.30 
Ckm) and augmentation of capacity of 1630 Mva. Further, the Board also 
took decis ion for construction of five SSs and five transmission lines 
(length: 235 Ckms) during the above period. 

The Board, in reply, accepted (October 2012) that year-wise 
plan/augmentation of transmiss ion system in Bihar was not prepared by the 
Board, but based on the study done by PGCIL a comprehensive plan for 
strengthening of Transmission System of Bihar was prepared which was to 
be completed over a period of 18 to 30 months from execution of the 
agreement. 

Transmission network and its growth 

3.10 The transmission capacity of the Board at EHT kvel during 2007-08 
to 2011-1 2 is given in Annexure - 7. 

It can be seen from the a nnexure that the y-:nr-wise planning for addition of 
sub-stations, capacity augmentation ai.d new transmission lines was not 
done by the Board. 

We observed that against the targeted construction of 30 EHT SSs and 
laying of 2202.30 Ckm of EHT lines (including 25 SSs and 1967 .30 Ckm of 
line to be constructed by the PGCIL), the Board!PGCIL constructed 19 EHT 
SSs and 84 1.16 Ckm EHT lines during the five year period with an 
achievement of 63 per cent and 38 per cent respectively. The transmission 
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capacity of 2600 Mva was added against 4060 Mva planned (3370 Mva by 
PGCIL and 690 Mva by the Board) for add ition for the five year period 
ending 20 11- 12. 

Line Graph: Addition of Sub-stations in numbers 
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Line Graph: Addition of Transmission Capacity (in Mva) 
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Our audit scrutiny revealed that shortfa ll in achievement of targeted 
additions was attributable to delay in completion of the projects due to 
various reasons such as delay in acquisition of land, Right of way problem, 
delay in getting approvals from railways, delay in finalisation of tenders, 
etc. The reasons are discussed in detail in paragraph no. 3. 12, 3. 13 and 3.14. 

The Board accepted (October 2012) that there were some shortfall and time 
overrun in targeted addition which was mainly due to issues not controllable 
by the Board viz. delay in land acquisition, hindrance from local people and 
ROW problem. The reasons viz. de lay in fina lisation of tenders, getting 
approvals from railways, approval of drawings and designs etc. , were 
controllable and could have been avoided by better coordination and timely 
action. 

I Project management of transmmion system 

3.11 A transmission project involves various activities from concept to 
commissioning. Major activities in a transmission project are (i) Project 
formulation, Appraisal and Approval Phase and (ii) Project Execution 
Phase. For reduction in project implementation period, the Ministry of 
Power, Government of India constituted a Task Force on transmission 
projects (February 2005) with a view to: 

• analyse the critical elements in transmission project implementation, 

• implementation from the best practices of CTU and STUs, and 

• suggest a model transmission project schedule for 24 months' duration. 

The Task Force suggested and recommended (July 2005) the following 
remedial actions to accelerate the completion of Transmission systems. 

• Undertake various preparatory activities such as surveys, design & 
testing, processing for forest and other statutory clearances, tendering 
activities, etc. in advance/paralle l to project appraisal and approval 
phase and go ahead with construction activities once Transmission Line 
Project sanction/approval is received; 

• Splitting the transmission projects into clearly defined packages in such 
a way that the packages can be procured and implemented requiring 
least coordination and interfacing and at same time it attracts 
competition facilitating cost effective procurement; and 

• Standardise designs of tower fabrication so that six to 12 months can be 
saved in project execution. 

3.12 We observed that all the construction projects were carried out by 
the Board on turnkey basis wherein the contractors were required to 
undertake various preparatory activities such as surveys, design & testing, 
processing for forest and other statutory clearances, etc. contrary to the 
recommendation of the task force which ultimately resulted in delay in 
completion of the projects. 

43 



Capadty 
a KV 

220 

132 

Total 

Audit Report 011 Public Sector U11dertaki11gs for the year e11ded 31 March 2012 

Notwithstanding the elaborated guidelines given by the Task Force for 
timely completion of the projects, the Board failed to execute several SSs 
and Lines during 2007-12 as detailed below: 

Total No. Delay la No. teat Time overran" COit overran 
coutracted coastnldloa elaecked by (Raap a. •••tilt) ~ a.erore) 

(Namben) Audit 

SS. Unes SS. Unes SS. Unes SS. Lines SS. Lines 

01 02 01 02 - - - - - -

18 26 17 26 02 04 72 to 78 4 to 72 4.12 2.71 

19 28 18 28 02 04 4.12 2.71 

Out of total 19 SSs and 28 transmission lines constructed during the period 
covered in Performance Audit, 15 SSs and 24 transmission lines were 
constructed by PGCIL on behalf of the Board, out of which 14 SSs and 24 
transmission lines were completed with a delay ranging from two to 38 
months. The Board constructed remaining four SSs and transmission lines 
each during above period with delay ranging between four to 78 months. 

Reasons for delay in construction of SSs and Transmission Lines as 
observed in audit were delay in approval of survey and soil investigation 
report by the Board, Right of way (ROW) problems, delay in acquisition of 
land, delay in finalisation of tenders and award of work orders, delay in 
execution of the projects by the contractors, not seeking timely clearances 
from Railways, etc. Besides, the standardised designs for tower fabrication 
was not prepared by the Board, also delayed the projects. 

Some of the instances of time and cost overrun in construction of SSs, 
transmission lines and other construction projects are discussed in details 
below: 

Time and cost overrun in construction of Sub-station at Sherghati 

3.13 For construction of 40 Mva SS at Sherghati and its associating 132 
KV line from Gaya to Sherghati on turnkey basis, Notice Inviting Tender 
(NIT) with an estimated cost of~ 14 crore was floated in December 2003 . 
As per terms and conditions of the NIT, the validity period of the bid was 
180 days from the date of opening of technical and financial part of bid. In 
response to the NIT, one bid (M/s Alstom India Ltd.) was received (January 
2004). The price quoted by the bidder was~ 18.46 crore. The Board instead 
of finalising the tender within the validity period of 180 days (upto July 
2004), invited (December 2004) the firm for negotiation and requested the 
firm to extend the quoted validity period which was not accepted by the 
bidder citing the reasons of increase in the cost of materials. The Board 
decided (June 2005) to go for a fresh tendering process with revised 
estimated cost of ~ 21.50 crore but no bid was received in response to 
second tender. The Board again invited tender (July 2006) and the work was 
finally awarded (May 2008) at a cost of ~ 22.14 crore. The work was 

3 Test checked in audit. 
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scheduled to be completed within 18 months from the date of award of 
work. The work was completed in January 20 12 with a delay of more than 
six years from the date of validity period of fi rst NIT. Further, there was 
delay of 14 months from the scheduled date of completion as per work 
order. This resulted in cost overrun oft 3.68 crore. 

We observed that the Board failed to take decision within the validity period 
at the time of first tender regard ing award of work to single tenderer, whose 
quoted rate was higher than the estimated price 

Thus, due to failure in finalisation of tender within validity period, the 
project was delayed by more than three and half years even before 
commencement of execution and also the Board had to incur an extra 
expenditure on the project. 

The Board stated (October 201 2) that there was single bid received and rate 
was very high with discrepancy in price part. The firm was ultimately called 
for rate negotiation but the firm declined to reduce the rate and the tender 
was cancelled. The reply does not explain as to why the first tender was not 
finalised within the validity period of bid. Further, the estimated price given 
in NIT was for idea purpose only and comparison of the bid with the same 
was not proper. The discrepancy with respect to price part in bid was also 
clarified by the bidder before expiry of validity period and fi nally the work 
was awarded to single tenderer in May 2008. 

Unplanned construction of Sub-station at Masaurhi 

3.14 For cons truction of a SS of 40 Mva capacity at Masaurbi, the Board 
issued a work order (August 2000) to Mis Bhojpur Construction Pvt. Ltd. 
(Contractor) at a cost of t 5. 12 crore. Material for the work was to be 
supplied by the Board. As per the work order the scheduled completion 
period of work was 15 months i.e. October 200 I. 

After completing one third of the work, the Contractor stopped (November 
2001) the work due to non-availability of structure, design of foundation 
and drawings of transformer/breaker, delay in payment of bills, etc. In 
March 2005, the Board, after receiving a sum of t five crore from 
Government of Bihar, again requested the contractor to execute the left over 
work. The Contractor demanded a price escalation which was refused by the 
Board. The Board decided to construct the SS departmentally and the same 
was completed (May 2008) at a cost oft 6.86 crore. 

We observed that there was lapse on the part of Government of Bihar in 
providing the fund which resulted in delays in execution. Besides, the Board 
also started the work without ensuring the required designs/drawings and 
equipments which indicated improper planning on the part of the Board. 

Thus, awarding of the work without proper planning, the work of SS was 
delayed by more than six years which resulted in cost overrun oft 1.74 
crore. 
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The Board stated (October 2012) that due to various reasons such as non­
availability of power transformer, paucity of fund, difficulty in 
transportation of construction materials, etc., the construction programme of 
Masaurhi SS was extended several times and could not be commissioned in 
time and suffered cost overrun due to price hike of materials. The fact 
remains that the commencement of execution of the projects without 
ensuring availability of adequate funds and equipments indicated improper 
planning on the part of the Board. 

Avoidable expenditure 

3J.5 As per agreement signed (May 2006) between Government of Bihar 
(GoB), PGCIL, Ministry of Power, Government of India (Gol) and the 
Board, the work of Renovation and Modernisation (R&M) of 220/132 KV 
Grid sub-station at Biharsharif was to be carried out by the Board. Total 
fund available for the above work was ~ 26.89 crore. The Board awarded 
(September 2008) the work of R&M of sub-station at Biharsharif to Mis 
Techno Electric ·and Engineering Company Ltd. at a total cost of ~ 29 .26 crore. 
The scope of work included installation of one new 20 Mva 132/33 KV 
Transformer valuing ~ 2.01 crore which was to be installed for exclusive 
utilisation in providing 33 KV supply to substation transformer (630 Kvax2) 
for lighting and other auxiliary purpose. 

Further, as per above agreement, the work of augmentation of capacity of 
existing SSs in Bihar was being carried out by the PGCIL which included 
replacement of existing lower capacity transformers with higher capacity 
transformers. Accordingly, a 7.5 Mva 132/33 KV transformer was replaced 
(July 2008) with a new 20 Mva transformer at Sultanganj SS by PGCIL and 
as a result of the said replacement, the existing transformer of 7.5 Mva 
became idle and was kept in stores without any use till date (November 
2012). 

We observed that the expenditure incurred on installation of a new 
transformer at Biharsharif could have been avoided by utilising the 7.5 Mva 
transformer (replaced at Sultanganj) for providing 33 KV supply to 
substation transformer at Biharsharif. 

Thus, due to failure in taking prudent decision regarding utilisation of 7.5 
Mva 132/33 KV spare transformer, the Board had to incur an avoidable 
expenditure of~ 2.01 crore. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that the replaced transformer was very old 
and was in no way reliable for auxiliary supply to SS and kept as standby to 
meet the emergency. The reply is not based on the facts as the transformer 
was in normal condition and the same was sent (December 2009) to 
Hathidah SS for utilisation but could not be transported due to route 
constraints. Thus, it became idle due to imprudent decision taken by the 
Board and the Board incurred avoidable expenditure. 
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I Performance of transmission system 

3.16 The performance of the Board mainly depends on efficient 
maintenance of its EHT transmission network for supply of quality power 
with minimum interruptions. In the course of operation of Sub-stations and 
lines, the supply-demand profile within the constituent sub-systems is 
identified and system improvement schemes are undertaken to reduce line 
losses and ensure reliability of power by improving voltage profile. These 
schemes are for augmentation of existing transformer capacity, installation 
of additional transformers, laying of additional lines and installation of 
capacitor banks. The performance of the Board with regard to O&M of the 
system is discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

Transmission capacity 

3.17 The Board, in order to evacuate the power from the Generating 
Stations and to meet the load growth in different areas of the State, 
constructs lines and SSs at different EHT voltages. A Transformer converts 
AC voltage and current to a different voltage and current at a very high 
efficiency. The voltage levels can be stepped up or down to obtain an 
increase or decrease of AC voltage with minimum loss in the process. The 
evacuation is normally done at 220 KV However, the Board also evacuates 
the power at 132 KV. The transmission capacity (220 KV and 132 KV) 
created vis-a-vis the transmitted capacity (peak demand met) at the end of 
each year by the Board during the five years ending March 20 12 was as 
follows : 

.. 

~ - la Mal 
y.., ........... Afterlea.tq ............ Ra_, 

JO permit ........ ..... .... 
towardamaqbl •••caladdmt (M) ·-··· 1 - 2 3 • 5 

2007-08 4558 3191 1244 1947 

2008-09 5468 3828 1348 2480 

2009-10 5898 4129 1508 2621 

20 10- 11 6678 4675 1664 3011 

20 11-12 7078 4955 1712 3243 
(So urce: /11formation provided by the Board) 

-

From the above table it would be observed that the overall transmission 
capacity was in excess of the requirement for the last five years ending 
March 2012. The existing transmission capacity excluding 30 per cent 
towards redundancy worked out to an excess of 3243 Mva at the end of 
March 2012. Further, in case of 15 test checked SSs constructed during 
2007- 12, the maximum load met during 2007-12 by seven4 numbers of 
132/33 KV sub-stations ranged between 5.8 MW and 10 MW (15 to 30 
per cent of installed capacity) for a period ranging from three months to 60 

4 SSs at Belaganj, Dhaka , Masaurhi, Attaula karp~ Tekari , Hulasganj, Sheetalpur. 
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months. Thus, existence of extra/idle capacity in the transmission network 
and at the same time prevalence of overloads in eight feeders of Patna Zone 
as well as high voltages in 38 SSs of Patna and Muzaffarpur Zones, 
reflected unscientific planning in creation of transmission network. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that installed capacity had been shown by 
adding capacity of 220/ 132 KV and 132/33 KV and the peak load is met 
mainly by capacity at 132/33 KV. The reply is not convincing as the peak 
load met by the Board also included power supplied to EHT consumers at 
132 KV level which was fed from 220/132 KV SSs. 

Sub-stations 

Adequacy of Sub-stations 

3.18 The Manual on Transmission Planning Criteria (MTPC) stipulates 
the permissible maximum capacity for different SSs i.e., 320 Mva for 220 
KV and 150 Mva for 132 KV SSs. Scrutiny of the maximum capacity levels 
of SSs revealed that three5 220 KV and one 6 132 KV SSs exceeded the 
permitted levels. 

MTPC also prescribes that every SS of capacity 132 KV and above should 
have at least two transformers. Further, the Transmission Planning and 
Security Standards prescribed by MTPC indicated that the size and number 
of transformers in the SS shall be planned in such a way that in the event of 
outage of any single transformer the remaining transformer(s) could still 
supply 80 per cent of the load. However, we observed that only one 
transformer was found installed in Begusarai 220/132 KV SS, Vaishal i and 
Biharsharif 132/33 KV SS. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that MTPC provided general guidelines 
for optimum sizing of Grid capacity and exceeding the capacity was not a 
major issue. The reply, however, does not take cognizance of the fact that 
the capacity and number of transformers in the substations as prescribed by 
MTPC was for better and secure operation of Grid and should be fo llowed 
for effective operation of transmission system. 

Voltage management 

3.19 The Licensees using intra-state transmission system should make all 
possible efforts such as installation of Capacitors, Reactors, Flexible 
Alternating Current Transmission system etc. to ensure that grid voltage 
always remains within limits . As per Indian Electricity Grid code STUs 
should maintain voltage ranges between 380-420 KV, 198-245 KV and 119-
145 KV in 400 KV, 220 KV and 132 KV lines respectively. 

The examination of the records of 220/ 132 KV bus voltages in five and 
three divisions of the Patna and Muzaffarpur Zone respectively for the 

5 Biharsharif, Bodh Gaya and Dehri -on-sone. 

6 Jakkanpur. 
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period from April 2007 to March 201 2 revealed that in three 220/ 132 KV 
SSs the voltages recorded ranged between 252 KV and 177 KV while in 35 
132/33 KV SSs voltage recorded ranged between 154 KV and 98 KV. Thus, 
the Board failed to ensure the maximum and minimum voltages as per the 
norms which caused frequent tripping of various transformers installed at 
SSs. 

The Board stated (October 201 2) that the voltage was regu lated by On Load 
Tap Changer (OLTC) of transformer and capac itor bank installed at three 
SSs. Further, the Board also accepted that reactors for stepping down the 
voltage profile in case of high vo ltage condition has not been installed in 
Board 's system and was depended on PGCIL's system. 

Lines 

EHT/ines 

3.20 As per MTPC, permissible line loading cannot normally be more 
than the Thermal Loading Limit (TLL). The TLL lim its the temperature 
attained by the energized conductors and restricts sag and loss of tensile 
strength of the lines. The TLL limits the maximum power flow of the lines. 
As per MTPC the TLL of 132 KV line with ACSR7 Panther 210 sq. mm. 
conductor should be 366 amps. 

Scrutiny of the line loadings on the 132 KV feeders revealed that, eight 
feeders out of38 feeders in Patna Zone were loaded above 366 amps (367 to 
450 amps). Loading of the lines beyond capacity resulted in voltage 
fluctuations in seven SSs, higher transmission losses in two feeders ranging 
from five per cent to 28.5 per cent and 77 interruptions I breakdowns in 
overloaded 132 KV feeders during the Performance Audit period . 

The Board stated (October 20 12) that in case of new transmission lines the 
average loading \WS done around 70 to 75 MW except in case of very extra 
ordinary situation the loading pattern is maintained within the limits. 

Bus Bar Protection Panel (BBPP) 

3.21 Bus bar is used as an application for inter connection of the 
incoming and outgoing transmission lines and transformers at an electrical 
Sub-station. BBPP limits the impact of the bus bar faults on the entire power 
network which prevents unnecessary tripping and selective to trip only those 
breakers necessary to clear the bus bar fault. As per Grid norms and Best 
Practices in Transmission System, BBPP is to be kept in service for all 220 
KV Sss to maintain system stability during Grid disturbances and to provide 
faster clearance of faults on 220 KV buses. We observed that out of eight 
220 KV SSs (three single bus bar SSs and five double bus bar SSs) where 
BBPP was required to be installed, the Board provided the panel only at 
four SSs. 

7 Aluminum Conductor Steel Reinforced. 
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Maintenance 

Performance of Power Transformers (PT Rs) 

3.22 Power Transformers are one of the most important and cost­
intensive components of electrical energy supply networks. Thus, it is of 
special interest to prolong their life duration while reducing their 
maintenance expenditure. In order to gather detailed information about the 
operational conditions of PTRs, various kinds of oil analysis like the 
standard oil Dissolved Gas Analysis (DGA) tests are generally conducted. 
For PTRs' insulation, a combination of an insulating liquid and a solid 
insulation impregnated therewith are used. For an evaluation of the actual 
condition of this insulating system usually a DGA is used, as failures inside 
the PTRs lead to a degradation of the liquid insulation in such a way that the 
compound of the gases enables identification ofcause of the failure . 

The table below indicates status of failure of transformers during the years 
2007-08 to 2011-12: . ., 

trw' , ...... ... .......... ., ... 
2007-08 Ill 06 Nil 06 6.26 

2008-00 126 01 Nil 01 8.09 

2009-10 139 01 Nil 01 10.33 

2010-11 159 01 Nil 01 7 .75 

2011-12 176 07 Nil 07 8.03 

(Source: htformatio11 f umished by tlte Board) 

It would be seen from the table that 16 transformers failed during the period 
covered in the Performance Audit. Out of 16 transformers two (one 220/ 132 
KV of 150 Mva capacity in March 2008 and another 132/33 KV of 20 Mva 
August 20 I 0) caught fire and burnt due to failure of the installed protection 
system, four transformers failed (July-2008, August-2009, August-2011 and 
October 2011) due to failure of buchholz relay and differential relay, two 
failed (November-2007 and December 2007) due to failure of wincting, one 
failed (May 2011) due to poor insu lation and the remaining seven failed due 
to internal defects which could have been avoided by conducting periodical 
test. 

We observed that there was no system in place to conduct periodical test of 
working transformer to ensure the perfectness of various parameters. During 
test check of transformers installed at six8 220/132 KV SS, DGA test was 
done only once (July 2008) in SSs at Bodh Gaya. Instead of conducting 
periodical test, the Board conducts test only after failure of a transformer to 
assess the damaged parts of the transformers. Reasons for non-conducting of 

8 Biharsharif, Bodh Gaya, Dehri-on-Sone, Fatuha, Khagaul and Gopalganj . 
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I 
periodical test were non-availability of required infrastructure and adequate 
shut-do~s. Further, as per schedule, maintenance of the transmission 
equipments was to be taken up twice in a year i.e. summer and winter. 
However, j in none of the SSs schedule maintenance. was taken up during 
Performance Audit period. 

I . 
The Boara stated (October 2012) that Break Down Voltage (BDV) test is 
carried oiit to assess the insulation level. In case of low BDV value, 
filtration lof oil is carried out and after that the oil samples are sent 
periodically in recognised Government laboratory. The reply of the Board 
was not ~ased on the facts as test was carried out only once in one SS at 
BodhGa~a. 

Working l1 hot lines division/sub divisions 

3.23 Rjgular and periodic maintenance of transmission · system is of 
utmost nrlportance for its un-interrupted operation. Apart from scheduled 
patrolling jof lines, following techniques are prescribed 1n the Report of the 
Committee under .. chairmanship of Dr. S Mukhopadhyay for up-dating the 

I - . 

best pract~ces of Transmission in the country for maintenance of lines: 

• · Hot Line Maintenance. · 

• Hot L~e Washing. 

• Hot lJe Puncture Detection of Insulators. 

e PreveJtive Maintenance by using portable earthing hot line tools. 
I . . . 

• Vibration Measurement of the line. 

s Thermb-scanning. 

11 Pollutibn Measurement of the equipment. 

The HotJine Technique (HLT) envisages attending to .maintenance works 
like hot ~pots, tightening of nut and bolts, damages to the conductor, 
replacemeht of insulators, etc. of SSs and lines without switching off. This 

I 

includes thermo scanning of all the lines and SSs towards preventive 
maintenanbe. HLT was introduced in India in 1958. We observed that none 
of the abdve mentioned hot line technique (except utilisation of Thermo­
vision cmberas) was available. with the Board for regular and periodic 
maintenante during Performance Audit period. Further, separate hot line 
divisions/srb:..divisions in the Board was not found in existence. 

The Board accepted (October 2012) the fact and stated that Board would 
consider ~1etting up of hot line maintenance division and creating the 
infrastrucme. 

1l 
.· . I. I 

ransmission osses 

3.24 J1e energy is carried from the generating station to the consumers 
through thb Transmission & Distribution (T&D) network, some energy is 
lost whicH is termed as T&D loss. .Transmission loss is the difference 
between e~ergy received from the generating station/Grid and energy sent 

. . I . 
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for Distribution. The details of transmission losses from 2007-08 to 2011-12 
are given in table below: 

Ymr 
Ulllt 

2H7 .. 2H..., 2M9-ll 2111-ll 2111-12 

MUs 7961.30 8584.69 9836.58 10882.86 11965.88 

Net power transmitted MUs 7371.44 8144.14 9217.97 9898.16 10799.30 

Actual Transmission MUs 589.86 440.55 618.61 984.70 1166.58 

loss percentage 7.41 5.13 6.29 9.05 9.75 

Transmission loss as percentage 4 4 4 4 4 
per the CEA norm 

Transmission loss as percentage 4 4 4 4 4 
per B ERC norms 

MUs 271.48 97.01 225.26 548.50 688.04 

Transmission loss in Rate per 2.96 3.12 3.87 
excess ofBERC norm Unjt in~ 

3.03 4.64 

Failure to keep the 
transmission losses 
under CEA and 
BERC norms 
resulted in excess loss 
of 1830.29 MUs 
valued at~ 710.40 
crore for the period 
2007--08 to 2011 -12 

~in crore 80.36 30.27 68.25 212.27 319.25 

(Source: A1111ual Accounts of the Board, Tariff orders of BERC a11d information 
fumished by the Board) 

As would be noticed the transmission losses ranged between 5 .13 per cent 
and 9.75 per cent and exceeded the CEA and BERC norms of four per cent 
in all the five years up to 201 1-12. The value of transmission loss suffered 
by the Board in excess of the norms for the period 2007-08 to 201 1-12 was 
1830.29 MUs valued at ~ 710.40 crore. 

Audit observed that the reasons for excessive transmission loss included idle 
charging of transmission lines to avoid theft of conductors, non-accounting 
of energy consumed by sub-station transformers used for sub-station 
lighting/auxiliary consumption due to non-installation of meters and 
excessive transformation losses by the old power transformers. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that the figures of power received for 
transmission as per tie- flow plus own generation was less than the figures 
shown by audit and if the same was considered, the loss would be in the 
range of 3 to 6 per cent. We have, however, taken the figure for power 
received for transmission from Annual Account s and the same has been 
considered for calculation of losses. 

I Grid M!nagement 

Maintenance of Grid and performance of SLDC 

3.25 Transmission and Grid Management are essential functions for 
smooth evacuation of power from generating stations to the State 
transmission utilities/consumers. Grid Management ensures moment-to­
moment power balance in the inter-connected power system to take care of 
reliabi li ty, security, economy and efficiency of the power system. Grid 
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management in India is carried out in accordance with the 
standards/directions given in the Grid Code issued by CEA. National Grid 
consists of five regions viz., Northern, Eastern, Western, North Eastern and 
Southern Grids, each of these having a Regional Load Dispatch Centre 
(RLDC), an apex body to ensure integrated operation of the power system in 
the concerned region. The Bihar State Load Dispatch Centre (SLDC), a 
constituent of Eastern Regional Load Dispatch Centre (ERLDC), Kolkata, 
ensures integrated operation of power system in the State. The State 
Government notified (February 2007) that the SLDC shall be operated by 
the Board. The SLDC is not ass isted by any Area Load Dispatch Centre 
(ALDCs) for data acquisi ti on and transfer to SLDC and supervisory control 
of 132 KV and 33 KV equipments. 

Infrastructure for load monitoring 

3.26 Remote termina l Units/Sub-station Management Systems 
(RTUs/SMSs) are essential for monitoring the efficiency of the transmission 
system and the loads during emergency in Load Dispatch Centres as per the 
Grid norms for a ll Sub stations. 

We observed that there were 86 (eight 220/132 KV SSs and 78 132/33 KV 
SSs) SSs and one 9 generator in the transmission network of the Board, out 
of which 27 (31 per cent) SSs and one generator were provided with RTU s 
for recording of real time data for efficient Energy Management System. 
Out of 27 RTUs installed, five RTUs were not integrated with the system 
due to non-availability of link. Further, 14 RTUs were not in working 
condition till October 20 12. Thus, only eight (9.3 per cent) RTUs were 
found utilised as on October 20 12. As a result real time loads of SSs during 
emergency could not be monitored and benefit of system could not be 
achieved. 

The Board accepted (October 2012) the facts and stated that PGCIL had 
been requested to do engineering for integration of all running and 
upcoming SSs with data tele- metering and voice communication. 

Grid discipline by frequency management 

3.27 As per Grid Code, the transmission utilities are required to maintain 
Grid discipline for efficient functioning of the Grid. All the constituent 
members of the Grid are expected to maintain a system frequency between 
49 and 50.5 Hertz (Hz) (49.2 and 50.3 Hz with effect fromApril 2009). Due 
to various reasons such as shortages in generating capacities, high demand, 
non-maintaining load generation balance, inadequate load monitoring and 
management, Grid frequency goes below or above the permitted frequency 
levels. To enforce the Grid discipline, the ERLDC issues three types of 
vio lation messages viz. A, B and C. 

• Message 'A ' is issued when the frequency is less than 49.2 Hz and 
over-drawa l is more than 50 MW or 10 per cent of schedule whichever 
is less. 

9 Barauni The rmal Power Station . 
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• Message 'B' is issued when frequency is Less than 49.2 Hz and over­
drawal is between 50 and 200 MWs for more than ten minutes or 200 
MWs for more than five minutes. 

• Message 'C' (serious nature) is issued 15 minutes after the issue of 
message ' B' when frequency continues to be less than 49.2 Hz and over 
drawal is more than 100 MW or ten per cent of the schedule whichever 
is less. 

We observed that the Board received 135 (A type), 71 (B type) and 79 (C 
type) messages during five years period ending March 2012. Of these, the 
Board received 131 messages in a year during 2009-10 which included 51 C 
type (serious nature) messages. The typeA messages received by the Board 
during 2007-08 to 2011 - 12 ranged between four and 48. Thus, by drawing 
the power in excess of allocation, the Board violated the Grid norms during 
2007-08 to 2010- 11 , however, the instances of violation of Grid norms 
reduced considerably during 2011-12. 

Planning for power procurement 

3.28 The Board draws long term supply plan taking into account the 
contracted generation capacity, allocation from central sector and future 
committed projects and evolve net additional requirement of power in 
consultation with the distribution wing. It also draws day ahead plan for 
assessing its day to day power requirement. The details of total requirement 
of the State, total power supplied and shortage of power for the five years 
2007-08 to 2011-12 are given below: 

(Figures in MUs) 
•r" .. • .. -y.-."T! ~~ .. .:- "i:"~';::,t)'" . · •. ~- .. ' 
•I 

:,'~~-;,:·.·~ • · .. : ... ·r ·,~;-" I - : J 

Total power reauirement 111 34 12874 14886 17213 19905 

Total cower sunnlied 10 737 1 8144 9218 9898 10799 

Power short suoolied 3763 4730 5668 73 15 9106 

Percentage of shortage 33.80 36.74 38.08 42.50 45.75 
(Source: Report of 17'" Electric Power Survey a11d illfor111 atio11 furnished by the B oard) 

It could be seen from the above that the percentage of shortage of power is 
on the increasing trend i.e., from 33.80 in 2007-08 to 45.75 per cent in 
2011-12. 

The Board stated (October 20 12) that attempts were made to procure power 
from IPPs, new sugar mills coming in the State as well as construction of 
new units at BTPS & MTPS to meet shortage of power in the State. 

Loss due to non-drawal of schedule allocated power 

3.29 As per 171
h Electric Power Survey of India, total anticipated power 

requirement for the year 2011-12 in B ihar was 19905 MUs. Further, during 
2011-12, total power availab le to the Board was 12284.83 MUs which 

'
0 Including generation, short and long term purchases and drawal from Central Generating 

Stations. 
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included ~wn generation, scheduled power allocated under Central Sector, 
power from individual power producers etc. Out of 12284.83 MUs of power 
available) the Board purchased 12144.44 MUs of power valuing~ 4393.44 

I . . 
crore at an average cost of~ 3.62/unit. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that out of total 12144.44 MUs of power 
available through purchase, the Board did not draw 664.15 MUs of power 
which w~s considered as sale through Unscheduled Interchange (UI). Thus, 
664J5 MUs of power valuing ~ 209.95 crore was sold under UI at an 
average ~alue of ~ 3 .16/unit which was purchased at an average cost of 
~ 3.62/unit. 

We obse+ed that although there was acute shortage of power in the State 
and the power supplied by the Board was 54.25 per cent of the requirement 
in 2011- fa, the Board did not draw the scheduled allocated power and 
ultimate!~ it was sold under UI at a loss of~ 0.46/unit. 

Thus, due to non-drawal of scheduled · aUocated power, the Board suffered 
I 

loss of~ 3032 crore as compared to average cost of power purchase during 
2011-12.1 

The Board stated (October 2012) that power drawal depended on the system 
condition~ and demand. Sometimes due to bad weather i.e. rain, cyclone, 
wind, brciakdown of trunk lines, outage of power transformers, power 

I . • 

demand crashes and drawal of power reduced. The reply 1s not acceptable as 
the reasobs stated by the Board might be accepted for short duration 
whereas it was noticed that drawal of power by the Board was less than the 
schedule c\.nocation continuously in nine months from June 2011 to March 
2012. 

Disaster Management 

3.30 Dilaster Management (DM) aims at mitigating the impact of a major 
break doJ.n on the system and rest.oring it in the shortest possible time. As 
per the Best Practices, DM should be set· up by all power utilities for 
immediatd restoration of transmission system in the event of a major failure. 
It is carri~d out by deploying Emergency Restoration System, DG sets, 
vehicles, frre-fighting equipments, skilled and specialized manpower. 

Disaster Janagement Centre, National Load Dispatch Centre, New Delhi 
will act aJ a Central Control Room in case of disasters. As a part of DM 
programmb, mock drill for starting up generating stations during black 
start11 opcirations was not carried out by · the Board during Performance 
Audit peribd. 

I . . 
11 The procedure necessary to recover from partial or a total black out. 

I . 
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Inadequate facilities for DM 

3.31 There is only one generating station (BTPS) 12 in the State. The black 
start facilities were, however, not available in the Station indicating the 
inadequacy in the preparedness for DM. 

Diesel generating (DG) sets and synchroscopes 13 form part of DM facilities 
at EHT SSs connecting major generating stations. We observed that DG sets 
were available in all eight numbers 220 KV SSs (five numbers DG sets in 
working condition and three numbers not in working condition) whi le only 
three synchroscopes were available out of which one was not in use. 
Further, the Board did not identify vulnerable installations for provision of 
metal detectors and handing over the security of the sites to the Security 
Force to meet crisis arising due to terrorist attacks, sabotage and bomb 
threats. 

The Board accepted (October 2012) the fact and stated that attempts were 
being made td reetify the above mentioned deficiencies. 

I Enel'IY Aceilnting and Audit 

3.32 Energy 1ic ounting and audit is necessary to assess and reduce the 
transmission f O's es. The transmission losses are calculated from the Meter 
Reading Ir\stflltnent (MRI) readings obtained from Generation to 
Transmission (OT) and Transmission to Distribution (TD) Boundary 
metering points. As on 31 March 2012 there were 361 interface Boundary 
metering points between TD (327) and GT (34). While in test checked 
divisions, out of 14 GT points, 12 were provided with 0.2S class 14 meter and 
remaining with 0.5S class meter. Further, out of 242 TD points in test 
checked division 206 were provided with 0.2S class meters, 29 were with 
0.5S class meters and seven were other meters with class not specified. 

Further, analysis of data for three months period from January 2012 to 
March 2012 of eight divisions with 38, 132 KV feeders test 
checked indicated existence of high percentage of losses ranging between 
5.9 to 94.69 per cent in 10 feeders, 0.04 to 3.33 per cent in 16 feeders and 
remaining 12 feeders had defective meters out of which seven were showing 
negative losses. It was also noticed that the negative losses were due to 
usage of different class of meters at input and output points, existence of 
defective meters and replacement of meters without compatibility to Current 
Transformers and Potential Transformers consequently energy accounting 
and transmission losses worked out by the Board seems un-realistic. 

12 Barauni Thennal Power Station. 
13 In an AC electrical power system it is a device that indicates the degree to which two 

systems (generators or power networks) are synchronised with each other. 
14 Class of meters shows the limits of the pennissible error and expressed in per cent ie. fi:r 

0.2S class meters, error should not be more than 0.2 per cent at power factor I . 
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Further, we observed that the achv1t1es of the Board were limited to 
compilation of the information regarding energy received and transmitted. 
Energy audit on the meter reading report including analysis of the reports 
for ascertaining the feeders with high losses and reasons thereof of various 
SSs was not conducted during the period of Performance Audit. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that decision was taken to replace all 0.5 
class meters with 0.2 class meters. The Board also stated that 200 meters of 
0.2 class had been procured out of which 150 had been installed. The reply 
was silent about existence of high percentage of losses and non-conducting 
of energy audit. 

I Financial Muagement 

3.33 One of the major objectives of the National Electricity Policy, 2005 
was ensuring financial tum-around and commercial viability of Power 
Sector. However, the Board was incurring losses during 2007-08 to 2011-
12. The accumulated losses of the Board bad increased by 303.94 per cent 
from~ 2 109.41 crore in 2007-08 to~ 8520.71 crore in 20 11 -12. Since the 
Board bas not compi led separate financial data in respect of transmission 
activity, analysis thereof could not be done in the Performance Audit. 

Billing of Extra High Tension consumers 

3.34 Supply of electricity to Extra High Tension (EHT) consumers ( 132 
KV level) and billing of the energy consumed by them were provided and 
monitored by the Transmission wing of the Board through seven 
transmission Circ les. Further, Supply of the electricity and billing thereof 
were guided by the orders of the BERC issued from time to time. During 
Performance Audit, the system of supply of electricity and billing were 
scrutinized and fo llowing irregularities were noticed: 

N on-enhancement of contract demand of Railway Traction Service (RTS) 
consumers as per Tariff p rovisions 

3.35 As per the terms and conditions of the Tariff Order issued in 
December 2010, the transformer capacity of HT consumer shall not be more 
than 150 per cent of the contract demand except Railways where it was 
fixed 200 per cent of the contract demand. It was further elaborated that if 
consumer found to be utilis ing transformer of higher capacity than 
admissible for his contracted load, it will fa ll under malpractice. 

During scrutiny of the records of the Electric Transmission Circles, Patna, 
Gaya and Biharsharif, it was observed that the four RTS consumers at 
Danapur-Khagaul Point, Fatuha-Khusrupur Point, Jehanabad point and 
Mokama Point were having Transformers of 1 x2 l .6 Mva each in violation 
of provisions of the tariff orders although the contract demand of the above 
consumer was only seven and half, seven, two and five Mva respectively. 
Hence as per the provisions of the tariff orders, the contract demand of the 
above consumers should have been l 0.80 Mva to match the provisions of 
tariff of 200 per cent transformers capacity. 
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We observed that the Board fa iled to increase the contract demand of the 
conswner as per provisions of the tariff order which resul ted in short b illing 
and loss of revenue of ~ 11.67 crore 15

. 

The Board stated (October 201 2) that Railways were requested to enhance 
their contract demand as per new tariff but in spite of several requests 
Rai lways did not enhance their originally contract demand and stated that 
the above tar iff was not acceptable to Railways. The reply of the Board was 
not convincing as tariff order issued by BERC was binding on all consumers 
including railways. Further, in case of new RTS connection at Chhapra in 
March 2011 , the Railways has accepted the provisions of the tari ff order and 
accepted the contract demand of 10.8 Mva. 

Short Billing of demand charge 

3.36 As per the provisions of the tariff, the Demand charge shall be bi lied 
on the basis of maximum demand recorded during the month or 85 per cent 
of the contract demand whichever is higher. 

During scrutiny of the records related with the billing of Railways Traction 
Service (RTS) consumer (Contract Demand - 7500 KVA) from Kararnnasa 
grid, it was observed that the meter recording the maximum demand was 
frequently reset and maximum demand recorded till the time of resetting 
was not utilised for the purpose of billing despite being the maximum 
during the months in violation of provisions of the tariff. This resulted in 
short bill ing of Demand Charges by ~ 0.54 crore. 

The Board stated (October 20 12) that due to non-ava ilability of supporting 
document in thi s respect billing could not be done. The Board also stated 
that efforts were being made to get the same from Railway Mugalsarai and 
as soon as the supporting document was made ava ilable, action would be 
taken accordingly. The reply is not convincing as the billing of contract 
demand should have been done on the basis of maximum demand recorded 
by the meter during the month. 

Loss of revenue due to delay in agreement for a new connection to 
Railway Wheel Plant, Clrlrapra 

3.37 As per para 4.78 of the Electric Supply Code (Code), issued by 
BERC in 2007, the Board shall take up the work of extension required to 
give supply after the payment of charges and execution of the agreement. 

Further, as per clause 1 (b) of the standard form of agreement, the consumer 
shall commence to take the supply within three months of intimation from 
the Board to the effect that supply is available, fa iling which a monthly 

15 Loss on account of Energy Charge = ~ 39894894 + ~ 423540 + ~ 27428508 + 
~ 111 09434= ~ 78856376. 
Loss on account of Demand Charge= ~ 6460080 + ~ 8883600 + ~ 141 67000 + 
~ 829854 1 = ~ 3 7809221 . 
Total loss on account of Energy Charge and demand Charge = ~ 78856376 + 
~ 37809221 = ~ 11 6665597 i.e. ~ 11.67 crore. 
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charge of 50 per cent of the min imum guaranteed by the consumer will be 
levied after expiry of above period until the service is availed of. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that the Board, for providing a new HTS-III 
connection with contract demand of 26.67 Mva for the Railway Wheel Plant 
at Chhapra, issued (August 2008) work order for construction of 
transmission line from Cbhapra Sub-station to point of supply. 

Further, the work of extension required to give supp ly was completed by the 
Board in October 2010. Thus, the Board was ready to provide new 
connection to the consumer with effect from November 201 0 but agreement 
with the consumer was entered in June 2011 and billing was started from 
July 2011. 

We observed that the Board started the work without entering into an 
agreement with the consumer in violation of the Code and also delayed the 
process of entering into agreement with the consumer by seven months from 
the date of completion of the work which deprived the Board to earn 
revenue of ~ 8. 08 crore during the period from March 2011 to June 2011 . 

The Board stated (October 2012) that information regarding sanction of 
contract demand and completion of construction of transmission line for 
signing of agreement was sent to Railway in May 2010 and November 
20 10. As the construction work of Rai l Wheel factory was not completed, 
Railway authorities delayed the execution of agreement. The agreement 
between Board and Railway should have been signed before starting of 
construction of transmission line as per the provision of para 4.78 of the 
Electric Supply Code (Code). 

I Material Management 

3.38 The key functions in material management are laying down 
inventory control policy, procurement of materials and disposal of obsolete 
inventory. The Board had not formulated any procurement policy and 
inventory control mechanism for economical procurement and efficient 
control over inventory. Procurement of the materials was done by the Board 
on the basis of the requirement sent by the field offices. Scrutiny of the 
records of the Board revealed the fo llowing: 

3.39 The detai ls of consumption (per annum), consumption (per month) 
and closing stocks of the equipments (transformers, cables, breakers, tower 
members etc.) of transmission system for the period from 2007-08 to 2011-
12 are detai led below: 
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~in crore) 

Consumption Consumption Net Clostn1 stock Closln1 stock In 
Year terms of months (per annum) (per month) (as per Balancesheet) coaaumptlon 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (§\ • (4)/(3) 

2007-08 12.97 1.08 20.82 19 

2008-09 6.77 0.56 21.95 39 

2009-10 24.26 2.02 40.90 20 

2010-11 25.79 2. 15 54.80 25 

2011-12 11 .72 0.98 58.22 59 

Source: 111/ormation fumished by the Board 

It is evident from the huge quantity of the closing stock that the procurement 
policy of the Board was defective. During the period from 2007-08 to 
2011-12, the closing stock in terms of months consumption ranged between 
19 months and 59 months. Further, the Board had neither made any ABC 
analysis, nor fixed any standard minimum level or reorder level of their 
material requirement. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that the equipments being vital for system 
are purchased once for coming three to four years for requirement in case of 
emergency and since the above equipments were not easily available in the 
market, the manufacturers had to design and manufacture as per required 
specification. Hence, it was general practice in the Board to keep stock of 
such emergency equipments in order to avo id outage. The reply is not 
convincing as the Board had neither made any ABC analysis, nor fixed any 
standard minimum level or reorder level of their material requirement and 
the closing stock in terms of months consumption ranged between 19 to 59 
months which indicated defective procurement policy. 

Non~onducting of physical verification of stocks in the stores 

3.40 As per Para 7.141 of the Financial and Accounts Code of the Board, 
the verification of the stock would be a continuous process by a special staff 
of stock verifiers. The Board would draw out a programme of verification 
annually and fix man days for each store. 

There were Seven Transmission Stores under the control of the Board. The 
Physical Verification (PY) of the stores was, however, not being conducted 
annually in compliance with the provisions of the Financial and Accounts 
Code. During 2007-08 to 2011-12, PV was conducted only in 2007-08 and 
2011-12. The PV was last conducted in Patna circle store (including sub 
stores) in January 2008 and in Muzaffarpur store in April 2011. 
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Further, the reconcil iation of the above stock could not be made as the PY 
of all the stores was not being done annually. The Board had not taken 
action to conduct survey reports and dispose of the scrap/obsolete material, 
which could have earned revenue and resulted in creation of space for 
stocking of other materials. 

Excess purchase of materials 

3.41 For operation and maintenance of the transmission system of the 
Board, necessary equipments (Current Transformer, Potential Transformer, 
Circuit Breaker, etc.) were purchased centrally by the Board on the basis of 
the requirements received from the field offices. 

The Board placed (July 2009) a purchase order (PO) for supply of 184 
Current Transformers (CTs) of 132 KV capacity which included 72 of CT 
of 600/300/150/ 1-1-1-1 Amp specification. 

We observed that the requirement received from the fie ld offices was not 
properly analysed. As against requirement of 2 1 CTs in three circles 16

, the 
Board inflated the requirement to 57 CTs without recording any justification 
for the same. 

Te st check of records of Circle Store under ETC, Patna, revealed that out of 
48 CTs received, 47 purchased for~ 0.47 crore were lying idle without use 
from March 20 10 to March 20 12 and the guarantee period of the above CTs 
had also expired. 

Thus, purchase of 47 CTs of ~ 0.47 crore without requirement resulted in 
blockade of funds for last two years. 

The Board stated (October 201 2) that the requirement submitted by the 
Dehri-on-sone was for 15 sets i.e. 45 CTs. Hence, there was no failure in 
analys ing the requirement by the Board. The reply was not based on facts, 
as the requirement sent by Dehri-on-sone was for five sets only (two sets for 
Dehri SS, one set each for Sonenagar SS, Karmanasa SS and Durnraon SS). 
The reply was si lent about non-utilisation of CTs in ETC Patna. 

I Monitoring and Control 

3.42 The performance of the SSs and lines of 400/220/132 KV on various 
parameters like Maximum and Minimum voltage levels, breakdowns, 
voltage profiles should be recorded /maintained as per the Grid code 
standards. We observed that the year-wise cumulative performance of the 
SSs and lines were neither being maintained nor consolidated for evaluation 
of annual performance of the SSs and lines. 

Further, the field Divisions of Transmission lines and Sub-station (TL&SS) 
units compile the monthly MIS reports indicating the performance of the 
units as well as equipments installed. Verification of MIS reports of field 

16 15 by ETC, Dehri-on-sone, three CTs by ETC, Patna and three by ETC, Gaya. 
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units revealed that details regarding programmed overhaul of equipments 
like Circuit Breakers, due dates of next oil change, On Load Tap Changer 
operations, dates of maintenance works, performance of SS batteries, 
performance of relays, were not being mentioned in the MIS report. 

Schedule maintenance of various transmission lines and Grid Sub-stations 
was not being done by the Board. As a result the transmission lines tripped 
432 times, including 196 trippings due to snapping of conductors, during 
2007-08 to 2011-12. There were 76 trippings in 2007-08 which increased to 
130 trippings (71 per cent) in 2011-12. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that patrolling of transmission line was 
regularly done to locate any probability of faults viz. loose jumper, heated 
point, hardware failures etc. and any probability of fault detected was 
attended immediately. Further, with respect to tripping of lines, the Board 
stated that tripping was mainly due to sudden transient fault, loose jumper, 
disconnected jumpers, snapping of earth wire, etc. and due to sudden 
puncture of fitted disc insulator which caused earth fault. The reply of the 
Board is not convincing as all the reasons for tripping as mentioned by the 
Board could have been avoided by regular/effective patrolling and timely 
action on the detection of faults . The reply was silent about the deficiencies 
as pointed out in the MIS report 

Review of the envisaged benefits of T&D schemes 

3.43 The Board executed and commissioned 19 EHT SSs and erected a 
total length of 841 CKM of EHT lines during the last five year ending 
March 2012. While approving the T&D schemes, the Board envisaged 
benefits in terms of reduction in line losses, improvement in voltage levels 
and the load growth to be achieved by the new schemes. It was, however, 
observed that the Board failed to derive the envisaged benefit of the T&D 
schemes. We noticed that the transmission losses increased from 7.41 
percent in 2007-08 to 9.75 per cent in 2011-12. Voltage level of 220/132 
and 132/33 KV level ranged between 252-177 KV and 154-98 KV 
respectively which violated the norms of Indian Electricity Grid Code. 
Thus, the Board failed to achieve the objectives envisaged in the schemes. 

Theft of material due to poor monitoring 

3.44 Circuit of 132 KV XLPE Cable (Cable) laid along Rajendra Bridge, 
Hathidah was being utilised for supplying power from Hathidah SS to BTPS 
via Simaria (from south Bihar to North Bihar). The Board decided (May 
2008) to abandon and dismantle the cable and the same was to be kept in 
stores for further utilisation. Further, for safety of the cable till dismantling, 
a private security agency was engaged (November 2007). According to the 
terms of deployment, the agency was to be held responsible for any 
theft/loss. The work order for dismantling the cable was allotted in January 
2011 to two renderers at a cost of~ 15.36 lakh each. 
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Audit scrutiny revealed that from the date of decision of the Board to 
dismantle the cable (May 2008) and award of work (January 2011 ), 862 
meters valuing~ 0.68 crore 17 was stolen and 519 .5 meter valuing~ 0.41 
crore was damaged by miscreants. Further, an amount of~ 0.41 crore was 
also incurred by the Board on payment for security of the cable. Thus, the 
Board failed to finalise the tender in time and took 32 months in awarding 
the work for dismantling of cable. As a result, the Board sustained the loss 
of ~ 1.50 crore on account of theft/damage of cable ( ~ 1.09 crore) and 
security of cable(~ 0.41 crore). 

Further, no action was taken by the Board to recover the loss due to 
theft/damage of cable from the private security agency, although it was 
provided in the terms of deployment. 

The Board stated (October 2012) that several incidents of theft occurred 
which could not be stopped despite several attempts and the cable was 
damaged at several spots and was not repairable. The Board also accepted 
the fact there was delay in finalising the tender for dismantling of cable. The 
Board, however, did not offer any reply about recovery from the security 
agency for theft / loss as per terms and conditions of their deployment. 

I Conclusion 

• The Board had not prepared year-wise plan for 
addition/augmentation in the Transmission System of Bihar. 
Instead, the planning was done by the Power Grid Corporation 
of India Limited on behalf of the Board. 

• The Board did not comply with the recommendations of the 
Task Force on transmission projects constituted by Ministry of 
Power (MoP), Government of India (Gol), as a result, the 
projects could not be completed within stipulated time and led to 
cost and time overrun. 

• Operation of the transmission system was not efficient and 
effective. As a result, the transmission losses of the Board were 
in excess of the norms, the voltage level of SSs were not 
maintained within the limits, 132 KV feeders were found loaded 
beyond their Thermal Loading Limit. 

• The Board received several violation messages from the Eastern 
Region Load Dispatch Centre due to excess drawal of power. 
Disaster management facilities of the Board were not adequate. 
There was no system in place to take the periodical test of 
working transformers. 

• Energy accounting system of Board was not effective as existence 
of high percentage of losses and negative losses were found. 

17 (Calculated at the rate of ~ 79 19.73 7 /meter as replacement cost quoted by supplier in 
July 2007). 
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Energy audit was not done by the Board and its activities were 
limited to compilation of energy reading reports. 

• Huge quantity of closing stock indicated that the procurement 
policy of the Board was defective. Physical Verification of the 
stock was not done annually and no action was taken to conduct 
survey and dispose of the scrap/obsolete material by the Board. 

• The monitoring system of the Board was not effective. The MIS 
report was ineffective as important information such as 
schedules for periodic maintenance of the equipments/lines was 
not mentioned. 

I Recommendations 

• The Board should prepare short-term as well as perspective plan for 
strengthening of transmission system in Bihar. 

• Effective steps should be taken to comply with the recommendations 
of the Task Force on transmission projects constituted by MoP, Go I, 
so as to avoid delay in completion of the projects. 

• The Board should implement effective measures such as installation 
of accurate meters and conducting energy audits regularly to reduce 
the transmission losses in phased manner. 

• Operation of the transmission system should be carried out on the 
basis of Grid code and should ensure the compliance of the various 
norms of the Grid code regarding voltage limits of SSs and 
Conductors. 

• The Board should ensure availability and adequacy of Disaster 
management facilities in the transmission system. 

• The Board should review its procurement policy in regard to stores 
so as to avoid huge accumulation of stock. Besides, physical 
verification of stores ought to be done annually in terms of Finance 
and Accounts Code. 

• The Monitoring system of the Board should include preparation of 
schedules for periodic maintenance of the equipments and its 
execution. 
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I 4. Transaction Audit Observations 

Importan t aud it findings emerging from test check of transactions of the State 
Government companies/Statutory corporations are included in this Chapter. 

I Government Companies 

I Bihar State Hydroelectric Power Corporation Limited 

4.1 Unfruitful expenditure 

Failure on the part of the Company to comply with the directives of BER C 
resulted in unfruitful expenditure of ~ 29. 62 lakh towards consultancy 
charges and loss of revenue of ~ 4. 72 crore due to sale of energy at lower 
rates 

In exercise of power under Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act), the 
Bihar Electric ity Regulatory Commission (BERC) has to fix tariff in 
accordance with the procedure laid down in BERC (Terms and conditions for 
determination of Tari ff Notification) Regulation, 2007 (Regulation). In terms 
of para 6 (8) of the Regulation, the Bihar State Hydroe lectric Power 
Corporation Limited (Company) is to fi le Aggregate Revenue Requirement 
(ARR) along with requisite data in the prescribed format for each financial 
year by 15 November of the preceding year so that the tariff petition is 
processed and finalised in 120 days as specified in Section 64 (3) of the Act. 
Further, para 5 stipulates that fo r determination of tariff, the generating 
Company is requ ired to submi t an application accompanied with Annual 
Accounts of the previous year prior to the date of app lication, du ly audited and 
certified by the Statutory Audi tors. 

The Company sells the electricity generated by its hydro projects to the Bihar 
State Electricity Board (Board). The Company had filed (March 2009) a tariff 
petition to BERC for the year 2009- 10. As the Annual Accounts were in 
arrears fro m 1997-98, the Commission approved (December 2009) a 
provisional tariff of ~ 2.49 per KWh onl y and di rected the Company to take 
immediate steps for getting the Annual Accounts in arrears audited by the 
Statutory Auditors/CAG within a time bound programme. The Commission 
a lso instructed that in future the Company should submit the tariff proposa l 
a long with the Annual Accounts and Audit Reports thereon of the Statutory 
Audi tors/ CAG. 

Audit observed that: 

• The Company, instead of complying with the instructions of the BERC 
regarding up-dation of Annual Accounts in arrears, assigned the work of 
the preparation of tariff proposals of electricity for the years 2010-11 
(December 2009) and 201 1- 12 (December 20 I 0) to Price Waterhouse 
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Coopers (PwC), a consulting firm, and paid a sum of~ 23.47 lakh towards 
consultancy and other charges and~ 6.15 lakh for the filing charges of the 
tariff petitions. 

• In disregard to the Directives given earlier by the BERC, the Company 
filed the ARR/ Tariff petition for ~ 3.72 per KWh and~ 2.99 per KWh for 
the year 2010- 11 (April 2010) and for 2011-12 (December 2010) 
respectively without the Audited Accounts. Consequently, the BERC 
rejected the tariff petition of the Company for both the years in June 20 l 0 
and May 2011 respectively due to non-comp I iance of the Directives. Thus, 
rejection of the tariff petition by the BERC due to non-adherence to its 
directives resulted in unfruitful expenditure of ~ 29.62 lakh towards 
consultancy and filing charges. Besides, the Company also suffered loss 
of revenue of ~ 4. 72 crore 1 due to sale of electricity at lower tariff during 
20 I 0-11 and 2011- 12. 

The Management, inter alia, stated (July 2012) that the expenditure incurred 
by the Company towards consultancy and fi li ng charges was in anticipation of 
approval of provisional tariff of~ 2.99 per KWh by the BERC. It further stated 
that the efforts were being made to get the Accounts audited by the Statutory 
Auditors/CAO. We are, however, not convinced with the reply as the 
Company fai led to exercise due diligence and make serious efforts to liquidate 
the arrears of its Accounts by ensuring the Audit of its Accounts by the 
Statutory Auditors/CAO within a time bound programme. 

The Company needs to make serious efforts to liquidate the arrears of its 
Accounts by getting its Accounts audited by the Statutory Auditors/CAO 
within a time bound programme. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2012), reply was awa ited 
(November 2012). 

4.2 Irregular payment to employees 

The Company irregularly paid incentive to the tune of~ 32.56 laklr to its 
employees in violation of directions issued by the Finance Department 

Finance Department, Government of Bihar issued directions (December, 
1984) to all Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) which, inter alia , states that 
they would make payment of ex-gratia or similar payments in any other name 
to their employees only with the prior approval of the concerned 
Administrative Department in this regard. The Administrative Department 
wou ld communicate to the concerned PSU, the Government's decision on the 
proposal made justifying such payment to the employees after compulsorily 
taking approval of the Finance Department. 

1 20 10- 11 - 26504682 KWh x ~ 1.23 (3 .72-2.49) = ~ 3.26 crore. 
20 11-12-29218329KWh x ~ 0.50(2 .90-2.40)= ~ l.46crore . Total : ~4. 72crore. 
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We observed (March 2012) that Bihar State Hydroelectric Power Corporation 
Limited (Company) made a· payment of ~ 32.56 lakh2 during 2008-10 to its 
employees as incentive without taking the approval of its Administrative 
Department in violation of the instructions issued by the Finance Department 
The incentive payments to the employees were made even without taking 
approval of the Board of Directors • of the Company. Thus, payment of 
incentives to its employees by the Company in contravention of the directions 
of the Finance Department resulted in irregular payment of~ 32.56 fakh. 

The Management stated (May 2012) that incentive payments had been made 
to encourage employees' contribution and further productivity. Further, the 
issue pertaining to payment of incentive could not by put up to the Board for 
approval since very few Board meetings were held during the aforementioned 
period. 

The reply,, however, did not explain . as to why the prior approval of the 
Administrative Department was not obtained before making such payments. 
Moreover, such payments were made on the basis of profits arrived at. on 
provisional figures as audit of the accounts of the Company were in arrears. 

The Company should make endeavour to liquidate the arrears of Accounts and 
adhere to the directives/ guidelines of the Finance . Department in :making 
payment of Ex-gratia or similar payments to its employees. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2012), reply was awaited 
(November 2012). 

Biilhlar State Road Development Corporatfon Lftmiited and Bftlnar Rajya IPIDII! 
Nilrman Nigam.Limiitedl 

4.3 Avoidable payment of interest 

Absence of system for ensuring proper assessment of tax liability led to slo,ort 
payment of advance income tax resulting in avoidable payment of iraterest of 
~ 1.39 crore 

As .per Section 207 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (Act), every assessee is 
required to pay advance tax on estimated current income for the financial year 
in accordance with the provisions of Section 208 ·to 219 of the Act in four 
adyance instalments3 at the prescribe4 rates, in case the amount of Income tax 
payable is ~ 10,000 or more. Failure to deposit minimum 90 per cent of the tax 
in advance as well as shortfall in depositing tax as per the prescribed slab 
attracts interest at the rate of one per cent per month separately as prescribed 

2 ~ 13.77 lakh (2008-09) + ~ 18.79 lakh (2009-10). 

3 On or before 15 June (not less than 15 per cent of such advm1ce tax), 15 September (not less 
than 45 per cent of such advance tax as reduced by the amount paid in earlier instalment), 15 
December (not less than 75 per cent of such advance tax as reduced by the amount paid in 
earlier instalments) and 15 March. of the financial year (the whole amount of such advance 
tax as reduced bythe amourits paid in the earlier instalments). 
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under Section 234B and 234C of the Act. This calls for proper estimation of 
taxable income fo ensure deposit· of advance tax as required to avoid the 
incidence of interest payment. 

Bihar State. Road Development Corporation Limited (BSRDC) and .Bihar 
Rajya Pul Nirman Nigam Limited (BRPNN) are established mainly for 
construction of roads and bridges respectively· in the State of Bihar and are 
liable to pay advance' tax on their assessed income under the provisions of the 
Act ibid. 

. Scrutiny of records revealed as under: 

© BSRDC deposited~ 10 crore as advance income tax for the financial year 
2010-11. Of this,~ two crore was paid (15 June 2010) in the first quarter, 
~ four crcire (14 September 2010) in the second quarter, nil in the third 
quarter and~ four crore (14 March 20U) in the foUrth quarter. ][n addition, 
~ 2.75 crore was the amount of tax deducted at source on the income of 
the Company. The total tax liability of BSRDC for the financial year 2010-
11 was~ 18.86 crore. Since the total tax paid (advance tax of ~ 10 crore 
and TDS of~ 2.75 crore) fell short of 90 per cent of tax payable, BSRDC 
had to pay interest of~ 0.72 crore. The balance amount of income tax of 
~ 6.U crore ~ 18.86 crore minus ~ 12.75 crore) and interest of ~ 0.72 
crore was paid by the Company in September 2011 .. 

o Likewise, BRPNN deposited~ 14.50 crore as advance income tax for the 
. financial year 2009-10. Of this, ~2.70 crore was paid (12 June 2009) in 

the first quarter, ~ 2.3/8 crore (15 ~eptem~er 2009) in the secon~ quarter, 
~ 4.27 crore (19 December 2009) m the third quarter and~ 5.15 crore (12 
March 2010) in the 

1

fourth quarter. In addition, ~ 2.05 crore was the 
. amount of tax deducted at source on the income of the Company. The total 
· tax liability of BRPNN for the financial year 2009-10 was ~ 22.02 crore. 
Since the total tax paid (advance tax of~ 14.52 crore and TDS of·~ 2.05 
crore) feU short of 90 per cent of tax payable, BRPNN had to pay interest 
of~ o~67 crore. The balance amount of income tax of~ 5.45 crore ·~ 22.02 
crore minus ~ 16.57 crore) and interest of ~ 0.67 crore was paid by the 
Company :i.n September2010. 

For estimation of taxable income for payment of advance tax, there should be 
a system to ensure timely availability of relevant information such as 
estimated Turnover/revenue, etc. However, even in the month of March 2011 
when fourth and last instalment of advance tax was.paid, the BSRDC was not 
aware of its Turnover for the year 2010-11, which was more than double the 
Turnover of 2009-10 (contract revenue was ~ 881 crore in 2010-11 as against 
~ 415 crore in 2009-10). Similarly, BRPNN Management was also not aware 
of its Turnover for the year 2009-10 even· at the time of payment of the fourth 
and final instalment of advance tax It was observed that due to absence of a 
system, both the companies could not make estimatiOn of taxable income 
properly and paid less advance tax resulting in avoidable payment of interest 
of~ 1.39 crore (BSRDC - ~ 0.72 crore, BRPNN - ~ 0.67 crore ). 
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BSRDC Management stated (March 2012) that advance tax paid for the year 
20 I 0-11 was on the basis of tax of ~ 13. l 0 crore paid for the financial year 
2009-10. The increase in tax liability during 20 l 0-11 was attributed to 
increase in Turnover by more than two times with respect to financial year 
2009-10, which could not be assessed due to non avai lability of statistical data. 

The Administrative Department (Road Construction Department) of the 
BSRDC in their reply (August 2012) stated that the amount of ~ 0.72 crore 
paid as interest was not the actual expenditure of the Company as the 
Company had also earned interest on the amount of delayed advance tax lying 
invested in the bank deposit of the Company. As such, the Department 
claimed that the net expense on account of interest conceded by the Company 
was much less. The reply of the Government is not acceptable as the Company 
had kept huge funds ( ~ 74.16 crore as on 31 March 2010) in its Current 
Account on which it did not earn any interest and the same could have been 
utili sed to avoid payment of interest 

BRPNN Management attributed (June 2012) short payment of advance tax to 
the accelerated year-end work which prevented fair assessment of Turnover 
for the year. Reply of the BRPNN Management is not acceptable as fo r 
estimation of taxable income for payment of advance tax, there should be a 
system to ensure timely availabi lity of relevant information such as estimated 
Turnover/revenue, etc. 

Thus, failure of the Companies in assessing the Turnover for the year 2010-11 
in March 20 11 (BSRDC) and 2009- 10 in March 20 l 0 (BRPNN) indicated that 
there was lack of system to ensure proper estimation of taxable income and tax 
liability. This resulted in payment of avoidable interest of~ 1.39 crore. 

The Companies should strengthen their internal control system so as to ensure 
timely availability of information pertaining to Turnover, revenues and other 
parameters necessary for estimation of taxable income and formation of other 
projections, etc. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 20 12), reply in respect of 
BRPNN was awaited (December 20 12). 

I Statutory Corporation 

4.4 Loss to the Board on account of non-claiming of TDS 

The Board's failure in obtaining TDS certificates from the payee Banks and 
non-claiming of refund of TDS resulted in a loss of~ 12.87 crore to the 
Board 

As per Section l 94A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (Act), interest earned on 
fixed deposits is subject to deduction of Income tax at source (TDS) by the 
payee Bank. The TDS is deposited by the Bank to Income Tax Department 
and a certificate in this regard is furnished to the assessee organisation under 
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Section 203 of the Act. The assessee organisation should claim refund of TDS 
by filing Income Tax Return by due date if its taxable income is nil/there is 
no/lesser tax liability. 

B.ihar State Electricity Board (Board) had fixed deposits of~ 807.50 crore 
(2008-09), ~ 629.34 crore (2009-10), ~ 1,127.79 crore (2010-11) and 
~ 1,771.30 crore (2011-12) with nine Banks4

. On the interest earned by the 
Board, Banks deducted TDS. The Board, however, did not take any action to 
get the TDS certificates from Banks. As such the Board had no information 
regarding the amount of TDS deducted by banks. This indicated absence of an 
effective internal control system to ensure timely flow of information in 
respect of TDS made by Banks. After continuous persuasion regarding TDS 
certificates by Audit, the matter was finally taken up by the Board with the 
Banks in February 2012. The Banks intimated that a total of~ 36.14 crore was 
deducted on account of TDS for the period 2008-09 to 2011-12. Since the 
Board was incurring losses, it was imperative on the part of the Board to claim 
the refund of TDS by filing mcome Tax Return within the prescribed time 
limit. 

We observed that due to non-maintenance of proper records, lack of close 
coordination with the Banks and non-filing of Income Tax Return, the afore 
mentioned TDS amounting to ~ 36.14 crore could not be claimed for refund. 
This indicated poor fund management as well as non-observance of financial 
interests on the part of the Board. 

Tue Board replied (July 2012) that the statement of TDS of~ 36.14 crore 
during 2008-09 to 2011-12 had been obtained from Banks. Further, necessary 
action to claim refund of TDS by way of filing Income Tax Return was in 
progress. The fact remains that until pointed out by the Audit, the Board had 
no system for ensuring information regarding TDS on its interest income. 
Besides, the Board had filed its Income Tax Returns up to the financial year 
2000:..01 as of March 2011. It is also pertinent to mention tha~ out of a total 
sum of~ 36.14 crore deducted on account of TDS up to 2010-11, a sum of 
~ 12.87 crore5 had become time barred since no claim of refund can be made 
on expiry of period of two years from the end of the financial year in which 
tax was deducted at source. 

Thus, deficient internal control system and poor fund management resulted in 
failure of the Board in filing claims on time for refund of TDS amounting to 
~ 36.14 crore including a sum of ~12.87 crore which had already become 
time barred. 

The Board needs to strengthen its internal control system to ensure 
information regarding TDS, timely filing of Income Tax Returns and efficient 

4 State Bank of India, Canara Bank, Punjab National Bank, Union Bank, Bank of India, 
Central Bank oflndia, Bank: of Baroda, Bihar State Co -operative Bank, SBI, Maurya Lok 
Branch. 

5 ~ 6.38 crore for 2008-09and ~ 6.49 crore for 2009-10. 
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and effective management of its fund. Besides, the Board should also fix 
responsibility for the loss caused to the Board. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2012); reply was awaited 
(November 2012). · 

4.5 Theft of electricity in the Government residential buildings 

Due to failure to install working meters at the consumers' premises as well 
as to inspect consumer's premises to detect unauthorised use of electricity, 
the Board lost the opportunity of earning revenue of ~17.40 crore 

Section 135 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act), provides, inter alia, that 
whoever, dishonestly, taps, makes or causes to be made any connection with 
service facilities of a licensee, or supplier, to use electricity shall be punishable 
with an imprisonment for a term which may extend to three years or with fine 
or with both. As per Clause 11.1 (c) (iii) and (iv) of the Bihar Electricity 
Supply Code,2007 (Code), the assessment of charges for theft of electricity 
shall be made for the entire period during which such unauthorised use of 
electricity has taken place and if, however, the period during which such 
unauthorised use of electricity has taken place cannot be ascertained, such 
period shall be limited to a period immediately preceding twelve months and 
the assessment shall be made at a rate equal to twice the tariff applicable for 
the relevant category of service. 

We examined the records viz Consumers' Master data, Consumers' ledger, 
bills, etc. relating to 1940 Government quarters ( 4206 for officers and 15207 

for other staff) taking power connection from the Board and noticed the 
following deficiencies:-

® In case of320 quarters including 281 police quarters, electricity was being 
unauthorisedly used without any proper connection from the Board, during 
the period April 2007 to March 2012; 

• In case of 147 officers/staff quarters, bills were being issued on average 
basis since there were either no meters or there existed defective meters. 

@ Out of the above mentioned 420 officers' quarters, 261 quarters were with 
proper electric connections and meters while 79 quarters either did not 
have meters or had defective meters. 80 officers' quarters could not be 
checked for want of necessary details; 

o Payments in respect of 56 quarters out of the aforesaid 261 officers' 
quarters for the period April 2011 to January 2012 were not received and 
the arrears had accumulated to~ 35.82 lakh as on 31January2012 but the 
Board had not disconnected any connection till date (January 2012). 

6 420 officers' quarters include 84 officers' flats, Punaichak, 90 nos. of officers' flats at 
Bailey Road, 150 ABC officers' hostel, Punaic.hak and 96 officers' flat, Bailey Road 

7 1520 staff quarters include 316 police quarters in different police stations in Patna. 
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. Further scrutiny revealed: 

® Out of 316 Upper Subordinate (US)/Lower Subordinate (LS) quarters in 
17 Police Stations in Patna, the occupants of 160 US and 121 LS quarters 
were using electricity unauthorisedly without taking connection from the 
Board which tantamount to theft of energy. Further the Board also failed to 
inspect the premi~es at division level as wen as STF level. No actfon was 
taken by the Board in this regard as required under Section 135(1) of 
Electricity Act, 2003. , 

o In view of non-availability of information regarding actual load, Audit had 
considered a load of 1 KW for LS quarters and 2 KW for US quarters for 
five years. Based on this, the amount of fine and other charges 
recoverable from the occupants for unauthorised use/theft of electricity for 
the assessed period as per the codal provisions worked out to ~ 17.40 8 

crore for five years from 2007-08 to 2011-12. 

@ For non-payment of dues, no action had been taken by the Board as 
required under the. Act/Code. The reasons for non-payment as analysed in 
audit revealed that in case of 39 quarters, bins were prepared and served in 
the name of officers who had already left the quarters during the period 
April 2011 to January 2012. Further, the new allottees/occupants were 
using electricity without taking connection from the Board which was · 
again a case of theft of electricity~ As such, they were to be charged as per 
Clause 11.1 (c) (iii) and (iv) ofthe_Bihar Electricity Supply Code, 2007. 

Ill The officers/staff who vacated the quarters did not intimate the Board so 
that further bill may be discontinued after preparation of final bills. The 
agency for serving the bill failed to ascertain the actual occupants of the 
quarters. As payment was not being made, the theft could have been 
detected at sub-division/division level by reviewing the payment position, 
but it was also not done. 

Thus, the Board failed to install correct/working meters at the consumers' 
premises as per Section 55 of Electricity Act, 2003 and inspect the premises 
to detect unauthorised use of electricity as per the provision of Section 126 of 
Act, and lost the opportunity of earning revenue of ~17.40 crore. 

The Board should. periodically inspect the premises of the consumers and 
install correct and working ·meters so as to avoid unauthorised use of 
electricity. Besides, the Board also needs to disconnect the electricity supply 
of the consumers for non-payment of dues as required under the Electricity 
Act/Electricity Supply. Code. 

· 
8 F ormula=Units assessed=L x F x D x H., ~ 3 .48 crore per year. Total for 5 years at the rate 
of~ 3.48 crore per year. 
Where L= Connected load in KW found at the time of inspection/raid at site. 

F= Load factor. 
D= Number of days during which unauthorised use of electricity has taken 

place. 
H= Number of average hours of supply made available per day. 
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The matter was reported (August 2012) to the Government/Board, their replies 
were awaited (November 2012). 

4. 6 Short collection of revenue 

Board's failure to ensure adherence to Coda! provisions in billing CJJtui 

collection of revenues from its consumers resulted in short coUection of 
revenues amounting to ~ 4. 73 crore 

Section 9.20 of Bihar State Electricity Supply Code, 2007 (Code), inter alia, 
provides that bills issued to the consumers against consumption of energy 
shall contain specified details. As per Section 10.17 of the Code, if the 
consumer fails in payment of any bill in full, by the due date, service 
connection of the consumer will be liable to be disconnected temporarily. 
Section 10.20 states that the supply can be restored only after the payment of 
the outstanding charges/dues/amount of instalment fixed along with 
reconnection charges as applicable. Further, Section 10.16 of the Code 
stipulates that the authorised official of the Licensee has to ensure that all the 
cases pertaining to default in paymept are monitored regularly and timely 
action is initiated as per prescribed procedure for temporary or permanent 
disconnection. 

We examined the records relating to Patna Electricity Supply Undertaking 
(PESU) of Bihar State Electricity Board (Board) and noticed that in case of 
consumers occupying 233 staff quarters of Bihar Military Police (BMP-5, 
BMP-10 and BMP-14), bills were issued on an average basis at the rate of 40 
to 288 units per month during the period April 2006 to March 2012 as none of 
the meters was working in the quarters. No action was taken by the Board 
either to get the defective meters rectified or to install new meters. 

Further, against the bills issued, payments were being accepted by the Board at 
the rate of 40 units per quarter per month, through cheque from BMP office 
and not on the basis of bills raised on an average basis. Though as per Codal 
provision, disconnection of electricity and restoration thereof only after 
payment of outstanding dues together with restoration charges was the basic 
requirement for timely collection of its dues, no such actiori was taken by the 
Board. We observed that in most of the cases, the occupants of the quarters 
had changed but bills were being issued in the name of old consumers without 
any pursuance. Due to acceptance of short receipts by the Board, the arrears 
had accumulated to ~ 4.73 crore as on 31 March 2012, the realisability of 
which had become doubtful for want of requisite action by the· Board (March 
2012). 

Thus, failure of the Board to adhere to codal prov1s1ons for billing and 
collection of revenue has led to recurring loss to the Board. The foss which has 
already mounted to ~ 4. 73 crore as at the end of March, 2012 is likely to 
continue unless the defective meters are rectified or new meters are installed. 

The Board needs to strengthen its internal control system so as to ensure 
adherence to the codal provisions relating to providing electricity connections, 
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billing and collection of revenue from its consumers. Besides, the Board 
should also fix responsibility on its officials for short realisation of revenues. 

The matter was reported (August 2012) to the Government/Board, their replies 
were awaited (November 2012). 

4. 7 Loss of revenue due to delay in enhancement of load 

JUN-ordinate delay on the part of Board in enhancement of the load resulted in 
a revenue loss of ~ 2.21 crore 

As per Clauses 15 (B) and 17 of the Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission 
(Standards of Performance of Distribution Licensee) Regulations, 2006, the 
Bihar State Electricity Board (Board) shall enhance the load, in case of High 
Tension (HT) and High Tension Specified Services (HTSS) category 
consumers, within 145 days where erection of 33 KV Hne is involved and 
within 27 days where no extension and alteration of distribution network is 
involved. 

We noticed that in three cases relating to enhancement of load (as per details 
in Annexure-8), the time limit prescribed by the Commission was not adhered 
to and there were abnormal delays ranging from 92 to 343 days in 
enhancement of load by the Board. Reasons for inordinate delays as analysed 
in audit are detailed below: 

11> Application for enhancement of load from 60 HP to 6300 KVA on 33 KV 
systems was received from Mis Triveni Smelters Private Limited on 15 
January 2011. Load enhancement proposal along with feasibility report 
was sent by the Electricity Supply Circle (ESC), Patna to the Central 
Electricity Supply Area Board (Area Board), Patna on 24 January 2011. 
However, due to lack of co-ordination between the Area Board and the 
ESC, Patna, the load was sanctioned on 27 June 2011 and supply 
commenced from 10 September 2011, i.e., after a delay of92 days. 

© Application for enhancement of load from 90 HP to 2151 KVA was 
received from Mis Balaji Mini Steels & Re-rolling Private Limited, Bihta 
on 28 July 2010. Though the feasibility report as per the Standards was to 
be issued within l 0 days, the same was issued on 02 May 2011. 
Resultantly, the supply commenced from 04 October 2011 , i.e., ·after an 
abnormal delay of 287 days. 

«> Application for enhancement of load from 7400 KVA to 8000 KVA was 
received from Mis Neelkamal Steels Private Limited, Patna on 06 January 
2011 and after .preparation of feasibility report, load enhancement proposal 
was sent to the GM cum CE for sanction by the Circle on 11January2011. 
However, load was sanctioned by the Board Headquarters on 14 December 
2011 and the supply at the enhanced load commenced from 11 January 
2012. Thus, there was a delay of343 days in making correspondences witli 
Area Board and circle located at the same station (Patna). 
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• The Board did not have adequate internal control system to monitor timely 
preparation of feasibility report, processing of application and other 
formalities to ensure enhancement of load in the stipulated time period. 

Thus, avoidable delays of 92 to 343 days in enhancement of load in the above 
cited three cases, resulted in a revenue loss of~ 2.2 1 crore9 to the Board due to 
realisation of revenue at the lower tariff than as per the enhanced loads. 

The Board attributed (November 2012) delays in enhancement of load to Mis 
Triveni Smelters Private Limited and M/s Neelkamal Steels Private Limited to 
consumption oftime in redressal of deficiencies in the application made by the 
consumers and non-clearance of energy bills (M/s Neelkamal Steels Private 
Limited) against them. For the delays in the case of Mis Balaji Mini Steels & 
Re-rolling Private Limited, the Board stated that it was due to settlement of 
protest made by another consumer to provide the enhanced load through 
tapping of energy from the latter's 33 KV line. 

Reply of the Board is not convincing as it was noticed in audit that the 
inordinate delays in enhancement of load were mainly due to procedural 
delays and lack of co-ordination between different offices of the Board. 

The Board needs to ensure compliance with the provisions as wel I as 
strengthen its internal control system so as to mitigate the procedural delays in 
providing electricity connections to the consumers. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2012); reply was awaited 
(November 2012). 

4.8 Loss of revenue due to incorrect categorisation of consumers 

Incorrect categorisation of consumer and non-adherence to the tariff 
provisions resulted in a revenue loss of~ 1.47 crore to the Board 

As per Tariff Order issued by Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission from 
time to time,, 10 the Domestic Service (DS)-III is applicable to residential 
colonies and multistoried residential complexes taking load in bulk at a single 
point, with a minimum load of 2 KW per flat/house and subject to the 
maximum total load up to 60 KW. The load having 75 KVA and above comes 
under High Tension Service (HTS) -I category. 

We noticed that Divisional Accounts Office, Eastern Central Railway, 
Bibiganj, was sanctioned (April 2001) a load of 60 KW under DS - III tariff 
category to electrify its 107 residential quarters and was billed as per DS-III 
tariff till August 2010 and thereafter under DS-II 11

. The total amount charged 
against the consumer for the period November 2006 to March 2012 worked 
out to ~ 12.2 1 lakh. 

9 Mis. Triveni Smelters Private Limited(~ 1.32 crore), Mis Balaji Mini Steels & Re-rolling 
Private Limi ted ( ~ 0.41 crore) and Mis Neelkamal Steels Private Limited (~0.48 crore). 

10 November 2006, September 2008, December 20 I 0 and May 20 I l. 
11 Applicable for domestic premises in urban areas. 
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The minimum aggregate load for 107 residential quarters works out to be 214 
(107 x 2) KW (238 KYA) justifying its categorisation as HTS -I as the 
aggregate load exceeded 75 KVA. As such, the load sanctioned to the said 
consumer under DS-Ill/DS-II category instead of HTS-I category was 
incorrect and was not as per the tariff provisions. Taking into account the 
Tariff provision, amount to be charged as per tariff for HTS - I category was 
~ 159.57 lakh. 

Thus, due to incorrect categorisation of the consumer under DS-III/DS-II 
instead of HTS-I, the Board had charged the consumer ~ 12.21 lakh only 
instead of~ 159.57 lakh12 for the period November 2006 to March 2012, and 
thereby suffered a revenue loss of~ 147.36 lakh~ 159.57 lakh - ~ 12.21 lakh). 

The Board should categorise its consumers in accordance with the provisions 
of the Tariff Order and bill them accordingly. Besides, the Board should also 
fix responsibility for the loss caused to the Board due to incorrect 
categorisation of consumers. 

The matter was reported to the Board and Government (May 2012); replies 
were awaited (November 2012). 

4. 9 Revenue loss due to non-conversion of the Consumer's category 

The Board suffered a revenue loss of ~ 1.50 crore due to non-conversion of 
the Consumer's category 

Para 2.2 of Tariff Order issued in 2006 by Bihar Electricity Regulatory 
Commission (Commission) provides that Non-Domestic (NDS-I, II & III) 
categories are applicable for supply of electricity to the Low Tension (LT) 
consumers with a maximum contracted load of 66 KVA only. Further, as per 
Para 7.1 of the Tariff Order, supply under High Tension Service (HTS) 
category is applicable for electricity with a minimum contract demand of 75 
KVA. The tariff for HTS category is higher in comparison to the tariff 
applicable for DS and NDS categories. 

Our Audit scrutiny revealed that a consumer, L.N. Mishra Institute, Patna, was 
supplied electricity at an enhanced load of 290 KW (322 KVA) with effect 
from September 2006 but billings \\ere being done under NDS-II category. 

As NDS-II is applicable up to 60 KW (66 KVA) only, the supply of electricity 
to the Consumer at a load of 290 KW under NDS-II was irregular and required 
categorisaton of the said consumer into HTS category. The Board issued 
(October 2009) a notice to the consumer for enhancement of its load and for 
conversion of its category. Neither the consumer responded to the notice nor 
this matter was pursued by the Board further. Since the Board, despite being 
aware of the load of the said consumer being in excess of 66 KYA, did not 
take effective measures for conversion of the consumer's category, this 
tantamounted to extension of undue benefit to the consumer. Non-conversion 

12 Energy charges (f I 3l.82 lakh) + Demand charges (f 27.75 lakh) for 107 quarters. 
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· of the consumer's category from NDS~Il fo HTS resulted in a foss of revenue of 
~ 150 crore (during September 2006,to June 2012) to the Board. 

The Management's reply was still awaited. However, the Cirde office of the 
Board stated (July 2012) that the cqnsumer had been. converted into HT 
category with effect from 14 July 2012.and billing would be done accordingly;: 
Though, the Board at the instance of audit observation had categorised the said 
consumer into HTS category, no action, had been taken for the recovery of loss 
of~ 1.50 crore 13 already caused to the Board. 

Thus, non-conversion of consumer's category from NDS II to HTS during the 
period September 2006 to June 2012 resulted Jin an extension of undue benefit 
to the consumer and a loss of ~ 1.50 crore to the Board. 

The Board should take effective measures promptly with the consumer 
requiring conversion of consumer category so as to avoid loss of revenue. 
Besides, the Board also needs to fix responsibility for the lapse. 

The matter was reported to the Board and the Government (May 2012); replies 
were awaited (November 2012). · 

4.1 (}Avoidable expeuullituire ilJft procurement of DistrilbutiolJft Transformers 

The Board failed to ilJftvoke the clauses of the Purchase Order which led to 
avoidable expenditure of ~ 47.09 ftiklh. in procurement of Distribution 
Transformers 

Bihar State Electricity Board (Board) placed a Purchase Order on a private 
firm M/s East India Udyog Limited (Supplier) in August 2010 for supply of 
2000 DistributiOn Transformers of 100 KVA capacity at a landed cost of 
~ 67 ,662. 73 per transformer. Clause 6 of Purchase Order provided for supply of 
the entire quantity of transformers within four months, i.e., up to 19 December 
201014

• Clause 7 of the said Purchase Order provided for levy of penalty at the 
rate of 0 .25 per cent of ex-works value of the materials delayed in delivery for 
a week or part thereof subject to a maximum ceiHng of five per cent from the 
bins of the suppliers. Further, as per Clause 8 of the Purchase Order, the Board 
was empowered to reject either in part or full of the awarded contract/order 
without assigning any reason in case of delay in supply of materials or supply 
of substandard materials. 

The audit scrutiny revealed that:-

0 Against the schedule of supplying 800 transformers by 19 October 2010, 
the supplier delivered only 486 transformers. Instead of supplying the 
entire 2000 · transformers by . 19 December 2010, the supplier made a 
delivery of a total quantity of 1868 transformers during September 2010 to 
October 2011. The Board had deducted a sum of' 14.80 lakh from the 
bills of suppliers on account of penalty for delay in supply of Distribution 

13 HTS Bming (due): f 2.38crore - NDS aU Billing (charged):~ 0.88 crore =' {.SO crore. 

14 1st month-200, znd montha600, 3rd montha 600, 4th montha600. 
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Transformers. It was also observed that even after a lapse of ten months 
from the scheduled completion period, the supply of entire quantity of 
transformers was not made. Inordinate delay on the part of supplier, thus, 
attracted provi~ions of Clause 8 of the Purchase Order which was, 
however, not invoked. 

® In September 2010, the Board invited tender for procurement of another 
1000 Distribution Transformers of 100 KVA for which the price oid was 
opened on 15 November 2010. The rate per transformer quoted by the 
lowest tenderer was found to be~ 63800, which was lower by~ 3862.73 
than the rate of ~ 67662.73 at which 2000 transformers were under 
procurement. By 15 November 2010, when the price bids were opened, the 
supplier had made a delivery of only 649 transformers, against the 
previous order. 

@ Since the price quoted against the tender of September 2010 was lower 
than that of Purchase Order of August 2010 and the supplier had defaulted 
in timely supply of transformers, it was in the financial interest ·of the 
Board to cancel the Purchase Order by invoking clause 8 thereof for the 
remaining quantity (1351) 15 of transformers yet to be supplied. 
Alternatively, the balance quantity should have been purchased at a lower 
rate of~ 63800 per transformer. Instead of this, the Board, continued to 
accept the transformers supplied belatedly at a higher rate (total quantity of 
1868 transformers were delivered by the supplier). This resulted in an 
avoidable expenditure of ~ 47.09. lakh ~· 3862.73 x 1219 transformers, 
i.e., 1868 minus 649 received till 15 November 2010). 

® Further, invitation of tender for procurement of 1000 distribution 
transformers merely within a month from the date of placement of 
Purchase Orders for 2000 Distribution Transformers . of s,ame capacity 
reflected iU planning on the part of the Board and also deprived the Board 
of volume discount it could have got from the supplier. 

The Board needs to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
Purchase Order so as to avoid extra expenditure. 

The matter was reported to the Board and Government (June 2012); replies 
were awaited (November 2012). 

15 2000-649=1351. 
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4.11 Loss to the Board 

Non-compliance with the terms and conditions of Fuel Supply Agreement 
resulted in a loss of ~ 3.32 crore to the Board 

Clause 4.6. l of Fuel Supply Agreement (FSA) entered into between Bihar 
State Electricity Board (Board) and Eastern Coalfields Limited (ECL) for 
supply of coal to Barauni Thennal Power Station (BTPS), effective from April 
2009 provided, inter alia, that the purchaser shall inform the seller, the 
presence of stones in the consignment of coal received immediately on its 
detection at delivery/unloading point. The quantity of stones was to be 
segregated for joint assessment by the seller and the purchaser and the quantity 
of oversized stones (more than 250 mm in size) was to be adjusted from the 
coal bills pursuant to clause 9.1 of FSA. Further, clause 4.6.3 (a) and (b) of 
FSA provided for segregation and stacking of oversized stones at a mutually 
agreed place. The stones were to be disposed off only after determination of its 
quantity during joint assessment. 

Our audit scrutiny revealed that :-

• A quantity of 24590.44 tonne of stones was found with the coal supplied 
by ECL during April 2009 to September 20 11. As per FSA, the stones 
were to be stacked and measured by the joint team of ECL and Board. 
Though the team of ECL visited BTPS several times (during February 
20 l 0 to November 20 10) but stone could not be measured due to its non­
stacking and non-availability of survey instruments until April 2011. 

• In May 20 11 , the joint team measured 1798.4 1 tonne of stones (for the 
period December 2009 to April 2011) and found oversized stones of 
1528.64 tonne. The joint team again measured (October 2011) a quantity 
of 252.20 tonne of stones (for the period May 201 1 to September 2011) 
and found 226.98 tonne of oversized stones. On an average, 85 per cent of 
the total quantity of stones was found to be oversized. 

• From time to time, the Board resorted to picking, segregating and disposal 
of stones without carrying out the joint assessment thereof. 

It was further observed that against a quantity of 24590.44 tonnes of stones 
received, the Board could produce a quantity of 2050.61 tonnes of stones only 
for joint measurement and the remaining 22539.83 tonne of stones could not 
be produced. As a result, the Board lost the opportunity of claiming ~ 3.32 
crore on 19158.86 tonne (85 per cent of 22539.83 tonne at the rate of 
~ 1730.27 per tonne) towards the presence of oversized stones in the balance 
quantity of 22539.83 tonnes. Reasons for non-production of the remaining 
quantity of stones for joint measurement as examined in audit were space 
constraints and non-finalisation of a mutually agreed place for stacking of 
stones. In the absence of the said mutually agreed place, picked stones could 
not be stacked and therefore could not be made available for joint 
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measurement. Thus, Board 's failure to comply with the terms and conditions 
of the Fuel Supply Agreement resulted in a loss of ~3.32 crore 16 to the Board. 

The Board stated (August 2012) that total of 24590 tonne of stones were 
collected/segregated/stacked/disposed off during the period from December 
2009 to September 20 I I . The stone of size 250 mm above and below 250 mm 
picked, segregated and stacked at one place, was shown to ECL 
representatives for their measurement but they refused to go for it in absence 
of survey instrument as mentioned in FSA. 

The Reply is not based on facts as the joint team of Board and ECL had 
measured 2050.61 tonne of stones only out of total quantity of stones 
segregated and stacked during December 2009 to May 2011. As such refusal 
by the ECL to measure segregated and stacked quantity of stones does not 
bold good. The fact remains that BTPS failed to segregate and stack the 
oversized stones for verification by ECL and further adjustment against coal 
bills. Moreover, disposal of stones was done regardless of their size and 
without carrying out joint assessment, which was otherwise to be disposed off 
only after the determination of oversized quantity. 

The Board in compliance with the terms and conditions of the FSA should 
segregate and stack the stones and make the same available for joint 
measurement before the representatives of ECL for further segregation of 
stones of 250 mm size and above. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2012); reply was awaited 
(November 2012). 

I GE ERAL 

4.12 Response to inspection reports, draft paragraphs and Performance 
Audits 

Audit observations made during audit and not settled on the spot were 
communicated to the heads of PSUs and concerned departments of the State 
Government th.rough Inspection Reports (lRs). The heads of the PSUs were 
required to furnish replies to the IRs through respective heads of departments 
within a period of six weeks. IRs issued up to March 2012 pertaining to 18 
PSUs disclosed that 1320 paragraphs related to 608 Inspection Reports were 
outstanding at the end of September 2012. These outstanding Inspection 
Report paragraphs had not been replied to for one to eight years. Department­
wise break-up of [Rs and audit observations outstanding as on 30 September 
2012 is given in Annexure- 9 

16 19, 158.86 tonnes x ~ 1,730.27 per tome = ~ 3.32 crore. 
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Similarly, draft paragraphs and Performance Audits on the working of PSUs 
were forwarded to the Principal Secretary/Secretary of the administrative 
department concerned demi-officiall y, seeking confirmation of facts and 
figures and their comments thereon within a period of six weeks. It was, 
however, observed, that rep lies to 11 draft paragraphs and two Performance 
Audits forwarded to the various departments during May to August 2012 as 
detailed in Annexure -10 were awaited (December 20 12). 

lt is recommended that the Government should ensure that (a) procedure exists 
for action against officials who fai l to send replies to inspection reports/draft 
paragraphs/Performance Audits as per the prescribed time schedule; (b) action 
is taken to recover loss/outstanding advances/overpayments in a time bound 
schedule; and (c) the system of responding to audit observations is 
strengthened. 

Patna 

The 

New Delhi 

The 

C ountersigned 

(I. D. S. DHARIWAL) 
Accountant General (Audit), Bihar 

(VINOD RAI) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
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Annexures 

Annexure - 1 

(Ref erred to in paragraph 1. 7) 

Statement showing particulars of up-to-date Paid-up Capital, Loans outstanding and Manpower as on 31 March 2012 in respect of Government 
companies and Statutory corporations 

(Fi 
' ·- S (a) to 6 (c) are ~· 

SI. SectDr a Name of Ille Compuy Nameofllle MN .. ud PaldepCulaf ......... Oil at Ille dole of2011-12 Debt Manpower 
Ne. Departmemt year of State Cllltnl OCller'I 1Gal State Ceatnl Odien 1Gal f.qalty (No.of 

-.po- 0....- 0....- Gown- Goverw- ratio for employea) 

I ....... -· -· -t meat 2011-12 (uo• 
(Prevloas 31.3.2012) 

vear) 
m m a\ I.ft 5(a) 51b\ 5(c) 5(d) 5 (e) 6'al 6th\ 61c) m Ill\ 

A. Workin2 Government companies 
AGRICULTURE & ALLrED 
I. Bibar Rajya Beej Nigam Limited Agriculture 18.7.1977 221 1.22 0.22 3.71 27.93 - - 27.93 7.53:1 93 

(0.65) (0.02) (0.03) (0.70) (7.53 :1) 
2. Bihar Rajya Matasya V!lcas Nigam Limited Animal & Fish 23.3.1980 3.00 - - 3.00 2.60 O.oJ - 2.63 0.88:1 35 

Resources ( 1.25) ( 1.25) (0.88:1) 
3 . SCADA Agro Business Co. Limited Water - - 0.05 0.05 - - - - -- NA 

Resources (--) 
Sector wise total 5.27 1.22 0.27 6.76 30.53 0.03 - 30.56 128 

(1.90) (0.02) (0.03) (1.95) 
FINANCE 
4. Bihar State Credit & Investment Corporation Industries 30.1.1975 15.12 - - 15.12 20.47 - 33.01 53.48 3.54:1 51 

Limited (0.12) (0. 12) (3 .54 :1) 
5. Bihar State Backward Cla.= Finance & Social Welfare 17.6.1993 19.36 - - 19.36 - 16.58 - 16.58 0.86:1 17 

Development Corooration (6.00) (6.00) (0.9 1 :I) 
6. Bihar State Minorities Finance Corporation Minority 22.3.1984 32.79 - - 32.79 - - 47.26 47.26 1.44:1 26 

Limited Welfare (1.00) (1.00) ( 1.35: I) 
7. Bihar State Film Development & Finance Industries 6.3.1983 2.00 - - 2.00 0. 15 - - 0. 15 0.08: I 08 

Corooration Limited (1 .00) (1.00) (0.07 :1) 
Sector wise total 69.27 - - 69.27 20.62 16.58 80.27 11 7.47 102 

(8.12) (8.12) 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
8. Bihar Police Building Construction Corporation Home (police) 26.6. 1974 0. 10 - - 0.10 - 0.43 - 0.43 4.30:1 397 

Limited (0.00)1 (0.00) (4.30:1) 
9. Bihar Rajya Pu! Nirman Nigarn Limited Road 11.6.1975 3.50 - - 3.50 - - - - - 396 

Construction 

1 ~ 0.01 Lakh 



A udit R ep ort 011 Public Sector U11dertaki11gs for the year ended 31 March 2012 

(Figures in column 5 (a) to 6 (c) are~ in crore) -
SI. Sedar A Name elllle C......,. Nameflfllle .......... P.W..U...-JI> a...·· .. • .. clele., 2111-12 Debt MaJtPl'MI' 
Ne. .,.....,. • ,....., s... c......a Otlm'I Totlll Slate Catnl Olllllw Totlll f411ity (No.of ...,._ 

c....- a....- 0....- 0....- ndefer ......,..) ....... ... -· .... -· 2111-12 (UH 
(Prnleu 31.3.2112) 

vear\ 
m 12\ 11\ ,., 5,., 5nn 5(C) 5fdl 5(e) 6(a) 6th\ 6 fc\ m nn 
10. Bihar State Bu1ldmg Construction Corporation Building 20.3.200R 0 06 - - 0.06 - - - - - 19 

Lunited. Construchon 
11. 81har State Road Development Corporation Road 20.042009 20.00 - - 20.00 - - - - - 103 

Limited Construction 
12. Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Urban 16.06.2009 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - 47 

Corporation Limited Development 
& llousmg 

13. Bthar Stale Educational Infrastructure Educanon 16.07.2010 20.00 - - 20.00 - - - - - 49 
Development Cornorauon L1m11cd (19.95) ( 19.95) 

Sector wise total 48.66 - - 48.66 - 0.43 - 0.43 - 1011 
(19.95) (19.95) 

MANUFACfURJNG 
14 Bihar State Electronics Development Information 21.2.1978 5.66 - - 5.66 6.00 - - 6.00 1.06:1 71 

CoIPOration L1m1ted Technology (5.51) (5.51) { 1.06: I) 
15. Bihar State Mineral Development Corporation Mine:. & 12.6.1972 9.97 - - 9.97 - - - - - NA 

L1m1ted Geology 
16. Bthar State Beverages Corporation Limned Registration, 25.5.2006 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - 228 

Excise & 
Prohibition 

Sector wise total 20.63 - - 20.63 6.00 - - 6.00 - 299 
(5.51) (5.51) 

POWER 
17. Bihar State I lydroclectric Power Corporation Energy 31.3.1982 99.04 - - 99.04 182.72 - 132.52 316.24 3.19:1 129 

Limited (2 .83: I) 
Sector wise total 99.04 - - 99.04 182.72 - 132.52 316.24 129 
SERVICES 
18. Bihar State Tourism Development Corporation Tourism 28.11.1980 5.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - 226 

Limited 
19 Bahar State Food & Civil ~pphes Corporation Food& 22.4.1973 5.27 - - 5.27 518.64 1.94 - 520.58 98.78:1 649 

Limited Consumer (22.88:1) 
Protection 

20. Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Health & 26.072010 6.67 - O.Q7 6.74 - - - - - 9 
Cornoration Limited Family Welfare (6.67) (0.07) (6.74) 

Sector wise total 16.94 - 0.07 17.01 518.64 1.94 - 520.58 884 
(6.67) <0.07) (6.74) 

Previously it was Bihar Health Project Development Corporation Limited. 
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(Figures in column 5 (a) to 6 (c) arc ~ in cro re) 

SI. Sector A Name of tile Compuy Name of tile M• .. ad PalcMllC..ataf ......... at tile dale of 2011-12 Debt Maapower 
No. ~ y ....... State c.tnl Olllen n.1111 State Ceatnl Olien n.1111 r.q.ity (Ne.el ........ QMrm. GeNrm- GMam- G9wra-

,....,... .......,..) 
....... -- - t -' - t 2111-12 (U H 

~ 31.3.2112) 
nar) 

m 12\ rn '" 5 (a) 5lbl 5(c) 5 (d) 5 Ce) 6'a) 6lbl 6(c) m m 
MISCELLANEOUS 
21 B1har State Forest Development Corporation Environment & 10.2.1975 I 75 0.54 - 2.29 - - - - - NA 

Limited Forest 
22. Bihar State Text Book Publishing Corporation Education 2.4. 1965 0.36 - 0.12 0.48 - - - - - 163 

Limited 
Sector wise total 2.11 0.54 0.12 2.77 - - - - - 163 
Total A (All sector wise "orking Government 261.92 1.76 0.46 264.14 758.51 18.98 213.79 991.28 - 2716 
comoanies) (42.15) <0.02) (0.10) (42.27) 
B. Workinl!: Statutory coroorations 
FINANCE 
I. Bihar State financial Corporation Industries 2.11 1954 39.95 37.70 0.19 77.84 228.47 - - 228.47 2.94:1 307 

(2.98: 1) 
Sector wise total 39.95 37.70 0.19 77.84 228.47 - - 228.47 307 
POW FR 
2 Bihar State Elcccnc1tv Board Enerav 1.4.1958 - - - - 8912.68 279.99 232.92 9425.59 - 10278 
Sector wise total - - - - 8912.68 279.99 232.92 9425.59 - 10278 
SERVICES 
3. Bihar State Road Transpon Corporation Transpon 1.5.1959 74.75 26.52 - 101.27 547.79 - - 547.79 5.41:1 1516 

(2.95:1) 
4 Bihar State Warehousing Corporation Co-Operative 29.3 1957 3.21 - 3.21 6.42 - - - - -- 215 

(0. 18: 1) 
Sector wise total 77.96 26.52 3.21 107.69 547.79 - - 547.79 1731 
Total B (All sector wise working Statutol') 117.91 64.22 3.40 185.53 9688.94 279.99 232.92 10201.85 12316 
corporations) 
Grand Total (A + B) 379.83 65.98 3.86 449.67 10447.45 298.97 446.71 11193.13 15032 

(42.15) <0.02) (0.10) (42.17) 
C. Non "orkin11: Go\Crnment companies 
AGRICULTURE & ALLIED 

I B1har State Water Development Corporation Water 12.4.1973 10.00 - - 10.00 49.68 - - 49.68 4.97:1 NA 
Limited Resources (4.97: 1) 

2. Bihar State Dairy Corporation Limited Animal & Fish 13.3.1972 6 72 - - 6.72 1.75 - - 1.75 0.26: 1 -
Resources (0.26: 1) 

3 Bihar Hill Arca Lifi lmgation Corporation Minor 3.6.1975 10.82 - - 10.82 8.55 - - 8.55 0.79:1 NA 
L1m1ted lmgat1on (0.86:1) 

4 Bihar State Agro lndusUies Development Agnculture 28.4. 1966 7.64 - - 7.64 12.60 - - 12.60 1.65:1 283 
Corporation Limited (0.07) (0.07) ( 165: I) 

5 Bihar State Fruit & Vegetables Development Agnculture 8.10. 1980 1.61 0.49 - 2. 10 0.42 0.70 - 1.1 2 0.53:1 09 
Corooration Limited (053:1) 
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A udit Rep ort on Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 201 2 

(Figures in column 5 (a) to 6 (c) are~ in crore) . -· 
I SI. Sedor Ii Name of die Compuy Nameefdle M•tllud Pal ..... Caabf ...... -- .. 

at die dole of 2811-12 Debt Mupower 
No. Depart.mt yeeref State C..tnl Odien ....... State Catral Odien ....... F.q•lty (No.of ....,._ 

G9wra- G9wra- G9wra- G9wra- radefor employees) ....... ... ... -· ... 2111-12 (uo• 
(PnYlem 31.3.2112) 

vearl 
m m Al I.ii 51al 5ntl 5(C) 5fdl 5(el Ual • fltl 6(c) rn Ill\ 

6. Bihar Insecticide L1m1tcd Industries 27.2. 1983 - - 2.96 2.96 - - l 54 l.54 0.52:1 69 
(2.39) (2.39) (0.52:1) 

7 ~ADA Agro Business Khagaul Ltd Agriculture NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
8. ~ADA Agro Business Ltd., Dchri Agriculture NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
9. SC ADA Agro Business Ltd. Amih Agnculture NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
10. SCA DA Agro Business Ltd. Aurangabad Agriculture NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
II SC ADA Agro Busme:. Ltd. Mohania Agriculture NA NA NA "IA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
12. SCAD A Agro Forel>try Company limited Agriculture NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Khagaul 
Sector wise total 36.79 0.49 2.96 40.24 73.00 0.70 1.54 75.24 - 361 

(0.07) (2.39) (2.46) 
FINANCE 
13. Bihar Panchayati Raj Finance Corporation Panchayau Raj 20.4.1974 1.44 -- -- 1.44 - - - - - NA 

Limited (0.38) (0.38) 
14 Bihar State I landloom and I landicrafts Industries 2 1.5.1974 10.00 -- -- 10.00 1.16 - - 1.1 6 0.12:1 NA 

Corooration Limited (0.12 I) 
15. Bihar State Small lndustnes Corporation Industries 29 10.1961 7.18 - - 7. 18 1040 - I 83 12.23 1.70:1 49 

Ltm1ted (170:1) 
16. Bihar State industrial Development lndustnes 5. 11.1960 14.04 - - 14.04 66.54 - 0.02 66.56 4 74:1 823 

Corooration Limned (4.44 :1) 
Sector "" ise total 32.66 - - 32.66 78.10 - 1.85 79.95 - 872 

(0.38) (0.38) 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
17. Bihar State Construction Corporation Limited Water 22.8.1974 11 .00 - - 11 .00 - - - - 1086 

Resources 
Sector wise total 11.00 - - 11.00 - - - - 1086 
MANUFACTURING 
18. Bihar Solvent & Chemicals Limited Environment & Aug-79 0.20 - 0.88 1.08 - - 0.89 0.89 0.82:1 NA 

Forest (0.82:1) 
19. Magadh Mineral L1m1ted lndustnes 22. 11.1 984 - - 0.36 0.36 - - 0.47 0.47 1.31.1 05 

(0.36) (0.36) ( IJ I :I) 
20. Kurnardbubi Metal Casung & Engineering Industries 25.10.1983 - - 2.17 2. 17 - - 6.63 6.63 3.06:1 NA 

Limited <3.06:1) 
2 1. Beltron Video System Limited Industries 19.9.1984 - - 5.05 5.05 - - 4.51 4.51 0.89 NA 

(0.89:1) 
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SI. Sector & Name of tbe Company 
No. 

m (2) 
22. Beltron Mining System Limited 
23. Beltron lnfonnatics Linited 
24. Bihar State Sugar Corporation Limited 

25. Bihar State Cement Corporation Limited 

26. Bihar State Pharmaceuticals & Chemicals 
Development Corporation Limited 

27. Bihar Maize Product Limited 

28. Bihar Drugs and Chemicals Limited 

29. Bihar State Textiles Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 

SERVICES 
30. Bihar State Export Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 
MISCELLANEOUS 
31. Bihar Paper Mills Limited 

32. Bihar State Glazed Tiles & Ceramics Limited 

33. Vishwamitra Paper lndustics Limited 

34. Jhanjharpur Paper Industries Limited 

35. Bihar State Tannin Extract Limited 

36. Bihar State Finished Leathers Corporation 
Limited 

37. Synthetic Resins (Eastern) Limited 

2 ~ 0.28 lakh 
3 ~ 0.07 lakh 

Nameoftbe 
Department 

(3) 
lndustnes 
Industries 
Sugar Cane 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Industries 

Environment & 
Forest 
lndustnes 

Industries 

Montband Palckap Capltal:t 
year of State Centnl Odien 

lncorpo- Govern- Govern -
ration meat meat 

(4) 5 (a) 5 (b) 5 (c) 
30. 1.1986 - - 2.48 
1.3.1988 - - 0.002 

26.12. 1974 20.00 - -

17.10.198 1 - - 0.003 

22.2.1978 16.54 - -
(0.78) 

2.9. 1982 - - 0.74 
(0.74) 

12.8. 1983 - - 4 .00 

2 1.2.1978 10.78 - -

47.52 - 15.68 
(0.78) (1.10) 

29.12. 1974 2 .00 - -

2.00 - -

8.7.1977 - - 7.77 

2.4.1984 - - 1.40 
<0.25) 

18.6.1983 - - 1.74 
(0.60) 

27.2.1982 - - 1.49 
(0.42) 

27.1.1 984 - - 1.57 

20.4.1982 - - 1.47 

14.12. 1982 - - 0.31 
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(Figures in column S (a) to 6 (c) are~ in crore) 

Loam"" outstandln& at the close of 2011-12 Debt Manpower 

Total State Central Odien Total F.qulty (No. or 

Govern- Govern - ratio for employees) 

meat ment 2011-12 (HOD 

(Previous 31.3. 2012) 
vear) 

5 Cd> 5 Ce) 6Ca) 6 (b) 6 (c) rn (8) 

2.48 - - - - - NA 
0.00 - - - - - NA 

20.00 322.95 - - 322.95 16.15:1 NA 
(16.15: 1) 

0.00 0.03 - - O.oJ 42.86:1 NA 
(45.29: I) 

16.54 4.28 - - 4 .28 0.26:1 52 
(0.78) (4.60:1) 

0.74 - - 0.02 0.02 0.03:1 NA 
(0.74) (0.03: I) 

4.00 1.28 - - 1.28 0.32:1 NA 
(0.32:1) 

10.78 2.27 - - 2.27 0.21:1 51 
(0.42: I) 

63.20 330.81 - 12.52 343.33 - 108 
(I .88) 

2.00 1.22 - - 1.22 0.61:1 23 
(0.61 : I) 

2.00 1.22 - - 1.22 23 

7.77 - - 10.72 10.72 1.38:1 NA 
(1.38:1) 

1.40 - - 3.66 3.66 2.61:1 32 
(0.25) (2.61 ; () 

1.74 - - 0.8 1 0.8 1 0.47: 1 NA 
(0.60) (0.47:1) 

1.49 - - 0.46 0.46 0.3 1:1 13 
(0.42) (0.3 1: I) 

1.57 - - 2.14 2. 14 1.36:1 NA 
( 1.36: I) 

1.47 9.18 - - 9.18 6.24: 1 NA 
(6.24: I} 

0.3 1 - - 1.05 1.05 3.39:1 -
(3.39: 1) 



A udit R ep ort 011 Public Sector U11dertaki11gs f or the year e11ded 31 M arch 2012 

SI. Sector & Name of die Compaay Name of tile Mndlud Palap Cultal~ ....... --
No. Departmmt year of State Cmtral Odlers Total State .....,._ 

GIMrll- Gown- Gown-
radoll meat meat me•t 

(I) 11\ (]) '"' 5 (a) 5 lbl 5 (c) 5(d) 5 (e) 
38. Bhavani Active Carbon Limited Industries 26.3.1985 - - 0.09 0.09 -
39. Bihar State Leather Industries Development Industries 23.3.1974 17.40 - - 17.40 12.43 

Corporation Limited 
40. Bihar Scooters Limited Industries 19.1.1978 - - 1.63 1.63 6.09 

Sector wile total 17.40 - 17.47 34.87 27.70 
(1.27) (1.27) 

Total c ~AD HCtor wile llOll-WOrldqGovenunnt 147.37 8.49 36.11 111.97 511.&J 
I ll.23) l4.76l (5.99) 

Gnad Total (A+ B + C) 527.21 66.47 39.97 633.64 11951.21 
1411tb IA.Ill\ 14~\ , ... _1"11 

Above includes Section 619-B Companies at SI. No. 3 of working Companies and SI. No. 7 to 12 of non-working Companies. 

s Paid-up capital includes share application money which is appearing in brackets in column 5 (a) to 5 (d) 
•• 

Loans outstanding at the close of20 11-12 represent long-term loans only. 

NA indicates that the information has not been provided by the respective companies. 

(F" . -- S (a) to 6 (c) are~· 

.. die dole of 2011-12 Debt Manpower 

Cmtral Odlers Total f4•1ty (No.of 

Gown- ratio for employees) 

mnt 2011-ll (uoa 
(Previous 31.3.2112) 

vear) 
6 (a) 6 lb) 61cl m II\ 

- - - - NA 
- 1.70 14.13 0.81:1 NA 

(1.41:1) 

- - 6.09 3.74:1 NA 
(3.74: I) 

- 20.54 48.24 - 45 

0.70 36.45 547.98 - 2495 

299.67 413.16 11741.11 - 17527 

Figures of the companies at SI. No. A -7, A-15, A-21 , C-1 to 40 (except C-5) have been taken from the previous Audit Report (Commercial), Govt. of Bihar as the required information 
was not furnished by the respective companies. 
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Annexure - 2 

(Referred to in paragraph l.14and 1.34) 
Summarised financia l results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised 

SI. Sector & Name of the Period of 
No. Company Accounts 

m (2) (J) 

A. Worldn2 Government comoanies 
AGRICULTURE &ALLIED 

I. Bihar Rajya Beej Nigam 
Limited 

2. Bihar Rajya Matasya 
Vtkas Nigam Limited 

3. SCADA Agro Business 
Company Limited 
Sector \\ise total 

FINANCE 
4. Bihar State Credit & 

Investment Corporation 
Limited 

5. Bihar State Backward 
Classes Finance & 
Development 
Corporation 

6. Bihar State Minorities 
Finance Corporation 
Limited 

7. Bihar State Film 
Development & Finance 
Corporation Limited 
Sector wise total 

CNFRASTRUCIURE 
8. Bihar Police Building 

Construction Corporation 
Limited 

9. Bihar Rajya Pu! Ninuan 
Nigam Limited 

4 ~ 0.42 lakh 
5 ~ 0.29 lakh 

1998-99 

1992-93 

2010-11 

2004-05 

1997-98 

2007-08 

199 1-92 

2002-03 

2010-11 

Year In Net Profit (+)I Lou i:.) 
which Net Profit/ Interest Depre-

flnallaed Lou before elation 
Interest & 

Denrecladon 
(4) S (a) s (b) S Cc) 

2010-11 (-)2.73 2.77 O.Q7 

1996-97 (-)0.01 0. 17 0.04 

2011-12 0.01 - 0.01 

(-)2.73 2.94 0.12 

20 11 -12 (-)0.26 3.69 0.04 

2006-07 0.41 0.68 0.02 

20 11 -12 0.61 0.96 0.01 

2000-0 1 0.02 - o.oos 

0.78 5.33 0.07 

2012-13 0.95 - O.QJ 

2012-13 45.3 1 - 7.42 

(Figures in column 5 (a) to (6) and (7) to (10) are~ in crore) 
Tum- Impact of Paid up Accumulated Capital Return on Percentage 

Net Profit/ over Accounts Capital Profit (+)I Employed Capital return OD 

Lou Comments Loss(-) (i( 
Employed5 Capital 

# Employed 

S Cd) 16\ ('7) (8) (9) CIO) cm Cl2l 

(-)5.57 5.33 (-)1.53 3.7 1 (-)53.45 2.90 (-)2.80 -

(-)0.22 - - 1.75 (-)1.92 1.74 (-)0.05 -

o.oo• - - 0.05 (-) 1.81 I.I I - 0.36 

(-)5.79 5.33 C-H.53 5.51 (-)57. 18 5.75 (-)2.85 -
(-)3.99 2.23 (-)0.99 15.00 (-)149.67 15.66 (-)0.30 -

(-)0.29 0.64 - 3.62 0.53 3.86 0.39 10.10 

(-)036 2.23 - 11.00 (-)5.04 11 .00 0.60 5.45 

0.02 - - 0.95 (-)0. 12 0.88 0.02 2 .27 

(-)4.62 5.10 (-l0.99 30.57 (-)154.30 31.40 0.71 -
0.92 2.96 - 0.10 (-)5.56 (-)5.04 0.92 -

37.89 86.91 - 3.50 110.44 180.18 37.89 21.03 
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(F" . . . . .. 5 (a) to (6) and (7) to (10) are ~ · 
SI. Sector & Name of die Period of Yeari. Net Protlt •+\/Loa 1-l Tarn- Impact of Paid ap Attm11alated Capital Return oa Percentage 
No. c .. .,..Y Accoaatl wlllcll NetProllt/ Interest Depre- Net Prollt/ over Accoanll Capital Protlt (+)/ EmpJoyed Capital return oa 

ftaallled Louberon dadoll Lou c...-11 Lou(-) @ Employed5 Capital 
.. tenlt .. # Employed 

(I) 121 (J) (4) !Hal 5 lhl 5 (c) 5 (d) 16) m Ill\ (9) (10) nn 112) 
10. Bihar State Building I ' . - - - - - - - - - - -

Cons01.1ction Corporation Accounts 
Limited not 

finalised 
II . Bihar State Road 2010-1 I 20 11 -12 75.72 - 0.27 75.45 880.63 (-)39.48 20.00 94.56 113.20 75.45 66.65 

Development 
Corooration Limited 

12. Bihar Urban 2010-1 1 2011-12 0.42 - 0.11 0.31 l.57 - 5.00 0.27 5.09 0.31 6.09 
In frastru.cture 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

13. Bihar State Educational 2010-1 I 2012-13 10.42 - - 10.42 - (-)I 0.84 20.00 10.42 (-)277.65 10.42 -
Infrastructure 
Development 
Corooration Limited 

Sector wise total - - 132.82 - 7.83 124.99 972.07 (-)50.32 48.60 210.13 15.78 124.99 -
MANUFACTURING 
14. Bihar State Electronics 2009-10 2011-12 8.31 0.92 0.08 7.31 32.86 (-)1.32 5.66 1.76 26.18 8.23 31 .44 

Development 
Corooration Limited 

15. Bihar State Mineral 2000--0 I 2004--05 9.42 - 0.13 9.29 31.55 - 9.97 7.04 20.68 9.29 44.92 
Development 
Corooration Limited 

16. Bihar State Beverages 2009-10 20 11 -12 5.65 - 0. 19 5.46 1210.00 - 5.00 5.55 11.12 5.46 49.10 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 23.38 0.92 0.40 22.06 1274.41 (-)1.32 20.63 14.35 57.98 22.98 -
POWER 
17. BiharState 1999- 20 12-13 6.60 6.54 5.65 (-)5.59 8.53 (-)0.94 99.04 (-)44.79 143.01 0.95 0.66 

Hydroelectric Power 2000 
Corporation Limited 

Sector ~ ise total 6.60 6.54 5.65 (-)5.59 8.53 (-)().94 99.04 (-\44.79 143.01 0.95 
SERVICES 
18. Bihar State Tourism 2003--04 2012-13 0.23 - 0.13 0.10 3.90 - 5.00 3.38 8.00 0. 10 1.25 

Development 
Corporation Limited 

19. Bthar State Food & Civil 1989-90 2011-12 (-)3.99 1.04 0.63 (-)5.66 159.41 - 4.46 (-)34.86 34.59 (-)4.62 -
Supplies Corporation 
Limited 
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(Figures in column 5 (a) to (6) and (7) to (10) are ~ in crore) -
SI. Sector & Name of the Period of Year in Net Profit I+\/ Lots 1-l Tam- Impact of Paid up Accumulated Capital Return OD Perceatage 
No. Company Accounts wlalcll Net Profit/ Interest Depre- Net Profit/ over Accounts Capital Profit (+)I EmP.loyed Capital return on 

fl a a Used Loa before cladoa Loss Comments Lots(-) @ 
Employed5 Capital 

laterat& # Employed 
- • don 

m (2\ (3) (4) !Hal 5lh\ 5 (cl 5 (d) (6) (7) ti\ {I)\ (10) (11) (12) 

20. Bihar Medical Services 2010-11 2012-13 - - - - - - 0.08 - - - -
& Infrastructure 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total (-)3.76 1.04 0.76 (-)5.56 163.31 - 9.54 (-)31.48 42.59 (-)452 
MISCELLANEOUS 
21. Bihar State Forest 2000-0 I 2005-06 0.34 - 0.06 0.28 22.81 (-)Q.40 2.29 0.32 1.17 0.28 23.93 

Development 
Corporation Limited 

22. Bihar State Text Book 1997-98 2009-10 (-)4.30 - 0.06 (-)4.36 7.28 - 0.48 (-)5.97 (-)6.51 (-)4.36 -
Publishing Corporation 
Limited 

Sector wise total (-)3.96 - 0.12 (-)4.08 30.09 (-)().40 2.77 (-)5.65 (-)5.34 (-)4.08 
Total A (All sector wise 153.13 16.77 14.95 121.41 2458.84 (-)55.50 216.66 (-)68.92 291.17 138.18 -
working Government 
comoanics) 
B. Workine Statutory comorations 
HNANCE 
I. Bihar State Finarcial 2010-11 2012-1 3 33.32 31.53 0.06 1.73 11.71 (-)0.33 77.84 (-)382.20 403.38 33.26 8.25 

Corporation 
Sector wise total 33.32 31.53 0.06 1.73 11.71 (-)0.33 77.84 (-)382.20 403.38 33.26 
POWER 
2. Bihar State Electricity 201 1-1 2 2012-13 (-)103826 1480.64 143.48 (-)2662.38 5268.79 ** - (-)8520.7 1 6216.34 (-)11 8 1.74 -

Board 
Sector wise total (-)1038.26 1480.64 143.48 (-)2662.38 5268.79 - - (-)8520.71 6216.34 (-)1181.74 
SERVICES 
3. Bihar State Road 2002-03 2009-10 (-)25.57 28.77 1.40 (-)55.74 18.19 (-)9.28 101.28 (-)680.17 (-)428.03 (-)26.97 -

Transport Corporation 
4. Bihar State Warehousing 2008-09 2010-11 1.73 0.40 0.8 1 0.52 53.75 (-)2.42 5.3 1 3.43 21.16 0.92 4.35 

Cornoration 
Sector wise total (-)23.84 29.17 2.21 (-)5512 71.94 (-)11.70 10659 (-)676.74 (-)406.87 (-)26.05 
Total B (All sector wise (-)1028.78 1541.34 145.75 (-)2715.87 5352.44 (-)12.03 184.43 (-)9579.65 6212.85 (-)1174.53 
working Statutory 
corporations) 
Grand Total <A+ 8) (-)875.65 1558.11 160.70 (-)2594.46 7811.28 (-)67.53 401.09 (-)9648.57 6504.02 (-)1036.35 
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Audit Report 0 11 Public Sector Undertakings for the year ended 31 March 2012 

SI. Sector & Name of the Period of 
No. Company Accounts 

m 12) (3) 

C. Non-wo rkin2 Government companies 
AGRICULTURE &ALUED 

I. Bibar State Water 
Development 
Comoration Limited 

2. Bihar State Dairy 
Corooratio n Limited 

3. Bihar Hill Area Lift 
irrigation Corporation 
Limited 

4. Bihar State Agro 
industries Development 
Corporation Limited 

5. Bibar State Fruit & 
Vegetables Development 
Corporation Limited 

6. Bihar Insecticide 
Limited 

7. SCADA Agro Business 
Limited, Khagaul 

8. SCADA Agro Business 
Limited, Dehri 

9. SCADA Agro Business 
Limited, Arrah 

10. SCAD A Agro Business 
Limited, Aurangabad 

11. SCADA Agro Busines 
Limited, Mohania 

12. SCAD A Agro Forestry 
Company Limited, 
K.hagaul 

~tor ...i ... tnt•I 

6 ~ 0.17 Lakh 
7 ~ 684.00 
8 ~ 0. 16 Lak.h 
9 ~ 0.16 Lakh 

1978-79 

1995-96 

1982-83 

1989-90 

1994 -95 

1986-87 

-

-

-

-

-

-

~ 

Year In Net Profit(+\/ Loss j:..) 

which Net Profit/ Interest Depre-
flnaUsed Loss before elation 

Interest & 
Denredadon 

(4) !Ha) 5 (b) 5 (c) 

1997-98 3.03 0.25 0.6 1 

20 11 -12 O.Oo<' - 0.007 

1993-94 0. 18 0. 13 0.3 1 

2009-10 (-)5.02 0.65 0,03 

2010-11 (-)0.12 0.73 0.07 

1991-92 (-) 0.52 0.16 0.35 

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

(-\2A'I 1.92 1.37 

(Figures in column 5 (a) to (6) and (7) to (I 0) are~ in crore) 

Turn- Impact of Paid up Accumulated Capital Return OD Percentage 
Net Profit/ over Acconnts Capital Profit (+)I Em(lloyed Capital return OD 

Loss Comments Loss(-) @ Employeds Capital 
# Employed 

5 (d) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) <12\ 

2. 17 - - 5.00 I l.20 26.70 2.42 9.06 

0.008 - 6.72 (-)10.58 4.88 0.00' 0,03 

(-)0.26 0.01 - 5.60 (-)0.86 9.53 (-)0. 13 -

(-)5.70 2.79 - 7.57 (-)28.96 (-)1.41 (-)5.05 -

(-)0.92 0.00 (-)0.14 2. 10 (-)7.82 (-)0.07 (-)0.19 -

(-) 1.03 - - 0.57 (-) 1.03 2.35 (-) 0.87 -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

(-l'l.74 2 .llO f-'ln.14 27« {.\'ttl.M 41.911 {.\'t In 
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Annexures 

(Figures in column S (a) to (6) and (7) to (10) are~ in crorc) 

SI. Sedor &: Name or die Period or Year la Net Prellt 4+\/ Loa I-) Timi- Impactor Paid ap Accamlllated Capital Return on Percentaae 
No. Compuy ACCGllatl wMdl Net Prellt/ laterest Dlln- Net Prent/ over Accoaats Capital Prellt (+)/ EmP!oyed c..,...a remrnoa 

ftaalbed LollbetUre d8doa Loa C...-ts Loa(-) @ Employed5 Capital 

I laterest& • Employed - .. 
(I) 11\ n\ (4) 5(a) 51h\ 5 (c) 5 fd) l llfi\ m di\ 19\ 110) tm till 

FINANCE 
13. Bihar Panchayati Raj 1984-85 1991 -92 0.23 0.24 0.0010 (-)0.01 - - 1.44 (-)0.03 5.86 0.23 3.92 

Finance Corporation 
Limited 

14. Bihar State Handloom 1983-84 1996-97 0.02 0. 1 I 0.0 1 (-)0.10 - (-)0.0 1 6.28 (-)0.44 7.08 0.01 0.14 
and Handicrafts 
Comoration Limited 

15. Bihar State Small 1990-91 2005-06 (-)0.21 I. 15 0.06 (-)1.42 15.22 (-)0.53 7. 18 (-) I 6.56 1.86 (-)0.27 -
Industries Corporation 
Limited 

16. Bihar State Industrial 1987-88 2009-10 2.22 5.35 0.38 (-)3.5 1 6.59 (-)9.28 14.04 (-)26.42 29.54 1.84 6 .23 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 2.26 6.85 0.45 (-)5.04 21.81 (-)9.82 28.94 (-'143.45 44.34 1.81 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
17. Bihar State Construction 1989-90 2012-13 0.99 - 0. 15 0.84 41.52 - 7.00 (-)0.04 2.38 0.84 35.29 

Comoration Limited 
Sector wise total 0.99 - 0.15 0.84 41.52 - 7.00 (-)0.04 2.38 0.84 
MANUFACTURING 
18. Bihar Solvent & 1986-87 1995-96 (-)0.05 0.11 0. 16 (-)032 - (-)0.24 0.66 (-)0.32 1.67 (-)0.21 -

Chemicals Limited 
19. Magadh Mineral Limited - - - - - - - - - -
20. Kumardhubi Metal 1994-95 1995-96 (-)1.13 0.38 0.88 (-)239 10.89 - 2.17 (-)8.16 0.91 (-)2.01 -

Casting & Engineering 
Limited 

2 I. Beltron Video System 1987-88 1998-99 (-)0.09 0.05 0.01 (-)0.15 0.75 - 1.2 1 (-)0.22 1.02 (-)0.10 -
Limited 

22. Beltron Mining System 1989-90 2002-03 (-)0.07 - 0.03 (-)0.10 0.41 - 1.26 (-)0.49 0.52 (-)0.10 -
Limited 

23. Beltron lnfonnatics - - - - - - - - - -
Limited 

24. Bihar State Sugar 1984-85 1996-97 (-)284 6.00 0.36 (-)9.20 - (-)4.67 9.97 (-)72.3 1 (-)10.24 (-)3.20 -
Corporation Limited 

25. Bihar State Cement - - - - - - - - - -
Comoration Limited 

I O ~ 16,235.26 
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A udit Report 011 Public Sector U11dertaki11gs f or the year e11ded 31 March 2012 

SI. Sector &: Name of tile 
No. Compuy 

m (2) 

26. Bihar State 
Pharmaceu1icals & 
Chemicals Development 
Corporation Limited 

27. Bihar Maize Product 
Limited 

28. Bihar Drugs and 
Chemicals Limited 

29. Bihar State Textiles 
Corporation Limited 

Sector w ise total 
SERVICES 
30. Bihar State Expon 

Comoration L1m1ted 
Sector wise total 
MISCELLANEOUS 
31 81har Paper Mills 

Limited 
32. 81har State Glazed Tiles 

& Ceramics Limited 
33. Vishwamitra Paper 

lndusties Limited 
34. Jhanjharpur Paper 

Industries Limited 
35. Bihar State Tannin 

Extract Limited 
36. Bihar State Finished 

Lea thers Corporation 
Luruted 

37. Syn thetic Resins 
(Eastern) Limited 

I I ~ 1,680.50 
12 ~ 9,052.80 
ll ~ 328.52 
14 ~ 36,000 
15 ~ 47.550.94 
16 ~ 7,623.00 
17 ~ 2,533.30 
IS ~421.36 
19 ~ 22.074.77 
lO ~ 5,8 14.45 

Period of 
Accoua 

13) 

1985-86 

1983-84 

1985-86 

1987-88 

1991-92 

1985-86 

1985-86 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1988-89 

1983-84 

1983-84 

Yearl• Net Proftt +ll Lou I-) 
wlalcb Net Proftt/ bterest Depre-

ftnallled Lou before dadoa 
Interest&: 

0-redadoll 
14) 5 (a) 5 (b) 5 (C) 

1992-93 (-)0.16 0.00 11 0.0 1 

1987-88 (-)0.03 - o.00 1z 

1991-92 (-)0.03 - 0.0011 

1995-96 (-)0.08 - 0.01 

(-)4.48 6.54 1.46 

1999-00 0. 11 0.20 001 

0.11 0.20 0.01 

1997-98 (-)0.05 - 0.01 

1997-98 (-)0.06 0.02 0.0015 

1988-89 (-)0.01 - 0.0016 

1991-92 (-)0.01 0.0017 o.oou 

1993-94 (-)0.16 0. 16 0.0019 

1986-87 (-) 1.49 - -

1987-88 (-)0.02 0.0020 -

(Figures in column S (a) to (6) and (7) to (10) are~ in crore) 

Tarn- Impact of Paid up Accamulated Capital Retvnoa Percentage 
Net Proftt/ over Accoaaa Capital Proftt (+)I EmP.~ed Capital return OD 

Lou Commma Lou(-) (i; Employ eds Capital 
# Employed 

5 (d) 16) (7) (I) (9) 110) tm 112) 

(-)0.17 - - 3.62 (- )0.74 6.87 (-)0.17 -

(-)0.03 - - 0 .67 (-)0.06 0.80 (- )0.03 -

(-)0.03 - - 0.94 (-)0.16 1.16 (-)0.03 -

(-)0.09 - (-)0.02 4 .98 (-)0.32 3.72 (-)0.09 -

(-)12.48 12.05 (-)4.93 25.48 (-)82.78 6.43 (-\5.9.t 

(-)0.10 4.94 (-)0.03 2.00 (-)0 01 3.75 0. 10 2.67 

(-)0.10 4.94 (-)0..()3 2.00 (-)0.01 3.75 0.10 

(-)0.06 - 0.001• 1.56 (-)0.31 1.44 (-)0.06 -
(-)0.08 - - 0. 16 (-)0.51 3.50 0.06 -

(-)0.01 - - 0.40 (-)0.01 0.69 (-)0.01 -

(-)0.01 - (-)0.03 0.42 (-)0.02 0.59 (-)0.01 -

(-)0.32 - - 103 (-)0.67 2.49 (-)0.16 -

(-)1.49 - - 1.47 (-)2.13 6. 15 (-)1.49 -

(-)002 - - 0 .09 (-)0.01 0. 17 (-)0.02 -
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Annexures 

(Figures in colu mn S (a) to (6) a nd (7) to (10) are f in crore) 

SI. Sector & Name or tbe Period or Year in Net Profit j+l/ Lou f.) Tum- Impact or Paid up Accumulated Capital Retumon Percentage 
No. Company Accoantl which Net Profit/ Interest Depre- Net Profit/ over Accoaats Capital Profit(+)/ EmP,loyed Capital retamoa 

finalised Lou before elation Lou Comments Lou(-) @ Employed5 Capital 
Interest & # Employed 

Deandatloa 
m 12\ {J) {4) 5 (a) 5 {b) 5 {C) 5 (d) 16\ m (8) 19\ (10) (II) (12) 

38. Bhavani Active Carbon 1985-86 1989-90 (-)0.01 - - (-)0.01 - - 0.02 (-)0.01 0.0 1 (-)0.01 -
Limited 

39. Bihar State Leather 1982-83 2004-05 (-)0.25 0.08 0.04 (-)0.37 - (-)0.01 5 .14 (-)2.92 2.56 (-)0.29 -
Industries Development 
Corpol'llion Limited 

40. Bihar Scooters Limited - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sector wile total t-\2-8& 0.26 0.05 {-\2_17 - {-l0.114 10.29 (.\6._9) 17.60 {-ll.11 
Total C (All HCtor wile DOD (-)5.6.1 15.77 3.49 (-)24.89 83.12 (-)14.96 101.27 (-)170.92 116.48 (-)9.12 
worldac Government 
comoaalesl 
Gnad Total {A+ B +Cl {-\11111.28 1573.88 164.19 {-)2619.35 7894.40 {-)82.49 502.36 {-)9819.49 6620.50 (-)1045.47 -
Above includes Section 6 19-8 Companies at SI. No. 3 of working companies and SI. No. 7 to 12 of non -working companies. 

# Impact of accounts comments include the net impact of comments of Statutory Auditors and CAG of India and is denoted by(+) increase in profit/ decrease in losses (-) decrease in profi t/ 

increase in losses. 
Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance companies/ corporations where the capita l employed is 
worked out as a mean of aggregate oftbe opening and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance). 

S Return on capital employed has been worked out by adding profit and interest charged to profit and loss account. 

* * Audit of Accounts by CAG of India who is tbe sole auditor for these corporations is under progress . 
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Annexure - 3 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.10) 

Statement showing equity/loans received out of budget, grants and subsidy received/receivable, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans written off and 
loans converted into equity during the year and guarantee commitment at the end of March 2012 

(Figures in column 3 (a) to 6 (d) arc~ in crore) 

SI. Sector &: Name of Equity/ Loans received Grants and Subsidy received during the year Guarantees received during Waiver of dues during the year 
No. the Company out of budget during the year and Commitment at 

the year the end of the year® 

Equity Loau Central State Otben Total Received Commitment Loans Loans Interest/ Total 
Government Government repayment converted Penal Interest 

written off Into Eaultv waived 
II\ rn l 1•\ l th\ 4 la\ .. th\ .. (('\ .. (d\ §I•\ § (h\ 6 I•\ 6 (b\ 6 Ir\ 6 Id\ 

A. Working Government companies 

FINANCE 
I. Bihar State 1.00 - - - - - - 25.00 ( OIS) - - - -

Backward Classes 
Finance & 
Development 
Corporation 

2. Bihar State 1.00 - - - - - - 30.00(0ls) - - - -
Minoriries Finance 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total 2.00 - - - - - - 55.oo<ots> - - - -
POWER 

3. Bihar State - 35.59 - - - - - - - - - -
I lydroeletn c Power 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total - 35.59 - - - - - - - - - -
SERVICES 

4. Bihar State Food & - 400.00 - - - - - - - - - -
Civil Suppl ies 
Corporation Limited 

Sector wise total - 400.00 - - - - - - - - - -
Total A (All sector wise 2.00 435.59 - - - - - 55.00 (o/s) - - - -
working Government 
comoanies 
B. Workine Statutory corporations 
FINANCE 
I. I Bihar State Financial - - - - - - - 3.47'° - - - -

Comoration 
Sector wise total - - - - - - - 3.47(! - - - -
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SI. Sedm' A N11111e of Eqlllty/ Loam received Gnau and Subsidy received daring the year 
No. tlleCompuy •oflHlllptdarhls 

tile year 

Eqlllty Loam Central State 
Government Government 

m 12\ 3 (a) 3 (b\ 4 ta\ 
POWER 
2. I Bihar State - 899.94 -

Electricity Board 

Sector wise total - 899.94 -
SERVJCES 
3. Bihar State Road - 129.34 -

Transport 
Comoration Q--. ___ ._. 

- t"JGU 

Toal B (Al sector wile - 1029.28 -
worldag Statutory 
COl'DOntlons l 
Gruel Total (A + 8 ) 2.00 1464.87 -

@ Figures indicate total commitment made at the end of the year. 
( o/s) Guarantee outstanding at the end of March, 2012 . 

41h\ 

2120.24 

2 120.24 

-

2120.24 

2120.24 

Othen Total 

4 (c\ 4 td\ 

- 2120.24 

- 2120.24 

- -

- 2120.24 

- 2120.24 
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(Figures in column 3 (a) to 6 (d) are~ in crore) 
Guarantees received daring Waiver of dues daring the year 
the year and Commitment at 

the end of the year® 
Received Commitment Loans Loans Interest/ Total 

repayment converted Penal Interest 
written oft' into Eanltv waived 

Sta\ s lh\ 6'a\ 6 lh\ 6'c\ 6 ld\ 

- 194.58 (o/s) - - - -

- 194.58 (o/s) - - - -

- - - - - -

- 3.47"') - - - -
194.58 (oil) 

- 3.47,.. - - - -
249.58 (oil) 



Audit Report 011 Public Sector U11dertakings for the year e11ded 31 March 2012 

Annexure-4 
(Referred to in paragraph 1.23) 

Statement showing investments made by the State Government in PSUs whose 
accounts are in arrears 

(Amount: ~ in crore) 
Name of PSU Year up to Paid up Investment made by the State Government 

which capital as during the years for which Accounts are in 
Accounts per latest arrears 
finalised finalised 

Accounts 
Equity Loans Grants Othento Total 

be 
specified 
(Subsidy) 

A. Working Companies 

Bihar Rajya Beei Nigam Limited 1998-99 3.71 - 2.28 59.69 - 61.97 

Bihar State Text Book Publishing 1997-98 0.48 - - - 205.00 205.00 
Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Backward Classes 
Finance & Development 1997-98 3.62 15.74 7.49 - - 23.23 

Corporation 

Bihar State Tourism Development 2003-04 5.00 - - - - -
Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Food & Civil Supplies 
1989-90 4.46 0.81 602.25 - - 603.06 

Corporation Limited 

Bihar Rajya Pul Ninnan Nigam 
2010- 11 3.50 - - - - -

Limited 

Bihar Police Building 2003-04 0.10 - - - - -
Construction Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Hydroelectric Power 
1999-2000 99.04 - 89.78 - - 89.78 

Corporation Limited 

Bihar Raj ya Matas ya Vikas 
1992-93 l.75 l.25 5.63 - - 6.88 

Nigam Limited 

Bihar State Forest Development 
2000-01 2.29 - - - - -

Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Credit & Investment 
2004-05 15.12 57.49 57.49 - - -

Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Film Development & 
1991-92 0.95 l.05 0.01 - - 1.06 

Finance Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Electronic 
Development Corporation 2009-10 5.66 - - - - -
Limited 

Bihar State Mineral Development 
2000-01 9.97 -

Corporation Limited 
- 11.00 - l l.00 

Bihar State Minorities Finance 
2007-08 11 .00 2 1.79 - - - 21.79 

Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Beverages 
2009-10 5.00 - - - - -

Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Building Construction No Accounts 
0.06* 

Corporation Limited final ised since 0.06 - - - 0.06 
inception 
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Name of PSU Year up to Paid up Investment made by the State Government 
which capital as during the years for which Accounts are in 
Accounts per latest arrears 
finalised finalised 

Accounts 
Equity Loans Grants Othento Total 

be 
specified 
(Subsidy) 

Bihar State Road Development 
2010-1 I 20.00 - - - -

Corporation Limited 

Bihar Urban Infras tructure 
Development Corporation 2010-11 5.00 - - - -
Limited 

Bihar State Educational 
infrastructure Deve lopment 2010-1 I 20.00 - - - - -
Corporation Limited 

Bihar Medical Services & 
infrastructure Corporation 2010 - 11 7.58 - - - - -
Limited 

Total (A) 40.70 764.93 70.69 20S.OO 1081.32 
B. Workin2 Statutory corporations 
Bihar State Electricity Board 2011-12 - - - - - -
Bihar State Road Transport 

2002-03 I 01.27 456.77 4 56.77 - - -
Corporation 
Bihar State Financial Corporation 2010-11 77.84 - - - -
Bihar State Warehousing 

2008-09 5.31 - - - - -Corooration 
~-

Total (8) - 456.77 - - 456.77 
Total(A+B) 40.70 1221.70 70.69 205.00 1538.09 

C. Non-working Companies 
Bihar State Small Industries 

1990-91 7. 18 - 1.66 - 2 .46 4 .12 
Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Pharmaceuticals & 
Chemical Development 1985-86 3.62 12.92 6.30 - - 19.22 

Corooration Limited 

Bihar State Industrial 
Development Corporation 1987-88 14.04 - 38.47 - - 38 .47 

Limited 

Bihar State Leather Industries 
Development Corporation 1982-83 5. 14 12.26 43 .18 - - 55.44 

Limited 

Bihar State Textile Corporation 
1987-88 4.98 5.80 2.74 - - 8.54 

Limited 

Bihar State Dairy Corporation 
1995-96 6.72 - - - - -

Limited 

Bihar State Construction 
1989-90 7.00 2.00 1.05 - - 3.05 

Corporation Limited 

Bihar Hill Area Lift Irrigation 
1982-83 5.60 5.22 18.78 - 55.41 79.41 

Corooration Limited 

Bihar State Sugar Corporation 
1984-85 9.97 10.03 365.32 - - 375.35 

Limited 
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Name of PSU Year up to Paid up Investment made by the State Government 
which capital as during the years for which Accounts are in 
Accounts per latest arrears 
finalised finalised 

Accounts 
Equity Loans Gnnb Otbento Total 

be 
specified 
(Subsidy) 

Bihar Panchayati Raj Finance 1984-85 1.44 - - - - -
Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Water Development 
1978- 79 5.00 5.00 154.33 - - 159.33 

Corporation Limited 

Bihar State Agro Industries 
Development Corporation 1989-90 7.57 0.07 24.66 - - 24.73 

Limited 

Bihar Fruits & Vegetables 
Development Corporation 1994-95 2. 10 - 4.65 21.07 - 25 .72 

Limited 

Bihar State Export Corporation 
1991-92 2.00 - 2.21 - 0.07 2.28 

Limited 

Bihar State Hand loom & 
1983-84 6.28 3.72 0.25 - 0.48 4.45 

Handicrafts Corporation Limited 

Bihar Solvent & Chemicals 
1986-87 

Limited 0.66 - - - - -
Bihar State Cement Corporation Ale has not 

Limited been finalised - - - - - -
smce inception 

Bihar Drugs and Chemicals 1985-86 
Limited 0.94 NA NA NA NA NA 
Bihar State Tannin Extract 

1988-89 Limited 1.03 NA NA NA NA NA 
Bihar State Finished Leathers 

1983-84 Corporation Limited 1.47 - 9.18 - - 9.18 

Bihar Scooters Limited - - - 6.09 - - 6.09 

Total (C) 57.02 678.87 21.07 58.42 815.38 

Grand Total (A+B+Cl 97.72 1900.57 91.76 263.42 2353.47 

• Figures are based on the information furnished by the Companies. 

NA indicates that the information has not been provided by the respective Company. 
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Annexure - 5 

(Referred to in paragraph J.14) 

Annexures 

Statement of financial position of Statutory corporations 
(Amount: ~ in crore) 

I. Bibar State Electricity Board 
Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 

A Lia bilities 

Equity Capital - -
-

-
Loans from Government 6496.66 8493.87 11464.96 
Reserves and Surplus( excluding depreciation reserve) - - -
Current Liabilities and provisions 3738.72 3873.45 5977.22 
Capital liabilities 6763.88 8225.92 9867.94 

Total -A 16996.26 20593.24 27310.12 

B Assets 

Gross fixed assets 2864.80 3856.07 5049.28 
Less : depreciation 1800.57 1895.18 2 101. 11 
Net fixed assets 1064.23 1960.89 2948. 17 

Capital work-in- progress 88 1.20 1282.04 3865.49 

Current assets 53 16. 13 5644.86 5379.89 
ln vestments 829.57 1471.48 2280.21 

Subsidy receivable from Government 43 15.65 43 15.65 4315.65 
Assets not in use 3.61 - -
Regulatory assets 60.00 60.00 -
Miscellaneous expenditure - - -
Deficits 4525.88 5858.32 8520.7 1 
Total - B 16996.26 20593.24 27310.12 

c CapitaJ Employed* 3522.84 5014.34 6216.34 
2. Bihar tate Road Transport Corporation • 

Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
( provisional) (provisional) (provisional) 

A Lia bilit ies 

Capital (including capital loan & equity capital) 404.01 525.35 646.69 

Borrowings (Government) -- -- --
(Others) -- -- --
Funds** 0.30 0.30 0.30 

Trade dues and other current Liabilities (including provisions) 1215.52 925.52 722.77 

Total -A 1619.53 1451.17 1369.76 
B Assets 
Gross Bloc k - - -
Less : depreciation - - -
Net fixed assets 37.00 32.00 27.00 

•capital employed represents net fixed assets (including Capital Work-in-Progress) plus working capital. While working out working Capital the 
element of deferred cost and investments are excluded from the current assets. 

• Figures are as per information provided by the Corporation. 
•• Excluding deprecaauon funds. 
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Capital works in progress (including cost of chassis) -
Investments -
Current Assets, loans and advances 495.90 

Accumulated Losses 1086.63 

Total - 8 1619.53 
c. Capital Employed# (-)682.62 

3. Bihar State Financial Corporation 

Par ticulars 2009-10 

A Liabilities 
Paid-up capital* 77 .84 

Reserve fund, other reserves 10.05 

Borrowings -
Bonds and Debentures 35.32 

Others paid by State Govt. 228.47 

Current liabilities and provisions 293.19 

Total - A 644.87 
B Assets 

Cash and Bank balance 48.76 

Investments 0.04 

Loans and advances 204.86 

Net fixed assets 0.69 

Current assets 6.59 

Dividend deficit account -
Deficit 383.93 

Total - B 644.87 
c. Capital Employed** 375.53 

4. Bihar State Warehousing Corporation • 
Particulars 2009-10 

( provisional) 

A. Liabilities 

Paid-up capital 6.42 

Reserves and surplus 12.39 

Trade dues and other liabilities (including provisions) 39.87 

Total -A 58.68 
B Assets 
Gross block 22.13 

Less depreciation 7.32 

Net fixed assets 14.81 

Capital work-in-progress --
Current assets, loans and advances 43.87 
Profit and loss Account --
Total - B 58.68 
c. Capital Emo loved# 14.81 

#Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress) plus working capital. 
*Paid-up capital includes share application money. 

- -
- -

325.39 149.75 

1093.78 1193.01 

1451.17 1369.76 
(-)568 .13 (-)532 .66 

2010-11 2011 -12 
(provisional) 

77.84 77.84 

10.05 10.05 

- -
3.47 -

228.47 228.47 

305.34 281.51 

625.17 597.87 

71.16 61.12 

0.04 0.04 

162.60 143.92 

0.65 0.64 

8.53 10.01 

- -
382.20 382.14 

625.18 597.87 

335.75 318.09 

2010- 11 2011 -12 
( provisional) ( provisional) 

6.42 6.42 

14.39 16.39 

37.09 33.41 

57.90 56.22 

22.24 22.23 

8.10 8.86 

14.14 13.37 

2.03 2.03 

41.73 40.82 

-- --
57.90 56.22 
14.14 13.36 

••capital employed represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid-up capital, reserves (Other than those which 
have been funded spec1fically and backed by investment outside) bond, deposits and borrowings (including refinanceJ 

• Figures are as per mformation provided by the Corporation. 
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Annexure - 6 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.14) 

Statement of working results of Statutory corporations 

(Amount· ~ in crore) 
I. Blbar State Electricity Board 
SI. Partlculan 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
No 
I (a) Revenue Receipts 1955.89 2537.61 3300.91 

(b) Subs idy from the Government 840.00 1080.00 2 120.24 

Total 2795.89 3617.61 5421.15 

2 Revenue Expenditure (net of expenses capitalised) including 3249. 11 3994.93 6215.65 

write off of intangible assets but excluding depreciation and 
Interest) 

3 Gross Surplus (+)/deficit(-) for the year (1-2) (-)453.52 (-)377.32 (-)794.50 

4 Adjustment relating to previous years 84.29 290.4 1 (-)284.76 

5 Final Gross Surplus (+)/deficit(-) for the year (3+4) (-)369.23 (-)86.91 (-) 1079.26 

6 Appropriation 

(a) Depreciation (less capitalised) 59.72 90.45 143.48 

(b) Interest on capital loans 693.94 830.92 976.20 

(c) Interest on other loans, bonds , advances, etc. 305.00 349. 17 504.44 

(d) Total Interest on loans and finance charges (b+c) 998.94 1180.09 1480.64 

(e) Less : Interest capitalised 16.00 25.00 41.00 

(t) Net Interest Charged to revenue (d-e) 982.94 1155.09 1439.64 

(g) Total appropriation (a+t) 1042.66 1245.54 1583.12 

7 Surplus(+) /deficit(-) before accountal of subsidy from State (-)2235.89 (-)2392.45 (-)542.14 

Government (5-6(g)- l(b)) 

8 Net surplus {+)/deficit(-) 5-6(g) (-) 14 11.89 (-)1332.45 (-)2662.38 

9 Total return on Capital employed* (-)428.95 (-)177.36 (-)1181.74 

10 Percentage of return on Capital employed - - -
2 Bihar State Road Transport Corporation • 

Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 
( provisional) ( provisional) (provisional) 

O perating 

(a) Revenue 19.50 19.56 21.03 

(b) Expenditure 49.54 33.53 36.46 

(c) Surplus (+)/Deficit (-) (-) 30.04 (-)13.97 (-)15.43 

Non-opera ting 

(a) Revenue 2.73 - 10.35 

(b) Expenditure 36.18 7. 18 94. 15 

(c) Surplus (+)/Defic it (-) (-) 33.45 (-)7. 18 (-)83.80 

Revenue 22.23 19.56 31.38 

Expenditure 85.72 40.71 130.61 

Net Profit (+)/ Loss(-) (-) 63.49 (-)21. 15 (-)99.23 

lnterest on capital and Joans 18.53 - 89.63 

•Total rerum on capital employed represents Net surplus/deficit plus total interest charged to profit and loss account (less interest capitalised). 

• Figures are provided by the Corporation. 

103 



A udit Report 0 11 Public Sector U11dertaki11gs fo r tlte year ended 3 I Marc It 2012 

Total return on Capital employed I (-)44.96 (-)21.15 (-)9.60 

3. Bi bar State Financial Corporation T 

Particulars 2009- 10 201 0-11 2011-1 2 
(provisional) 

I Income 

i) interest on loans 13.33 8.28 5.78 

ii) Other income 6.82 44.32 28.34 

Total - I 20.15 52.60 34.12 
2. Expenses 

. 
i) (a) Interest on long tenn loans and short term loans 5.96 31.53 19.04 

(b) Provision for non-perfonning assets 1.73 - -
(c) Other Expenses 12.46 19.34 15.03 

Total - 2 20.15 50.87 34.07 
3. Profit (+)/Loss(-) before tax (1-2) 0.0021 1.73 0.05 

4 . Provision for tax 0.02 - -
5. Other appropriations -- - -
6. Amount available for dividend # -- - -
7. Dividend -- - -

8. Total return on capital employed 5.96 33.26 19.09 

9. Percentage of return on capital employed 1.58 9.90 6.00 

4. Bihar State Warehousing Corporation T 

Particulars 2009-10 I 2010-11 I 2011 -12 
( provisional) ( provisional) ( provisional) 

1. Income 

(a) Warehousing charges 

(b) Other income 

Total - I 

2. Expenses 

(a) Establishment Charges 

(b) Other Expenses 
Total - 2 

3 Profit (+)/Loss(-) before tax 

4. Prior period adjustment 

5. Other appropriation 

6. Amount available for dividend 

7. Dividend for the year 

8. Total return on Capital employed 
9. Percentage of return on Capital employed 

T Figures are provided by the Corporation. 
• Provision for Non-Performing Assets for 1he year may be distinctly shown under the head Expenses. 
2 I ~ 0.30 lakh 

• Represents profit of current year available for dividend after considering the specific reserve. 
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9.31 9.33 13.25 

49.60 56.56 59.15 

58.91 65.89 72.40 

4.93 4.9 1 6.35 

5 1.58 58.51 58.39 

56.51 63.42 64.75 
2.40 2.47 7.65 

0.12 0.04 -
1.00 2.00 2.00 

1.27 0.43 5.65 

- - -
2.40 2.47 7.65 

16.18 17.48 57.25 
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Annexure - 7 

(Referred to in paragraph 3.10 ) 

Statement showing voltage-wise capacity additions planned, actual additions and shortfall 
during five years up to 2011-12 

SI. No. Description 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Total 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) (8) 

400 KV Sub-Stations (N umbers) 

1 At the beginning of the year N TL NTL NIL NTL NIL NI L 

2 Additions Planned for the year N IL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

3 Actual Additions during the year N IL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

4 At the end of the year (1+3) N IL NIL NIL NIL NIL NTL 

5 Shortfa ll in Additions (2-3) NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NTL 

400 KV Transformers Capacity (MVA) 

1 At the beginni ng of the year NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL N IL 

2 Additions/ augmentation Planned NIL N IL NIL NIL NTL NTL 
for the year 

3 Actual Additions during the year NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

4 Capacity at the end of the year NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL N IL 
(1+3) 

5 Shortfall in Additions/ NIL NTL NIL NIL NIL NIL 
Augmentation (2-3) 

400 KV Lines (CKM) 

1 At the beginning of the year 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 -

2 Additions Planned for the year - - - - - -

3 Actual Additions during the year NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

4 At the end of the year (1+3) 75.00 75.00 75.00 75 .00 75.00 -

5 Shortfall in Additions (2-3) - - - - - -

220 KV Sub-Stations (Numbers) 

1 At the beginning of the year 8 8 8 9 9 -

2 Additions Planned for the year Year-wise planning for addition not done by the Board 4 

3 Actual Additions during the year N IL NIL I NIL NJL I 

4 At the end of the year (1+3) 8 8 9 9 9 -

s Shortfall in Additions (2-3) - - - - - 3 

220 KV Transformers Capacity (MVA) 

1 At the beginning of the year I750 1750 2000 2100 2450 

2 Additions/ augmentation Planned Year-wise planning for addition not done by the Board 1400 
for the year 

3 Actual Additions during the year Nil 250 100 350 Nil 700 
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SI.No. Description 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Total 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) (8) 

4 Capacity at the end of the year 1750 2000 2 100 2450 2450 -
(1+3) 

5 Shortfall in Additions/ - - - - - 700 
Augmentation (2-3) 

220 KV Lines (CKM) 

1 At the beginning of the year 11 26.89 1126.89 1126.89 11 26.89 11 26.89 -

2 Additions Planned for the year Year-wise planning for addition not done by the Board 432.29 

3 Actual Additions during the year NIL NTL NIL NIL 20.40 20.40 

4 At the end of the year (1+3) 1126.89 J 126.89 1126.89 1126.89 1147.29 -

5 Shortfall in Additions (2-3) - - - - - 411.89 

132 KV Sub--Stations (Numbers) 

1 At the beginning of the year 59 61 62 65 70 -

2 Additions Planned for the year Year-wise planning for addition not done by the Board 29 

3 Actual Additions during the year 2 1 3 5 7 18 

4 At the end of the year (1+3) 61 62 65 70 77 -

5 Shortfall in Additions (2-3) - - - - - 11 

132 KV Transformers Capacity (MVA) 

1 At the beginning of the year 2728 2808 3468 3798 4228 -
2 Additions/ augmentation Planned Year-wise planning for addition not done by the Board 2660 

for the year 

3 Actual Additions during the year 80 660 330 430 400 1900 

4 Capacity at the end of the year 2808 3468 3798 4228 4628 -
(1+3) 

5 Shortfall in Additions/ - - - - - 560 
Augmentation (2-3) 

132 KV Lines (CKM) 

1 At the beginning of the year 4357.16 4357.16 4422.96 4528.06 4715.63 -
2 Additions Planned for the year Year-wise planning for addition not done by the Board 1770.02 

3 Actual Additions during the year Nil 65.80 105. 10 187.57 462.29 820.76 

4 At the end of the year (1+3) 4357.16 4422.96 4528.06 47 15.63 5177.92 -
5 Shortfall in Additions (2-3) - - - - - 949.26 
Source: Information furn ished by the Board 
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SI. Name of Ellisting 
No Couumer Load 
. 

l<O (2) (3) 

1. Mis 60 HP 
Triveni (LTIS) 
Smelters 
Pvt. Ltd. 
Fatuha 

2. Mis 90 HP 
Balajee (LTIS) 
Mini steel 
& 

I Rerolling 

1 Private Ltd. 
Bihta 

3. Mis 7400 
Neelkamal (HTSS) 

I steels Pvt. 
I Ltd., 

Patna 

Annexure-8 
(Referred to in paragraph 4. 7) 

Statement showing Loss of revenue due to delay in enhancement of Load 

Load Date of Date of No. of days No. of Delay in Loss of 
applied application Supply at taken in days supply of revenue 
for enhanced providing required enhanced (filled 
(KVA) load supply at as per load charge) 

enhanced standard (7-8) ~in lakb) 
load 

(4) (S) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

6300 15 10 237 145 92 132. 12 
KVA January September 
(HTSS) 2011 2011 

2151 28 July 04 432 145 287 40.53 
KVA 2010 October 
(HTSS) 2011 

8000 06 11 370 27 343 48.02 
(HTSS) January January 

2011 2012 

Total~ 220.67 lakb 
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Reason for delay 

(11) 

Delay m necessary 
formalities and removal 
of deficiencies m 
proposal. 

Delay in preparation of 
feasibility report 

Delay lil sanction of 
load 
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Annexure-9 

(Referred to in paragraph 4.12) 

Statement of department-wise outstanding Inspection Reports (IRs) 

SI. Name of No.of No.of No.of Year from 
No. Department PSUs outstanding outstanding which 

IRs paragraphs paragraphs 
outstanding 

1 Industry 2 7 29 2007-08 

2 In fonnation l 3 13 2007-08 
Technology 

3 Environment & l 1 9 2005-06 
Forest 

4 
Agriculture l 2 3 2004-05 

5 
Energy 2 571 1144 2004-05 

6 
Food &Civil 1 4 33 2007-08 

Supplies 

7 
Tourism I l 4 2011- 12 

8 
Education 1 2 7 2010-11 

9 
Road Construction l 1 7 2007-08 

IO 
Home (Police) l 2 9 2007-08 

11 Transport l 2 lL 2007-08 

12 Co-operative l 5 24 2004-05 

13 Registration, Excise 1 4 15 2008-09 
& Prohibition 

14 Minority welfare 1 I 2 2010-11 

15 Backward & 1 l 5 2010-11 
Extremely Backward 
Classes Welfare 
Department 

16 Urban Development l I 5 2011- 12 
& Housing 
Total 18 608 1320 
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Annexure - 10 

(Referred to in paragraph 4.12) 

A nnexures 

Statement of department-wise draft paragraphs!Performance Audits , reply to which a re 
awaited 

SL Name of Department No. of draft No. of Periods of issue 
No. paragraphs Performance 

Audits 
l. Energy 10 I May to August20l 2 

2. Education Department - I August 20 12 

3. Road Construction Department I - June 2012 
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GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIO S 

Abbreviation Exoanded form 
AC Alternating current 
AGM Annual General Meeting 
ALDC Area Load Dispatch Centre 
Amp Ampere 
ARR AQ!!regate Revenue Requirement 
BBPP Bus Bar Protection Panel 
BDV Break Down Voltage 
BERC Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission 
BoD Board of Directors 
BRPNN Bihar Rajya Put Nirman Nigam Limited 
BSEB Bihar State Electricity Board 
BSPP Bihar Shiksha Pariyojana Parishad 
BSRDC Bihar State Road Development Corporation Limited 
BTPS Barauni Thermal Power Station 
CEA Central Electricity Authority 
Ckm Circuit Kilometer 
CTs Current Transformers 

CTU Central Transmission Utility 
DC Direct current 
DOA Dissolved Gas Analysis 
OM Disaster Management 
DS Domestic Services 
ECL Eastern Coalfields Limited 
EHT Extra High Tension 
ERL DC Eastern Region Load Dispatch Centre 
ERPC Eastern Region Power Committee 
FSA Fuel Supply Agreement 
GDP Gross Domestic Product 
GoB Government of Bihar 
GT Generation to Transmission 
HPCL Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited 
HT High Tension 

Hz Hertz 
IRs Inspection Reports 
MOU Memorandum of Understanding 
MTPC Manual of Transmission Planning Criteria 
MUs Million Units 
Mva Mega volt ampere 
NEP National Electricity Plan 
NIT Notice Inviting Tender 

11 0 



Glossary 

NPC National Productivity Council 
O&M Operation and Maintenance 
OLTC On Load Tap Changer 
PGCIL Power Grid Corporation of India Limited 
PO Purchase Order 
PSU Public Sector Undertaking 
PTRs Power Transformers 
PY Physical Verification 
ROW Right of Way 
RTU Remote Terminal Unit 
RfS Railways Traction Service 
SAR Separate Audit Report 
SEP State Electricity Plan 
SLDC State Load Despatch Centre 
SMS Sub-station Management System 
SSA Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 
SSs Sub-Stations 
STU State Transmission Utility 
T&D Transmission and Distribution 
TD Transmission to Distribution 
IDS Tax Deducted at Source 
TLL Thermal Loading Limit 
UI Unscheduled Interchange 
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